JOINT OTKPBITOE
STOCK COMPANY a M o o p AKIHUOHEPHOE OBHIECTBO
«AMKODOR» ‘ : ® «AMKOJAOP)»
Headquarters: 8, P.Brovki Str., Minsk, 220013, ’

Republic of Belarus
phone:(+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78

288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
phone/fax: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

Appec: yu. II. BpoBku, 8, 220013, r. MuHCK,

Pecnyoauka benapych
Teaedon: (+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78

288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
Ten/dakc: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

Ilaccu HOpr30‘IHO;OFO(l)yHKIII/IOHa.HI)HOG AMKOIAOP 342C-03
Integrated tool carrier AMKODOR 342C-03

KaraJior cOOpoYHBbIX eIMHUII U JIeTaJIeH

Spare Parts Catalogue
I 2004



COJIEPKAHUE

MNOPAAOK INOJIb3OBAHIA KATAJIOI'OM
HA3HAYEHUE

TEXHUYECKA S XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

I[MEPEUEHb CBOPOYHLIX EAMHULL /

S

CBOPOYHBIE EJVUHUWLIBI 1 JAETAJIN /

CONTENTS

HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

APPLICATION

SPECIFICATIONS

LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

bl

ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS

[cINO N \S 2 \S ) \)

[ <INV, TN N \S I\



1. HOPAAOK ITOJb30OBAHUA
KATAJIOI'OM

Karayior comepxuT HOMEHKJIATypy COOpOYHBIX €IMHUI] U JCTajCi,
KOTOPBIC MOTYT OBITh 3aKa3aHbl KaK 3allacHbIC YaCcTH JUIS HYXK] dKCILTyaTa-
UM U TEXHHYECKOTO OOCIY>KMBAHHs IIACCH TOTPY30YHOTO MHOTO(YHK-
nuonanbHOro AMKOJIOP-342C.

Jnis yno6ceTBa mojb30BaHUs KaTajioroM B HeM npuBeseH pasaen "lle-
pedeHb cOOPOYHBIX €IUHUL" C YKa3aHUEM HOMEPOB PUCYHKOB, Ha KOTOPBIX
pasMeleHbl COOpOYHbIE €TUHHIIBI.

B paznene «CO0opouHbIe €IUHULIBI U JETAIH» COOPOYHBIE €IUHUIIBI C
BXOJIIIMMH B HUX JETaIsIMH M300pakeHbl Ha prcyHKax. Halias Ha pucyH-
Ke JeTanb (Wi COOPOYHYIO SAMHHMILY) U €€ TIO3UIIHIO, M0 CIEIUPUKANN K
PUCYHKY MO>KHO OINPENICTUTh €€ HAaMMEHOBAHUE U KOJINYECTBO.

Hsurarens [1-260.1, yctanaBnmuBaeMblii Ha IIaCCH, UMEET CaMOCTOS-
TEIbHBIN KaTalor.

2. HABHAYEHHUE

[[Taccu morpy3ounoe wmHorodyHknuoHaasHoe AMKO/OP-342C
co3zaHo Ha 0ase ¢ppoHTaIBHOTO KoJiecHoTo norpyzunka AMKO/IOP 342B.

[[Taccw ocHamieHO THUAPABIMYECKUM YCTPOHMCTBOM (agamTepoM) M
NpeHa3HAYeHO JJIS YCTAaHOBKM Ha HEro ObICTPOCMEHHBIX PabouyMX opra-
HOB, C MOMOIIBIO KOTOPBIX BO3MOXKHO OOECIeueHUEe MEXaHHU3aIlUuHu MOrpy-
3049HO-pPa3rpy304YHbIX PadoT ¢ CHITyYUMH M KYCKOBBIMU MaTepHalaMH, 3eM-
JIEPOUHO-TpAHCTIOPTHBIE paboThl Ha rpyHTax I[-III kareropwmii 6e3 mpenBa-
PUTENBHOIO PBIXJIEHUSA, U Ha IpyHTax [Y Kkareropuil ¢ NnpeaBapuUTEIbHBIM
PBIXJICHEM, a TaKXe CTPOUTENbHO-I0POKHbIE, MOHTaKHbIE U TaKeJlaXKHbIe
paboTHI.

[laccu m pabGoume opraHbl NMpeAHA3HAYCHBI ISl SKCIUTyaTallld B
palioHaX C YMEPEHHBIM M TPOIMYECKUM KIMMATOM B JHAIA30HE TeMIIepa-
Typ OKpy»karomiero Bozayxa ot Mmunyc 20°C go mitoc 40°C..

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains complete range of assembly units and parts of
the AMKODOR-342C integrated tool carrier which can be ordered as spare
parts for operation and repair requirements.

To make the Catalogue handy in use it is furnished with Section “List
of assembly units” giving designations and descriptions of assembly units
and numbers of figures in which they are depicted.

In Section “Assembly units and parts” incorporated therein are illus-
trated in the Figures. Having found in the Figure a part (or an assembly
unit) and the reference to its location one can identify its description and
quantity per assembly unit by the Specification to the Figure.

The 11-260.1 engine installed on the loader is furnished with its indi-
vidual catalogue of assembly units and parts.

2. APPLICATION

The AMKODOR-342C integrated tool carrier based on AMKODOR
342B wheel loader.

Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler witch makes in possi-
ble to change attachments

The AMKODOR-332C integrated tool carrier is designed for loading
various loose and small lump materials, earth-moving operations in soils of
I-1IT categories without previous ripping on in soils of IV category after rip-
ping as well as for road-construction and mounting operations.

The loader can be used under various climatic conditions at tempera-
tures from —20°C to +40°C.



3. TEXHUYECKASA XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

bazosoit Monensto maccu AMKOJIOP 342C sBnsercs morpy3unk AMKO-
JOP 342B. [llaccu MOKeT OBITH BBHITIOITHEHO B CIIEAYIOINX UCTIOTHEHUSX

AMKOJIOP 342C — 3-X 30J0THUKOBBINA TUIPOpACIpPENCIUTENb, BEAYIIUE MOCThI
€ KOJIOJIOYHBIMH TOPMO3aMHU U ITHEBMATHICCKAM TTPHUBOIOM;

AMKOIOP 342C-01 — 4-x 30JI0THUKOBBIM TUAPOPACIPEICIUTEND, BEAYLIUE
MOCTBI C KOJIOJJOYHBIMU TOPMO3aMHU U ITHEBMATHICCKAM TTPHUBOJIOM;

AMKOJIOP 342C-02 - 3-x 30JIOTHHKOBBEII THApPOpacHpeneTuTeNb, BeAyIINe
MOCTBI ¢ MHOTOAMCKOBBIME TOPMO3aMH B MacJi€ W THAPABINICCKAM ITPUBOJIOM;

AMKOIOP 342C-03 — 4-x 30JI0THUKOBBIM THUAPOPACTIPEICIUTENb, BEAYIINE
MOCTBI ¢ MHOTOJIMCKOBBIMU TOPMO3aMH B MacJie ¥ TUAPABINYECKAM IIPUBOIOM.

OCHOBHBIE TAPAMETPBI U PASMEPHI TACCH
BE3 BBICTPOCMEHHBIX PABOYUX OPI'AHOB

Cxema morpy3o4Horo 000pya0BaHUs Z-o6pazHast
Pannyc moBopora 1o HapyXkHOMY TabapuTy, MM 5300
Macca sKcrTyaTauoHHast, K& 11650/11250*
JABUI'ATEJIb
Mogenb H-260.1
MomHoCTE 3KCIUTyaTannorHas mpu 2100 06/MuH, kBT (J1.¢.) 109
Hanuuue yctpoiicTBa s ycka ABUTATENS IPU
oTpunarensHeIX (10 MuHyc 20 °C) Temneparypax Nwmeercs
TPAHCMUCCUA
Tun THIpOMeXaHn4YecKast
CKOpOCTh IepeABMKEHUS, KM/

e pabouas (I mepenaya) 8,3/7*

e TpancnoptHas (IV nepenaya) 36,7/32%*
BEAYIIUE MOCTbBI
Yron kauaHus 3aJJHETO MOCTa, rpaj +12
Hduddepenman MOBBILIEHHOTO TPEHUS

CTOSIHOYHASI U ABAPUMHASI TOPMO3HBIE CUCTEMBI:
AMKOJIOP 342C, AMKO/IOP 342C-01 — x010109HBII TOPMO3 C MIPY>KHHHBIM
SHEPrOaKKyMYJISTOPOM

AMKOIOP 342C-02, AMKOJOP 342C-03 — 0fHOJUCKOBEII CYXO MTOCTOSIHHO
3aMKHYTBI TOPMO3HON MEXaHHU3M C THAPABIMYECHKM PACTOPMaKUBAHUEM
HINHbI

[Tepennne u 3aaHME 20,5-25 (ucl6)

3

PYJIEBOE YIIPABJIEHHUE:
Tum: mapHUPHO-COWIEHEHHAs pama, ¢ TUAPABINYECKUM [TPUBOJIOM U THIPABIIH-
4ecKoil 00paTHOM CBsI3bI0, aBAPUHHBIM HACOCOM C MIPUBOAOM OT BEAYIINX KOJIEC

I'MIPABJINYECKASA CUCTEMA

Tun: 1ByXHacOCHasl ¢ NPUOPUTETHBIM KJIATAHOM IS PYJIEBOTO YIIPABJICHUS
U TUAPOPACHIPEACIIUTENEM C MPSIMBIM IT'HIPABINYECKUM YIIPABICHUEM

JlaBneHue HACTPOMKHU IPENOXPAaHUTENBHBIX KianaHoB, MIIa:

®  [OTPY30YHOI0 OOOPYAOBAHMS U AKTUBHBIX

pabounx opraHoB (B THIPOPACIIPEICITUTENE) 20
®  I[ITOKOBOH ITOJIOCTH THAPOLIMINHIPA IOBOPOTA KOPOMBICHIA 15
®  PYIEBOIO YIPABICHUA 15
®  THUIPOCUCTEMBI TOPMO30B -/13%*
IT'ABAPUTHBIE PASMEPDI
e juHA (TPAHCMOPTHOE MOJIOXKEHHE) 6770
® mHpHUHA 2450
e  BBICOTA (IO KPHIIe KAOWHBI) 3400
e (aza, MM 3010
e  KoOJIesl, MM 1930
CMEHHBIE PABOYUE OPI'AHBI (110 10OTHUTENE HOMY 3aKa3y):
e KOBUI 342C.51.00.000;
e KOBUI 342C.53.00.000;
e KOBHI 342C.56.00.000;
e  OTBaJI JJId CHEra 342C.52.00.000;
e KpaHoBas 0e30yi0uHast cTpena 342C.54.00.000;
®  3aXBaT YEIIOCTHOM 332C.55.00.000;
e  BUIIBI IPY30BBIE 342C.58.00.000;
e oTBai OyJIbA03EPHBIN 342C.59.00.000;
®  3axXBarT YENIOCTHOM 342C.55.00.000;
e  IETKa MOBOPOTHAS 342C.57.00.000;
®  KOBIII JBYXYEIIOCTHOM 342C.60.00.000;
®  KOBII C YBEJIMYEHHOM BBICOTON pa3rpy3ku 342C.61.00.000;
e 3axBarT JIANOBBII 342C.62.00.000.

OCHOBHBIE NAPAMETPBI U PASMEPBI HTACCHU C YCTAHOBJIEHHBIMU PA3JIMYHBIMHU
BbICTOCMEHHBIMHU PABOYUMH OPITAHAMM CM. B ITIPUJIOKEHUN

* B unciuTene yKka3aHsl mapameTpsl maccu 342C, 342C-01, B 3HaMeHaTene —
342C-02, 342C-03.



3. SPECIFICATIONS

Based on AMKODOR 342C — AMKODOR 342B.
Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler. Integrated tool carrier have tollov-
ing versions:
AMKODOR 342C - 3 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and pneu-
matic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-01 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and
pneumatic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-02 - 3 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-03 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;

CARRIER DIMENSIONS, WITHOUT ATTACHMENT

Loader Linkage Z-bar
Turning Radius, mm 5300
Operating Load, kg 11650/11250*
ENGINE
Model J1-260.1
Net Flywheel Power, kW (hp) 109
TRANSMISSION
Type hydromechanical
Travel Speeds, forward, km/h:
o 1% gear 8,3/7*
e 4" gear 36,7/32
DRIVING AXLES
Rear Axle Oscillation Angle, degrees +12
Differential limited slip

PARKING AND EMERGENCY BRAKE SYSTEMS
AMKODOR 332C, AMKODOR 332C-01 —

Front axle brakes and spring energy accumulators, with pneumatic release
AMKODOR 332C-02, AMKODOR 332C-03 —

Single-disk dry-type spring applied, hydraulically released

TIRES

Front and Rear 21.3-24

STEERING

Type - articulated, hydrostatic with hydraulic feed-back and wheel driven
emergency pump

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Type - 2-pump system with steering priority valve and direct hydraulically
operated control valve
Pressure Relief Valve Setting, MPa:

e  Working Equipment 20
e Steering 15

e Brake hydrosystem - /13*
OVERALL DIMENSIONS

e Length, mm 6320

e  Width, mm 2470

e Height (up to cab), mm 3350

e Base, mm 2800

e  Wheel Track, mm 1930
REPLACEABLE WORKING ATTACHMENTS (OPTIONAL)

e Bucket 342C.51.00.000;
e Bucket 342C.53.00.000;
e Bucket 342C.56.00.000;
e Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000;
e Crane jib 342C.54.00.000;
e Log grapple 332C.55.00.000;
e Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000;
e Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000;
e Log grapple 342C.55.00.000;
e Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000;
e  Multipurpose bucket 342C.60.00.000;
e High dump bucket 342C.61.00.000;
e Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000.

For dimensions of Carrier with replaceble working attachment reset
appendix

to

* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AM-
KODOR 342C-02, AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions



4. IIEPEYEHDb CbOPOYHbLIX E/IUHNUL] /
4.LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

342C.00.00.000-03 [accn norpy3ounoe MHOroyHKIMOHanbHOe / Integrated tool carrier 9
342C.01.00.000-03 Pama / Frame 11
342B.03.00.000 Ycranoka 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup 15
¥35.615-00.000-04 [epenaua ruppomexanudeckas / Hydromechanical transmissions 17
342B.03.01.000 [lepenaua runpomexanudeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission 23
¥35.615-00.000-04 Iepenaua ruapomexanudeckas / Hydromechanical transmission 25
342B.03.01.000 Iepenaua runpomexanudeckas / Hydromechanical transmission 29
¥35.615-01.050 Ban Typounnsiit/ Turbine shaft 33
¥35.615-01.050 Ban Typounnstii / Turbine shaft 35
V¥35.615-01.060-01 ®pukimon / Friction clutch 37
¥35.615-00.000-04 [epenaua runpomexanudeckas / Hydromechanical transmission 39
¥35.615-00.000-04 [epenaga runpomexanudeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission 41
¥35.615-00.000-04 [lepenaua runpomexanudeckast / Hydromechanical transmission 43
342B.03.01.000 Iepenaua ruapomexanudeckas / Hydromechanical transmission 45
342B.03.01.000 Iepenua ruapomexanndeckas / Hydromechanical transmission 47
¥35.615-12.100 @unptp / Filter 49
V35.615-12.120 ITnura / Plate 51
¥35.605M-03.000-04 Mexanunsm ynpasnenus / Control valve 53
¥35.615-12.140 Brok kmananos/ Valve block 55
¥35.605M-05.000 Knanan / Valve 57
TO-18.03.01.000 Penykrop orbopa MomHOCTH Ha aBapuiHBIN Hacoc pyist / Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer 59
¥35.615-35.510 Mexanu3m TopMo3Hoii / Brake unit 61
TO-28A.07.00.000 I'mapocucrema 'MII / Transmission hydraulics 63
TO-185.85.00.000-02 YcranoBka kadunsl / Cab setup 69
¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kabuna / Cab 71
¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 Brnok ynpasnenus / Pilot control unit 81
V¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 JBeps / Door 83
V¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 Cunenne / Seat 85
V7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 [puBox runpopyis / Steering unit actuator 87
¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 Oxno / Window 89
¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-02 Baun / Shaft 91
VY7810.7-9.02.00.000-02 [Noaxabunnuk / Cab subframe 93
TO-28A.20.00.000 YcranoBka TpybonpoBooB otonutens / Cab heater 97
342C.14.00.000-01 O6opynoBanue norpyzounoe / Working equipment 99
342C.46.00.000-04 T'unpocucrema pabouero obopynosanns / Working hydraulics 101
PI'C 25T".4-27.00.000 T'unpopacnpenenurens 4-X CEKINOHHBIN C THApOyIpaBieHneM / 4 spool control valve 107
PI'C 251'-12.24.000 Cexuus paboyas 3-x mo3unnonHas / 3 position working section 109
PI'C 25I"-12.26.000 Cexnus pabouast 3-X NO3UIMOHHA C MEPeNMBHBIME Kiananamu / 3 position working section with valves 111
PI'C 251-12.27.000 Cexkuus pabouast 3-x mo3unuonHas / 3 position working section 113
PI'C 25I'-27.01.000 Cexkuus pabouas 3-x mo3unuoHHas / 3 position working section 115
332C.46.09.000 VYupasienue pactupenenureneM / Pilot control system 119

5



TO-28A.06.25.000
TO-28A.06.26.000
TO-18B.76.01.000-01
TO-28A.78.00.000-02
TO-185.08.04.000-01
TO-28A.08.20.000
TO-28A.09.00.000-01
351.11.00.000
TO-28A.04.00.000
TO-28A.04.00.100
TO-28A.35.00.000
342B.05.02.000
342.05.01.000-01
342.05.01.050
342.05.01.070
¥2210.20H-2-05.200

¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02
¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02

TO-28A.13.00.000
342B.10.00.000
TO-28A.02.00.000-02
TO-18.02.11.000
TO-28A.02.03.000
TO-28A.02.02.000-01
TO-28A.02.04.000
MD3P-24.02.65.000
TO-28A.02.14.000
TO-28.50.00.000
342C.52.00.000
342C.54.00.000
342C.55.00.000
342C.56.00.000
342C.57.00.000
342C.58.00.000
342C.59.00.000
342C.60.00.000
342C.62.00.000
332C.55.00.000

I[TPUJIOXXEHUE / APPEDIX
AMKODOR 342C with replaceable working attachment

Humuaap crpenosoit / Lift cylinder

Hunuuap xosmiossiii / Tilt cylinder

I'mapobak / Hydraulic tank

I'mapocucrema pynesoro ynpasienus / Steering hydraulics

@®unbtp MaructpansHsli / Filter

Humuanp pynesoii / Steering hydraulic cylinder

VYupasaenue / Controls

Onexrpocuctema / Electricals

YcraHnoBka kapaaHHbIX BajioB / Propeller shafts setup
Ban kapnannsiii / Propeller shaft

Vcranoska MocToB u Koiec / Axles and wheels

Koneco / Wheel

Moct Bepymwmii / Driving axle

I'maBHast mepenaya / Main gear

Hduddepernnan / Differential

Bomuno c caremmramu / Carrier with planet gears

Konecnas nmepenaua / Final drive

Topmo3 konecHslii / Wheel brake

Oo6nunoska / Cowling

I'mapocucrema Topmo3os/ Brake hydraulics

Ycranoska cunoBast / Power plant

HlITopka paxmaropa / Radiator shutter

Bozayxoouucturens / Air cleaner

TomnuBHeIi 6ak / Fuel tank

Penykrop or6opa momuoctr/ Power take-off reducer
Mydra snactuunas pesunoBas / Flexicable coupling

YcranoBka paauatopos / Radiator setup

Ananrep / Adapter

OtBan cHexHbIH / Snow swing blade

Kpanosast 6e36m0unas crpena / Crane jib

3axsat gemtocTHOH / Log grapple

Kosm / Bucket

[IeTtxa moBopoTHast / Angle scrub

Buunei rpy3oBsie / Pallet forks

OrtBan Oynbno3epHslii / Bulldozer blade

Kogsmr aeyxuentoctaoit / Multipurpose bucket

3axsar sanoBslii / Bale clamp

3axsar uemoctHol / Log grapple

OcnoBHbIe apameTpsl 1 pa3meps maccu AMKOJIOP 342C ¢ paznuyabiMu ObICTpocMeHHBIME pabouumu opranamiu /For dimensions of carriers

123
125
127
129
135
137
139
143
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
167
169
171
179
185
189
191
193
195
199
201
203
205
207
209
213
215
217
219
221
225
227

229



[TycTron nmuct



S. CbOPOYHBLIE EJIUHULBI U TETAJIA /
S. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS



®

Puc. 1. / Fig. 1. 342C.00.00.000-03 IIIaccu morpys3ounoe mHoropynkuuonaiabHoe / Integrated tool carrier



342C.00.00.000-03 laccu morpy3ouHoe MHOTO(pYHKIITHOHAIbHOE Puc. 1
Integrated tool carrier Fig. 1
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 342B.03.00.000 1 VYceranoska 'MII Hydromechanical transmission setup
2 TO-185b.85.00.000-05 1 VYcranoBka KaOUMHBI Cab setup
3 342C.01.00.000-03 | Pama Frame
4 TO-28A.02.00.000-02 1 YcraHoBKa cuiloBas Power plant
5 TO-28A.04.00.000 1 VYcTaHOBKa KapJJaHHBIX BaJIOB Propeller shafts setup
6 TO-28A.35.00.000 1 YcTaHOBKa MOCTOB U KOJIEC Axles and wheels
7 342C.46.00.000-04 1 I'uapocuctema pabodero o60py10BaHUS Working equipment hydraulics
8 TO-28A.07.00.000 1 I'uapocucrema ['MIT Hydromechanical transmission hydraulics
9 TO-28A.78.00.000-02 1 [M'uapocucTema pyaeBoro ynpaBieHHs Steering hydraulics
10 TO-28A.09.00.000-01 1 VYupasnenue Controls
11 351.11.00.000 1 DnekTpocucTemMa Electricals
12 TO-28A.13.00.000 1 O6nuioBKa Cowling
13 342C.14.00.000-01 1 Ob6opynoBaHue NOrpy304HOE Working equipment
14 342B.10.00.000 1 I'uapocucrema TopMO30B Brake hydraulics
15 TO-28A.20.00.000 1 YcranoBka TpyOOIPOBOIOB OTOIHUTEIIS Heater pipelines
16 TO-28.50.00.000 1 Ananrtep Alapter
342C.51.00.000 1 KoBm Bucket
342C.52.00.000 1 OTBan CHEXHBIN Snow swing blade
342C.53.00.000 1 Kosm Bucket
342C.54.00.000 1 KpanoBas 6e3010uyHas cTpena Crane jib
342C.55.00.000 1 3axBaT 4eMOCTHON HET Trpaduku Log grapple
17 342C.56.00.000 1 KoBm Bucket
342C.57.00.000 1 [IleTka moBopoTHast Rotory broom
342C.58.00.000 1 Buuiel rpy3oBbie Pallet forks
342C.59.00.000 1 OTBau OyJIb03ePHBIH Bulldozer blade
342C.60.00.000 1 KoBu nByxuentocTHOM Myltipurpose bucket
342C.61.00.000 1 KoBu ¢ yBennueHHON BBICOTON pa3rpy3Ku High dump bucket
342C.62.00.000 1 3axBar J1arnoBbIi Bale clamp

10




342C.01.00.000-03 Pama/Frame

Puc. 2. / Fig. 2.

11



342C.01.00.000-03 Pama Puc. 2
Frame Fig. 2
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No r/m1 OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.01.02.000-01 1 [Tonypama Half-frame
2 342C.01.01.000-03 1 [Tonypama Half-frame
3 TO-185.01.00.003 1 lrmHT Cotter pin
4 TO-185.01.03.000 1 [Tanen Pin
5 TO-185.01.05.000 1 Llemouka Chain
6 TO-181.01.07.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
7 TO-18/1.01.08.000 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
8 M12x20.56.0115.7796 14 bonr Bolt
9 12 65I.6402 14 [laii6a Washer
10 TO-28A.01.00.002 1 VYnop Stop
11 4x63.397 1 [rmuHT Cotter pin
12 TO-18A.01.00.001 1 [Masery Pin
13 TO-185.71.03.000 1 [Manery Pin
14 TO-18b.71.01.700-02 1 [IBennep Channel
15 C12.02.C13.0115.11371 6 [ITaii6a Washer

12




342C.01.00.000-03 Pama/Frame

Puc. 3/ Fig. 3.

13



342C.01.00.000-03 Pama Puc. 3
Frame Fig.3
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne /i O6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO
1 2.3.45.116Xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
2 TO-185.71.00.001 1 [amnen Pin
3 16.6402 9 [Iaii6a Washer
4 M16x40.88.35.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
5 MI2x30.88.35.0115.7796 16 Bonr Bolt
6 12.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
7 TO-18A.01.00.010 1 [Tait0a Washer
8 TO-28A.01.00.004 3 Bonr Bolt
9 TO-18b.71.00.003-01 1 Brynka Bush
10 1.2-80x105-1.8752 2 Mamxera Collar
11 TO-18A.01.00.014 2 Kpsimka* Cover*
12 TO-18A.01.00.022 2 IIpoxnanka Shim
13 TO-18A.01.00.022-01 2 [Mpoxnanka Shim
14 IcCJI-70 2 [Toammnauk Bearing
15 TO-18A.01.00.022-02 1 [Ipoxitagka Shim
16 TO-185.71.00.003 1 Brynka Bush
17 TO-185.71.00.002 1 Manen Pin
18 1.2-70x95-1.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
19 TO-18A.01.00.015 2 Kppimka** Cover**
20 10.6402 8 [Taii6a Washer
21 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
22 6-16d11x110.45.1115Xp.9650 1 Ochb Pin
23 4x25.397 1 rmruHT Cotter pin
24 TO-18B.71.00.006 2 [Ipokiagka Shim
25 TO-185.71.00.006-01 2 [poxnanka Shim
26 TO-185.71.00.006-02 2 IIpoxnanka Shim

* Jlommyckaetcst 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.014-01;
** lomyckaercs 3amena Ha TO-18A.01.00.015-01;

*Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.014-01
**Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.015-01

14



12

Ycranoska 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup

342B.03.00.000

Puc. 4. / Fig. 4.

15



342B.03.00.000 Ycranoska 'MII Puc. 4
Hydromechanical transmission setup Fig. 4
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 2M20x75.109.40X.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
2 TO-18.03.00.200 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
3 TO-185.74.00.002 4 [Inactuna Plate
4 4x40.397 6 rmusT Cotter pin
5 M?20.109.40X.5918 6 Iaiika Nut
6 TO-185.74.00.001 2 [Tnanka Plate
7 342B.03.01.000 1 Ilepenaya ruapomexanndeckas Hydromechanical transmission
8 12.6402 16 [aii6a Washer
9 M 12x30.7796 16 Bonr Bolt
10 TO-18.03.00.100 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
11 12x36.3128 2 Mtudpt Pin
12 TO-18.03.01.000 1 Penyxrop otbopa momoCTH Ha asapuitHbIii Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer

Hacoc pyJis

16




36

4 35

G 37
Y

2 38

Q) @
\ v N
4
’/m
=

_—% 39
26 g ‘ 40
6 27 41 42
5
4 < 43
3 \
\Q\X\@ @\44
P, 46
2 ) 47
D 48 49 50 51 45
1

56 57 58 59 60

29

61
62

17 Puc. 5./ Fig. § ¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckas Puc. 5
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 5
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/m1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
1 V35.605-00.561 1 [Tpoxmanka Gasket
2 ¥35.615-01.210 1 Kppimika Cover
3 ¥35.605-12.124 4 [TpoOka Plug fitting
4 12.6402 43 [ITaii6a Washer
5 M12x25.7796 21 Bonr Bolt
6 YI'1-09.02.001 2 3armynika Plug fitting
7 M12x70.7796 4 bonr Bolt
8 ¥35.605M-05.000 1 Kiaman Valve
9 ¥35.615-01.509 1 [Tpoknangka Gasket
10 ¥35.615-01.501 1 [Tura Plate
11 023-028-30.9833 3 Kobiro Ring
12 M12x60.7796 2 bonr Bolt
13 V35.615-12.503 1 [Tpoxmanka Gasket
14 ¥35.615-12.120 1 [Tura Plate
15 ¥35.615-12.502 1 [Tpoxnangka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-12.140 1 biiok knananos Valve
17 V¥35.615-01.501 1 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
18 ¥35.615-01.030 1 Kaprep kopobxu nepenau Gearbox housing
19 M8x16.7796 1 bonr Bolt
20 ¥35.615-01.240 1 Bpei3roeux Splash guard
21 M12x25.22036 14 [muneka Stud
22 ¥35.615-01.160 1 Certka Filtering mesh
23 ¥35.615-01.527 1 [1nanka cTonopHas Lock plate
24 M8x20.7796 1 bonr Bolt

18



en + © ~
< I &5 %
o
—
[o\] = o .
A
g =
— , =
N &
~ o -
=)
Vg ~ o0 o ?
en 33434 /V‘ - —
A QN ﬁfdr
\)

\ﬁa\.ds‘\@’

m @ '\lr\ /

07

61

44

56 57 58 59 60

Ilepenaua rugpomexanuydeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

Y3 5.61 5_00.000_04

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

19



leif;n (I)) gig;ﬁggli K(?J:}BIO HaumenoBanue Denomination
25 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kppbrka Cover

26 ¥35.615-01.514 1 [TpobOxka Plug fitting
27 8.6402 14 [ITaii6a Washer

28 ¥35.605-00.568 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket

29 V¥35.615-01.140 1 ITogmon Housing

30 YI'1-09.03.002 1 [TpoOka Plug fitting
31 ¥35.615-01.170 1 [TpobOxka Plug fitting
32 ¥35.615-01.150 1 [Tonnon Oil sump

33 M8x65.7796 9 Bont Bolt

34 ¥35.615-04.003 2 Tynep Union

35 M12x110.7796 5 Bonr Bolt

36 ¥35.615-01.110 1 TpyGomnpoBoz Pipeline

37 ¥35.605M-03.000-04 1 MexaHu3M yrpaBiaeHUs Control valve
38 V35.605M-03.000-03 1 MexaHu3M yrpaBieHUs Control valve
39 ¥35.615-12.100 1 OunbTp Filter

40 018-022-25.9833 2 Konb1io Ring

41 M8x55.7796 2 Bonr Bolt

42 ¥35.605-00.080 1 Poryar Lever

43 ¥35.605-00.570 1 Banuxk Shaft

44 020-025-30.9833 2 Konbno Ring

45 ¥35.615-01.230 1 Bunka Fork

46 ¥35.605-00.572 2 Bonr Bolt

47 1,6-1.3282 0,07 kr [IpoBosioka Wire

48 ¥35.605-00.565 1 [Tpoxmanka Gasket

20



en + © ~
< I &5 %
o
—
[o\] = o .
A
g =
— , =
N &
~ o -
=)
Vg ~ o0 o ?
en 33434 /V‘ - —
A QN ﬁfdr
\)

\ﬁa\.ds‘\@’

m @ '\lr\ /

07

61

44

56 57 58 59 60

Ilepenaua rugpomexanuydeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

Y3 5.61 5_00.000_04

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

21



Ref.

Part Number

Ne /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
49 ¥35.605-00.564 1 Kpsimka Cover
50 M10x50.7796 2 bonr Bolt

51 ¥35.605-00.563-02 2 Poryar Lever
52 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
53 ¥35.605-00.599 1 Banux Shaft
54 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut

55 ¥35.605-00.230 1 Poruar Lever
56 b12.000-10.3722 1 lapuk Ball

57 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkarenb Pusher
58 ¥35.605-00.575 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
59 M18.23358 1 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket
60 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopnyc ¢ukcaropa Housing
61 ¥35.605-00.562 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
62 ¥35.605-00.240 1 Kppimka Cover
63 M12.5915 14 laiika Nut

64 ¥35.615-01.220 1 Bunka Fork

22



23

17

16

R B = R K e S
R VA e A G SRR

Vi

53
3
N

15

IHepenaua rugpomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

342B.03.01.000

Puc. 6. / Fig. 6.

23



342B.03.01.000

Ilepenaya rugpomMexaHnyecKasi

Hydromechanical transmissions

Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.031 1 Kaptep Housing
2 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 1 [Ipo6Gka Plug fitting
3 12x35.3128 3 Mtudt Pin
4 YI'1.03.01.002 2 [TpoOka Plug fitting
5 ¥35.615-01.030 1 Kaprep xopoOku nepemau Gearbox housing
6 V35.605-00.594 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
7 ¥35.605-00.595 1 Kppika Cover
8 12.6402 83 aii6a Washer
9 M12x35.7796 26 bonr Bolt
10 ¥35.615-01.080 1 Kppika Cover
11 ¥35.615-01.081 1 Kppika Cover
12 ¥35.615-01.082 1 ['une3a Sleeve
13 V35.615-01.511 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
14 M12.5915 20 laiika Nut
15 ¥35.615-01.525 1 [Ipoymmna Eye lug
16 M12x55.22036 19 [Inunbka Stud
17 V¥35.615-01.033 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
18 V35.605-00.568 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
19 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kppika Cover
20 ¥35.615-01.032 1 Kppimika kaprepa Housing cover
21 8.6402 41 [aii6a Washer
22 M8x20.7796 12 bonr Bolt
23 M12x55.22036 2 [Inunbka Stud
24 b12.000-10.3722 1 Mapux Ball
25 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkarenb Pusher
26 ¥35.605-00.575 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
27 M18.23358 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
28 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopnyc ¢ukcaropa Housing

24




16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

25 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomMexaHnyecKas Puc. 7
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 7
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 4x55.397 1 rmuHT Cotter pin
2 ¥35.605-00.582 1 laiika Nut
3 ¥35.605-00.583 1 Konbuo Ring
4 342B.03.01.140 1 dianenn Flange
5 M12x35.7796 5 Bonr Bolt
6 12.6402 5 [aii6a Washer
7 ¥35.605-00.120 1 Kppimka Cover
8 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
9 ¥35.605-00.514 1 [Ipoxnanaka Gasket
10 311.8338 1 TTommmnmuuk Bearing
11 ¥35.615-01.012-01 1 Kppimika Cover
12 M12x30.7796 6 bont Bolt
13 ¥35.605-00.068 2 IInanka cronopHas Lock plate
14 ¥35.605-00.063 1 Ban-mecrepus Gear shaft
15 ¥35.605-00.067 1 [Tpoxmanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.526 1 Yxo Ear
17 1.6-1.3282 0,07xr [IpoBomnoka Wire
18 3M10x20.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
19 ¥35.605-00.522 1 [aii6a Washer
20 211.8338 1 [TopmmnHank Bearing
21 ¥35.605-00.578 1 [Ipoxnanaka Gasket
22 M12.5915 10 laiika Nut

26



16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

27 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



Ref.

Part Number

Q-ty

No 11/ OGo3HAUCHME KOIL-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
23 12.6402 10 [Taii6a Washer

24 M12x30.22036 10 [Inunbpka Stud

25 ¥35.615-01.011-01 1 Kaprep Housing

26 12x28.3128 2 Htudt Pin

27 3M12x40.7796 8 bonr Bolt

28 ¥35.615-01.013-01 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket

29 ¥35.605-00.515 1 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket

30 M12x35.7796 4 Bonr Bolt

31 ¥35.615-01.092 1 I'mnib3a Sleeve

32 ¥35.605-00.014 7 ITpoOka Plug fitting
33 ¥35.605-00.011 1 Crymnuna Hub

34 ¥35.605-00.016 2 Konbuo ynnorHurensHoe Sealing ring
35 1000918.8338 1 TTommmmuuk Bearing

36 ¥35.605-00.521 1 Kppimka Cover

37 ¥35.615-00.517 1 [Tait6a ynopHas Thrust washer
38 ¥35.615-00.517-01 1 [aii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
39 ¥35.615-00.517-02 1 [aii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
40 ¥35.615-00.517-03 1 [aii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
41 3M12x50.7796 5 bonr Bolt
42 ¥35.605-00.539 1 Konsno cronoproe Retaining ring
43 T’ 1340A-00.00.000 1 I'upporpanchopmarop Hydraulic torque converter
44 M8.5915 16 laiika Nut
45 8.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
46 M8x35.7796 16 Bbonr Bolt

28



30

Puc. 8. / Fig. 8.

IMepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

342B.03.01.000

29



342B.03.01.000 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 8
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 8
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10x40.7796 2 bont Bolt
2 10.6402 8 [Ilari6a Washer
3 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut
4 M10x35.58.22036 2 nueka Stud
5 HII-32-3 1 Hacoc (npaBblit) Pump, right hand
6 V35.615-01.523 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
7 ¥35.615-01.519 1 Kppika Cover
8 V35.615-01.524 2 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
9 B25.13942 1 Konsio Ring
10 B35.13942 2 Konso Ring
11 ¥35.615-01.517 1 MydTta Clutch
12 351-38.01.519 1 Kppika Cover
13 M10x25.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
14 ¥35.615-04.030 1 Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline
15 8.6402 8 aii6a Washer
16 M8x20.7796 4 bonr Bolt
17 040-045-30.9833 1 Komnbio Ring
18 ¥35.615-01.518 2 Myd¢ra Clutch
19 B75.13942 2 Konbio Ring
20 115.8338 4 [MoammnHuk Bearing

30




30

Puc. 8. / Fig. 8.

IMepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

342B.03.01.000

31



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/11 0603HAYCHITE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
21 B115.13943 2 Konbuo Ring
22 ¥35.615-01.516 2 [lecrepus Gear
23 ¥35.615-00.559 2 Konsno Ring
24 351-38.01.518 1 Mydra Clutch
25 B55.13942 2 Konsio Ring
26 B16.13942 1 Konso Ring
27 351-38.01.523 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
28 HI10T-31I1 1 Hacoc Pump
29 M8x30.7796 4 bonr Bolt
30 32x50/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
31 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=110 mm) Hose (L=110 mm)
32 V35615-04.009 1 [ryuep Union
33 033-038-30.9833 1 Konsio Ring

32




33

Puc. 9. / Fig. 9.

¥35.615-01.050

Bas Ttypounnbiii / Turbine shaf



¥35.615-01.050 Bau TypOuHHbBIIT Puc. 9
Turbine shaft Fig. 9
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne /m O6o3HaueHHEe KOJI-BO Hanvienoanue Denomination
1 M48x1,5.11871 1 [aiika Nut
2 ¥35.615-01.058 1 [Iaii6a Washer
3 311.8338 1 [Topmunuuk Bearing
4 ¥35.615-01.057-01 2 Konbno Ring
5 211.8338 2 [Topmmnuuk Bearing
6 B100.13943 2 Konb1io Ring
7 V35.615-01.060-01 1 OpPUKITIOH Friction clutch
8 ¥35.615-01.180-01 1 [lTecrepHus Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.059 10 Konpo ynnoraurtensHoe Sealing ring
10 ¥35.615-01.054-01 1 Koub1o Ring
11 113.8338 2 IMoamunuuk Bearing
12 ¥35.615-01.055-01 1 Konbno Ring
13 ¥35.615-01.052 3 3armymka Plug
14 ¥35.615-01.051 1 Ban Shaft
15 ¥35.605-01.053 2 [lInonka Key
16 ¥35.615-01.180 1 [lTecrepus Gear

34



35

Puc. 10. / Fig. 10.

¥35.615-01.050

Bau typounnbiii / Turbine shaft




¥35.615-01.050 Baa TypOuHHBIIH Puc. 10
Turbine shaft Fig. 10
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJ-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 V35.615-01.061 1 Kopnyc dpukimona Clutch housing
2 v35.615-01.64-01 1 Koap10 yIIoTHUTENBEHOE Sealing ring
3 V¥35.615-01.060 1 Dpuxnuon Friction clutch
4 V35.615-01.065 1 ITopmrens Piston
5 074-080-36.9833 1 Komb1io Ring
6 V35.615-01.062 1 Juck Disc
7 V35.615-01.064 1 Koapno ymiorHuTenbHOE Sealing ring
8 V35.615-01.063 1 Konb1io Ring
9 V35.615-01.066 1 Hampasasromas Guide
10 V35.615-01.067 1 IIpyxuna Spring
11 V35.615-01.068 1 JIMCcK OnOpHBIN Support disc
12 V35.615-01.069 2 Koasno cromopaoe Lock ring
13 42210.8338 2 IMoamunuuk Bearing
14 V35.615-01.055 1 Kombmo Ring
15 V35.615-01.056 1 Konb1io Ring
16 B90.13943 2 Komabmo Ring
17 ¥35.615-01.200 1 IMectepus Gear
18 V35.615-01.054 1 Komb1o Ring
19 ¥35.615-01.073 1 JIMCcK OmOpHBIN Support disc
20 V35.615-01.072 5 Jluck Bemymuii Driving disc
21 150.37.074 5 JInck PPUKITHOHHBIN Driven disc
22 V35.615-01.074 3 Cyxapb Block
23 v¥35.615-01.075 3 ITnanka cronopHas Lock plate
24 M6x16.7798 6 Bonr Bolt
25 V35.615-01.057 1 Komb1o Ring
26 50410.2893 1 [Mommumank Bearing
27 M48x1,5.11871 1 I'aiika Nut
28 V35.615-01.058 1 IIaii6a Washer
29 V35.615-01.504 1 Kombmo Ring
30 5.556.3722 2 [Iapuk Ball

36



37

Puc. 11. / Fig. 11.

¥35.615-01.060-01

®puxuuoH / Friction clutch



¥35.615-01.060-01 @pUKIHOH Puc. 11
Friction clutch Fig. 11
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.073 2 Jluck omopHbIi Support disc
2 ¥35.615-01.074 6 Cyxapp Block
3 ¥35.615-01.075 6 [Tnanka cronopHas Lock plate
4 M6x16.7798 12 bont Bolt
5 150.37.074 10 Juck GpuKIMOHHBIN Driven disc
6 ¥35.615-01.072 10 Juck Bemymmit Driving disc
7 ¥35.615-01.069 4 Koo cronopnoe Lock ring
8 ¥35.615-01.068 2 Juck onopHsIi Support disc
9 ¥35.615-01.067 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
10 ¥35.615-01.061-01 1 Kopmyc ¢pukimona Clutch housing
11 ¥35.615-01.064-01 2 Konb1o ynnotHurensHoe Sealing ring
12 5.556.3722 2 lapuk Ball
13 ¥35.615-01.065 2 [Topuiens Piston
14 074-080-36.9833 2 Koub1o Ring
15 ¥35.615-01.062 2 Juck Disc
16 ¥35.615-01.064 2 Konb11o yrmoTHUTENBHOE Sealing ring
17 ¥35.615-01.063 2 Koub1o Ring
18 V35.615-01.066 2 Hanpagnstomas Guide

38




Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-04

Puc. 12./ Fig. 12.

39



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaya rugpoMexaHNYeCcKas Puc. 12
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 12
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HanmeHoBaHuE Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.531 [lectrepus Gear
2 ¥35.605-00.537 [lecrepus Gear
3 M48x1,5.11871 ["aiika Nut
4 ¥35.615-01.058 [Taii6a Washer
5 ¥35.615-01.505 Konbuo Ring
6 50411.2893 [TopmmmnHuK Bearing
7 B55.13942 Konbio Ring
8 311.8338 [Moamumauk Bearing
9 ¥35.605-00.536 IlectepHus Gear
10 ¥35.615-01.304-02 Brynka Bush
11 ¥35.605-00.547 Bai nmpomexxyTouHbIit Intermediate shaft

40




IMepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-04

Puc. 13. / Fig. 13.

41



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaya ruzpoMmexaHnyecKasi Puc. 13
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 13
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne i/t O6o3HayeHHe KOJI-BO Hanvierosanme Denomination
1 M36x1,5.11871 [aiika Nut
2 36.11872 [ITaii6a Washer
3 53608.24696 IMommunHuk Bearing
4 B90.13943 Koinsno Ring
5 ¥35.615-01.305 [lectrepus Gear
6 ¥35.615-01.304 Brynka Bush
7 ¥35.615-01.303-01 Konbuo Ring
8 ¥35.615-01.302 [lecTepus Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.035 3armymka Plug fitting
10 308.8338 [TonmmnHuk Bearing
11 ¥35.615-01.301 Ban Reversing shaft
12 ¥35.615-01.303 Koub1o Ring

42




43

Puc. 14. / Fig. 14.

¥35.615.00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannueckasi / Hydromechanical transmission




¥35.615-00.000-04 IHepenaya rugpomexannyeckas Puc. 14
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 14
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHC KOJL-BO HaumeHoBaHue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.556 1 Mydra Clutch
2 ¥35.605-00.504 | [Taii6a Washer
3 4x55.397 1 [HrnuHT Cotter pin
4 ¥35.605-00.582 1 [aiika Nut
5 ¥35.605-00.583 1 Konbo Ring
6 ¥35.605-00.290 1 ®nanery Flange
7 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
8 ¥35.605-00.221 1 Kppimka Cover
9 V35.605-00.581 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
10 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Konbuo Ring
11 50411.2893 1 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
12 ¥35.605-00.502 1 Ban otkimrouaemblit Disengageable shaft
13 M36x1,5.11871 1 [aiika Nut
14 36.11872 | [Taii6a Washer
15 308.8338 1 [Mommmnuuk Bearing
16 ¥35.605-00.559 2 Konbio Ring
17 214K.8338 2 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
18 B125.13943 1 Konbuo Ring
19 ¥35.605-00.508 1 [lecTepus Gear
20 313.8338 1 [Mommmnuuk Bearing
21 ¥35.605-00.505 1 [Taii6a Washer
22 ¥35.605-00.544 1 [Tomymydra Half clutch
23 M12x35.7796 5 bont Bolt
24 12.6402 5 [Taii6a Washer
25 ¥35.605-00.506 1 Konbio Ring

44




45

Puc. 15. / Fig. 15.

342B.03.01.000

IMepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi /| Hydromechanical transmission




342B.03.01.000 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 15
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 15
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hamvenosanme Denomination
1 V35.605-00.559 1 Konsno Ring
2 B125.13943 1 Konso Ring
3 ¥35.605-00.555 1 Myd¢ra Clutch
4 ¥35.605-00.501 1 Baux BexomHoM Output shaft
5 ¥35.605-00.552 1 [TonymydTta Half clutch
6 214K.8338 2 [MoammnHuk Bearing
7 4x55.397 1 [nnuHT Cotter pin
8 ¥35.605-00.582 1 laiika Nut
9 V35.605-00.583 1 Konsno Ring
10 M12x35.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
11 12.6402 6 [ITaii6a Washer
12 V35.615-35.070 1 drnanenn Flange
13 ¥35.605-00.271 1 Kppika Cover
14 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
15 V35.605-00.579 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Konsio Ring
17 50411.2893 1 TTogmmmmuauk Bearing
18 ¥35.605-00.551 1 [lectepus Gear
19 V35.615-01.303-02 1 Konwsno Ring

46




Ilepenua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

342B.03.01.000

Puc. 16. / Fig. 16.

47



342B.03.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexann4veckasi Puc. 16
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 16
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HanmveHnoBanmne Denomination
Ne m/m Ob6o3Hauenne KOJI-BO
1 ¥35.605-00.581 1 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
2 ¥35.615-35.302 2 Konoaka Block
3 ¥35.615-35.303 1 Hanpasnstomast Guide
4 2108-3501018 2 [Tanen HanmpaBAsOIUN Guide pin
5 2108-3501019 2 UexoJ1 3a1IUTHBIN Case
6 ¥35.615-35.600 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
7 12.6402 6 [ITaii6a Washer
8 M12x35.7796 5 bont Nut
9 10.6402 2 [ITaii0a Washer
10 M10x1,25x30.7805 2 bonr Nut
11 ¥35.615-35.510 1 MexaHn3M TOpMO3HOMN Brake unit
12 009-013-25.9833 1 Konsno O-ring
13 YAI'1-09.01.001 1 3armyrika Plug fitting
14 M8x20.7796 2 bont Nut
15 8.13463 2 [ITaii6a Washer
16 ¥35.615-35.301-01 1 Juck Disc
17 371264 8 Bboat (M10x40) Bolt
18 250688-1129 8 laitka (M10) Nut
19 10.6402 8 [ITaii6a Washer
20 ¥35.615-04.070-02 1 Kopnyc Housing
21 ¥35.615-04.050-02 1 lym Dipstick
22 ¥35.615-04.004 1 Bonr mosbrit Hollow bolt
23 27M3.23358 2 ITpoknaaka Gasket
24 M12.5915 1 l"aiika Nut

48







¥35.615-12.100 OuabTp Puc. 17
Filter Fig. 17
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No ri/mm O603HAYCHC KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-12.102 Crakan Sleeve
2 ¥35.615M-12.104 [Ipyxuna Spring
3 OM/] 60-100 OUIBTPOITEMEHT Filter element
4 074-080-36.9833 Konsno Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.110 Kopmyc Housing

50



51

Puc. 18. / Fig. 18.

¥35.615-12.120

Ilinura / Plate



¥35.615-12.120 Inura Puc. 18
Plate Fig. 18
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-12.121 [Tnura Plate
2 1-1/4".22-1624.18-84 ITpoOka Plug fitting
3 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 [TpoOka Plug fitting
4 ¥35.615-12.123 Hpoccenb Throttle
5 023-028-30.9833 Konbuo Ring
6 ¥35.615-12.124 [Tpobxka Plug fitting

52



Mexanu3m ynpasJjienusi / Control valve

¥35.605M-03.000-04

Puc. 19. / Fig. 19.

53



¥35.605M-03.000-04 MexaHu3M ynpaBJieHHsA Puc. 19
Control valve Fig. 19
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJL-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
1 M8x20.7808 5 Bont Bolt
2 8.6402 9 [IIaii6a Washer
3 V35.605M-03.008-04 2 Kpelmika Cover
4 030-035-30.9833 3 Konbito Ring
5 V35.605M-03.011-04 2 [Ipyxnna Spring
6 V35.605M-03.002-04 2 Brynka Bush
7 V35.605M-03.020-04 2 30JI0THHK Spool
8 b7.000-5.3722 6 [Tapuk Ball
9 1-1/8".22-1624.18-84 3 IIpo6ka Plug fitting
10 V35.605M-03.012-04 3 Mamxera Collar
11 022-028-36.9833 3 Konb1o Ring
12 V35.605M-03.006-04 3 Brynka Bush
13 M6x16.7808-70 6 Bont Bolt
14 6.6402 6 [IIaii6a Washer
15 ¥35.605M-03.009-04 1 Kpbimka Cover
16 M8x45.7808 4 Bont Bolt
17 V35.605M-03.004 1 Kpeimka Cover
18 V35.605M-03.005 1 ITpoxnanka Gasket
19 V35.605M-03.017 1 [TopuieHs Piston
20 V35.605M-03.018 1 [Ipyxnna Spring
21 1-1/4".22-1624.18-84 1 IIpoGka Plug fitting
22 V35.605M-03.102 1 Kopmyc Housing
23 V35.605M-03.003 1 Hpoccenn Throttle
24 V35.605M-03.016 1 30JIOTHUK Spool
25 V35.605M-03.001-04 1 30JI0THHK Spool
26 V35.615-12.018 1 Brynka Bush
27 018-022-25.9833 1 Koabno Ring
28 V35.605M-03.008 1 [Ipyxnna Spring
29 V35.605M-03.007-03 1 30I0THUK Spool
30 ¥35.605M-03.005-03 1 Kpbimka Cover

54







¥35.615-12.140 BJok kiananos Puc. 20

Valve block Fig. 20

NI:iIf;H gggﬁ;iﬁi KOQJ:]}; o HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 030-035-30.9833 1 Koub1o Ring

2 ¥35.615-12.149 1 Brynka Bush

3 ¥35.615-12.104 1 [Ipyxuna Spring

4 ¥35.615-12.153 1 ITpyxuna Spring

5 ¥35.615-12.152 2 [Taii6a Washer

6 ¥35.615-12.152-01 1 [Ilaii6a Washer

7 V¥35.615-12.148 1 30JI0THUK Spool

8 V¥35.615-12.018 2 Brynka Bush

9 018-022-25.9833 3 Konb1io Ring

10 6.6402 6 [Ilaii6a Washer

11 3M6x16.7798 6 bont Bolt

12 ¥35.615-12.144 2 Kppimka Cover

13 ¥35.615-12.143 1 Kpsimika Cover

14 V35.615-12.147 6 [aii6a Washer

15 ¥35.615-12.155 1 IIpyxuna Spring

16 b12.000-10.3722 1 apuk Ball

17 Y I'1-09.03.001 1 3arynika Plug fitting

18 ¥35.615-12.142 1 Kopnyc Housing

19 ¥35.615-12.146 1 [Tpyxuna Spring

20 ¥35.615-12.147-01 4 [Ilaii6a Washer

21 ¥35.615-12.145 1 [Topuiens Piston

56




57 Puc. 21. / Fig. 21. ¥Y35.605M-05.000 Kianan / Valve



¥Y35.605M-05.000 Kaanan Puc. 21
Valve Fig. 21
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 M6x14.7798 4 bont Bolt
2 8.6402 4 [laii6a Washer
3 ¥35.605M-04.006 2 Kppbimka Cover
4 030-035-30.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.149 1 Brynka Bush
6 ¥35.615-12.104 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
7 ¥35.615-12.152 1 [Taii6a Washer
8 ¥35.615-12.152-01 1 [aii6a Washer
9 ¥35.615-12.148 1 30J10THUK Spool
10 018-022-25.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
11 ¥35.615-12.018 1 Brynka Bush
12 YI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymika Plug fitting
13 ¥35.605M-04.001 1 Kopnyc Housing

58



59

Puc. 21a. / Fig. 21a.

TO-18.03.01.000 PeaykTop 0TOOPA MOIIHOCTH HA ABAPUITHBIN HAcCOC pyJis /
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer



TO-18.03.01.000 PenykTop oT60pa MOIIHOCTH HA aBAPUHHBII Puc. 21a
Hacoc pyJist
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer Fig. 21a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne i/t O0o3HayeHne KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18.03.01.004 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
2 8x7x40.8789 1 [IInonka Key
3 M10x30.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
4 10.6402 4 [Iaii6a Washer
5 210E.28.00 1 I'mnpomotop akcuamsHO-TIOpITHEBOM Heperympyembli | Fixed displacement axial piston hydraulic motor
6 TO-18.03.01.007 1 [lectepus Gear
7 TO-18.03.01.005 1 [laii6a Washer
8 TO-18.03.01.006 1 [Ia#i6a cronopHas Lock washer
9 M8x20.7796 5 bont Bolt
10 TO-18.03.01.001 1 Kopmyc Housing
11 TO-18.03.01.003 1 [Ipoxnaaka Gasket
12 TO-18.03.01.002 1 Kppbimka Cover
13 8.6402 4 [ITaii6a Washer

60






¥35.615-35.510 MexaHu3M TOPMO3HOM Puc. 210
Brake unit Fig. 21b
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJL-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 2108-3501015 1 CynmopT neBbIi Support, left-hand
2 ¥35.615-35.514 1 [Tepexognuk Adapter
3 012-016-25.9833 1 Konb1io Ring
4 M12x1,25x20.78.08 2 bonr Bolt
5 2108-3501058 1 Konnauox 3anuTHbIi Ring
6 2108-3501057 1 Koo cronopnoe Lock ring
7 ¥35.615-35.516 1 Humusap Cylinder
8 ¥35.615-35.511 4 bont Bolt
9 040-048-46.9833 1 Konb1io Ring
10 104-110-36.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
11 ¥35.615-35.515 1 [Topiens Piston
12 04.139.015 4 [IpyxuHa Tapenpyaras Spring
13 ¥35.615-35.513 1 Kpsimika Cover
14 M12x45.7808 1 bont Bolt

62




TO-28A.07.00.000 TI'mapocucrema I'MII/ Transmission hydraulics

Puc. 22. / Fig. 22.

63



TO-28A.07.00.000 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 22
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 22
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/im OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 151A-1013030 1 PaauaTop macisHbIi Oil cooler
2 32x43-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=90 mm) Hose (L=90 mm)
3 32-50/9-C7TW2 18 3axxumbel TORRO Ring
4 TO-28.07.03.003 2 Tpy0a Pipe
5 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PyxaB (L=250 mm) Hose (L=250 mm)
6 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=320 mMm) Hose (L=320 mm)
7 TO-28A.07.00.002 1 TpyOa Pipe
8 TO-18b.77.00.012 1 Tpy0ba Pipe
9 TO-18.06.00.025 2 Ckoba Clamp
10 M8.5915 2 [aiika Nut
11 8.6402 2 [laii6a Washer
12 32x43-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=200 mMm) Hose (L=200 mm )
13 TO-181.07.00.022 2 Tpyba Pipe
14 YAI' 1-17.05.007 1 Konoaka Block
15 M10x45.7796 2 bonr Bolt
16 10.6402 4 [ait6a Washer
17 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=450 mm) Ring
18 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PyxaB (L=600 mm) Hose (L=600 mm)
19 TO-18A.07.00.170 1 Tpybomnposon Pipeline
20 TO-28.07.03.040 1 Tpyb6omnposoa Pipeline
21 TM-59M.10.30.002 1 Bont moBopoTHEIit Banjo bolt
22 TM-59M.10.30.002-01 1 bont noBopoTHbIi Banjo bolt

64




TO-28A.07.00.000 TI'mapocucrema I'MII/ Transmission hydraulics

Puc. 22. / Fig. 22.

65



Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne n/nn O6Go3HaueHune KOJI-BO Haunvenosare Denomination
23 14A0.23358 6 IMpokmaaka Gasket
24 TO-18A.07.00.600 1 Macnoykasareins Oil level gauge
25 TO-18A.07.00.001 1 Ko3ssipek Screen
26 M6x16.7798 1 Bonr Bolt
27 6.6402 1 [Taii0a Washer
28 M6.5915 1 Iaiixa Nut
29 TO-18A.11.00.009 1 XomyT Yoke
30 500-1104540 1 Brynka Bush
31 PB/116-550Y M27x1,5 1 Pykas Hose
32 PB/116-550YD M27x1,5 1 Pykas Hose
33 PB/116-550T M27x1,5 1 Pykas Hose
34 PB/120-850Y01 M33x2 1 Pykas Hose
35 PBJ120-850Y302 M33x2 |1 Pyxas Hose
36 PB/120-850T02 M33x2 1 Pykas Hose
37 TO-28A.07.00.004 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
38 M10x20.7796 2 bonr Bolt
39 M12x35.7796 2 bonr Bolt
40 12.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
41 M12.5915 2 laiika Nut
42 TO-28A.07.04.000 1 OWIBTP MarucCTpaIbHbIN Filter
43 TO-18A.07.00.200 1 DKpaH Screen

66




67

Puc. 23. / Fig. 23.

TO-28A.07.00.000

I'mapocucrema I'MII / Transmission hydraulics



TO-28A.07.00.000 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 23
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 23
NI:?;H (};2612‘[31}\1];;22;2 KoQJ;Z o HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 M8x25.7796 4 bont Bolt
2 8.6402 8 [Taii0a Washer
3 TO-18A.11.00.009-01 2 XomyT Yoke
4 500-1104540 2 Brynka Bush
5 TO-18A.07.01.100 1 I'opsoBuHa 3anuBHas Filler neck
6 1,1,32-25/16 1 OuIbTp Filter
7 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pyxas (L=400 mm) Hose (L=400 mm)
8 TO-18A.07.00.170 1 Tpybonposo Pipeline
9 TO-18.08.00.004 1 Tynep Union
10 TO-18.08.00.012 4 [Hryuep Union
11 27A0.23358 4 [Ipoknanka Gasket
12 024-029-30-2-2.9833 4 Kombmo Ring
13 TO-18A.07.02.180 1 ®dnanern Flange
14 040-045-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnbro Ring
15 M8x30.7796 4 Bonr Bolt

68




ounbl / Cab setup

YcraHoBka Ka

TO-185.85.00.000-02

Puc. 24. / Fig. 24.

69



TO-185.85.00.000-02 YceranoBka KaOUHBI Puc. 24
Cab setup Fig. 24
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 11/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-02 1 [TonxabuHHUK Cab subframe
2 ¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 1 Kabuna Cab
3 M24x150.7796 6 bont Bolt
4 24.11371 12 [aii6a Washer
5 TO-185.85.02.000 1 Croiika Support
6 YHB102.01.20.10.00 1 Cunenbe Seat
7 24.6402 6 [Iaii6a Washer
8 M24.5915 6 [aiika Nut
9 TO-185.85.04.000 1 Crotika Support
10 TO-18b.85.01.000 1 Croiika Support
11 TO-18A.15.15.001 1 Brynka Bush
12 MA3 501-1801030 2 AwmopTtuzarop (70x39,5x56) Shock absorber (70x39.5x56)
13 TO-185.85.00.002 4 bont Bolt
14 M20x45.7796 8 bont Bolt
15 TO-185.85.00.001 8 [Iaii6a Washer
16 20.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
17 24.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
18 TO-28.16.10.011 4 [aiika Nut
19 TO-185.85.05.000 1 Croiika Support
20 M8x20.7796 4 bonr Bolt
21 8.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
22 MS8.5915 4 [aiika Nut

70






¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Ka6una Puc. 25
Cab Fig. 25
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/m OG03HAYCHIE KOJL-BO HawnmenoBanue Denomination
1 OIl-1B 1 OrHeTymmTe b TOPOIIKOBBIN Fire extinguisher
2 BPEH 203621.008 2 3epkalio Hapy>KHOE Outside mirror
3 ¥7810.7-5.01.04.000 2 3epkalio Hapy>KHOE Outside mirror
4 V7810.7-9.01.03.000-01 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
5 M8x25.7796 6 Boar Bolt
6 8.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
7 40.5205.800-04.18699 1 [TanTOorpadHoe ycTpoiCTBO CTEKIIOOYMCTUTENS Windscreen wiper pantograph
8 6002.3730-01 2 MoTOopeayKTop CTEKIOOYHCTUTENS Windscreen wiper geared motor
9 6012.3730-01 2 MoTOpeayKTop CTEKIOOYUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper geared motor
10 191-8104210 1 BenTumnstop Fan
11 526-8104210 1 BenTunstop Fan
12 [Tonecre-4 1 3epkajno BHYTPEHHEE 3aHEr0 BUA Inside mirror
13 80-8201035 1 3epKkaio BHYTpEHHEE Inside mirror
14 V7810.7-9.01.00.900-01 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket
15 V7810.7-9.01.00.970 1 Kponureiin Bracket
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.05.200-01 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
17 V¥7810.7-9.01.04.000-01 1 Kponmreita Bracket
18 V7810.7-10.00.000 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
19 40.5205.800-01.18699 1 [TanTorpadHoe yCTPOMCTBO CTEKIOOYUCTUTEIIS Windscreen wiper pantograph

72



TON

,/,!91

m@ﬂﬁ

-

(=

S

S

<

(=4

<

(=4

<

0_)

=

(—]

] Y-
Y- oL
o~

>

R o .
o

[g\]

=)

© p—(

[

~

O

[g\}

3]

=

==



¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Ka0una Puc. 26
Cab Fig. 26
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/m OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
1 ¥22-237-50.002 1 Brynka Bush
2 I1b-1-5x1.3 55m TpyOka Liner
3 TM-3.20.05.002 1 Kponmureiin Bracket
4 M8x16.17473 2 Bunt Screw
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.250-01 1 MonoTok Hammer
6 M8x25.7796 1 bonr Bolt
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.009-01 1 Ckoba U-bolt
8 ¥22-237-50.002-01 1 Brynka Bush
9 8.6402 1 [aii0a Washer
10 M38.5915 1 laiixa Nut
11 70-3912153 1 Kponwrelin anreyku Bracket
12 6.11371 2 [Taii0a Washer
13 M6x16.17473 2 Bunr Screw
14 70-3912151 1 Kpsika anreukn First aid kit cover
15 70-3912152 1 Kopnyc anTeukun First aid kit housing
16 M5x12.17473 2 Bunt Screw
17 A30.03.011 1 Kprouoxk Hook
18 M6x16.17475 2 Bunr Screw
19 V7810.7-9.01.00.016-01 1 [Tanenn Panel
20 CHUKM.464328.002 1 Pamnonpuemuuk "Tonap-304A" Radio
21 CHKM.464328.002-02 1 Papnonpuemuuk "Tonap-304A" Radio
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.700 1 Ko3bipek conHIe3auTHbINA Screen
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.014 2 [Tpuxum Clamp
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.015 2 [Tpuxum Clamp

74



75

Puc. 27. / Fig. 27.

¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01

Kaouuna / Cab




¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kaouna Puc. 27
Cab Fig. 27
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.041-01 1 YIIoTHUTENb Weatherstrip
2 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.037-01 2 Crekiio Glass
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.038-01 2 Crexio Glass
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 1 JBepn Door
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.800-01 2 [Topyuenb Handrall
6 8.6402 2 [Taii0a Washer
7 M8x25.7796 2 bont Bolt
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.022-01 1 YuiotHenue Seal
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.10.000-01 1 Kopnyc kaGunbl Cab body
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.004-01 1 Y1toTHATEND Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.003-01 1 Crexio Glass
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crekiio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033-01 1 [TnactuHa MOTpeOUTETHCKON MaPKUPOBKH Identity plate
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033 1 Pemerka Grill
15 V7810.7-9-.01.00.028 1 Pemerka Grill
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.02.000-01 1 JBepb Door
17 16.11.371 4 [Taii0a Washer
18 M16.4751 4 Pem-6omt Lifting yoke
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.026-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.002-01 2 Crekiio Glass
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crexio Glass
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.035-01 1 Crexio Glass
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.036-01 1 Crekiio Glass
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.039-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip

76







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kabouna Puc. 28
Cab Fig. 28
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/i OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 v¥7810.7-9.01.00.019-01 1 OO6uBKa Upholsture
2 V7810.7-9.01.00.500-01 1 OO6uBKa Upholsture
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.052-01 1 [Tanenn Panel
4 V7810.7-9.01.00.100-01 1 ITanens Panel
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.550-01 1 [Tanenb Panel
6 V7810.7-9.01.00.200 1 ITanens Panel
7 2108-5402270 19 Hepxarenp 0OIIMBKU Holder
8 2108-5402271 19 HepxaTens 0OMNBKA Holder
9 V7810.7-9.01.00.600-01 1 OO6uBKa Upholsture
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.023-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
11 V7810.7-9.01.00.300-01 1 OO6uBKa Upholsture
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.047-01 1 [Tauenn Panel
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.570 2 Oo6uBKa Upholsture
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.044-01 2 [Tanens Panel
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.650-01 1 OoOuBKa Upholsture
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024-01 2 OOuBka Upholstre
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.008 1 Kospuk Mat
18 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.300 1 [Tanenn Panel
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.400-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.400 1 [Tanenn Panel
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.450-01 1 OOuBka Upholsture
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.630 1 OoOuBKa Upholsture
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.046-01 1 [Tanens Panel
24 V7810.7-9.01.00.250 1 ITanens Panel
25 ¥7810.7-9.01.05.000 1 Koxyx Housing
26 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.053-01 1 [Tanenn Panel
27 V7810.7-9.01.00.750-01 1 OO0uBKa Upholsture
28 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.350-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
29 V7810.7-9.01.00.048-01 1 ITanens Panel

78






¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Ka6una Puc. 29
Cab Fig. 29
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 1/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 2108-54002270 4 JlepxaTenb OOIIMBKU Holder
2 2108-54002271 4 JleprkaTenb OOIIMBKU Holder
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.050 1 Crenka Wall
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.032 1 3armymika Plug
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024 1 Pyuka Handle
6 v¥7810.7-9.01.00.031 1 Haxmanka Lining
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.029 1 IIpoknanka Lining
8 M8x25.7796 6 bont Bolt
9 8.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
10 20x32/9-C7TW1 6 3axxum TORRO Yoke
11 16-24-550-03 2 PyxaB-gerans Hose
12 80-8101050 1 OunepTp Filter
13 120-130-58.9833 2 Konb1io Ring
14 ¥7810.7-5.01.00.024 4 YnoTHUTETh Weatherstrip
15 ¥7810.7-5.01.00.024-02 2 YnoTHUTETh Weatherstrip
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.009 2 [Mnactuna Plate
17 V7810.7-9.01.00.450 2 [TaTpybox Pipe
18 16-24-80-03 1 PykaB-nerainp Hose
19 ¥7810.7-5.01.00.024-01 2 YnoTHUTETh Weatherstrip
20 504B-8101060 1 Panguarop oronuTenbHbIN Heater radiator
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.950 1 BenTuib Cock

80



81

Puc. 30. / Fig. 30.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.02.500-01

Bbaok ynpasaenus / Pilot control unit

11



¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 bJok ynpasienus Puc. 30
Pilot control unit Fig. 30
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne /i OBo3HAYCHIC KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination

1 V7810.7-9.02.02.450-01 1 Poiyar Lever

2 V7810.7-9.02.02.007-01 1 TpyOxa Pipe

3 TO-28.15.10.007 1 Pyuka Handle

4 6x14.24071 1 [Inonka Key

5 VY7810.7-9.02.02.009-01 1 O6uBka Upholsture

6 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.011-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture

7 V¥7810.7-9.02.02.600-01 1 Kopmyc Housing

8 V7810.7-9.02.02.501-01 1 [Tanensb Panel

9 V¥7810.7-9.03.25.004 1 Tabmnuuxa Plate

10 6.6958 7 [1Taii6a Washer

11 M6x16.17473 1 Bunt Screw

12 2,5%25.397 1 It Cotter pin

13 M8.5915 1 laiika Nut

14 6622.15.05.007 3 [Mpyxuna Spring

15 V7810.7-9.02.02.480-01 1 Ppruar Lever

16 8.6402 1 [1Taii6a Washer

17 8.6953 6 [1aii6a Washer

18 M8x25.7796 4 bonr Bolt

19 6622.15.05.006 1 [Tpoknanka Gasket

20 6622.15.05.005 1 Kppimika Cover

21 V7810.7-9.02.02.107-01 1 VYronok Angle

22 V¥7810.7-9.02.02.106-01 1 VYronok Angle

82



¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01  [Bepn / Door

Puc. 31. / Fig. 31.

83



¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 ABepb Puc. 31
Door Fig. 31
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OG03HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.014 3 OObuBka Upholsture
2 2108-5402270 4 Hepxatens Holder
3 2108-5402271 4 Hepxarens Holder
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.400-01 2 Ietns Hinge
5 ¥7810.7-5.01.01.005 2 Ietns Hinge
6 MS8x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
7 80-6105050-01 1 3aMoK 1BepH Door lock assy, left hand
8 8132-8203107 1 Pyuka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.008 1 3aMOK yIJTIOTHUTENA Lock strip
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.021-01 2 VYII0oTHATEH Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.011-01 2 YInoTHUTETh Weatherstrip
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.009-01 1 Crexio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.017-01 1 Crexno Glass
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.100 1 OxHO Window
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.800 1 OxHO Window
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 1 OxHO Window
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.007 1 YoTHUTENTh Weatherstrip
18 80-6105330A1 1 Pyuka HapyxHas Handle
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.500-01 1 Tonxkarens Pusher
20 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.200-01 1 Kapkac Framework
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.019-01 1 Koxyx Housing
23 M4x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
24 6.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
25 M6x10.17473 2 Bunt Screw
26 8132-8202107 1 Pyuka Handle

84







¥Y7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 Cupnenne Puc. 32
Seat Fig. 32
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HAYCHIIC KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 YHB-102.01.20.10.00 Cunenbe Seat
2 M8x20.7798 bont Bolt
3 V¥7810.7-9.00.07.100-01 [Monuk Floor
4 8.6402 [aii0a Washer
5 M8.5915 [aiixa Nut

86




87

15

22

Puc. 33. / Fig. 33.

Y7810.7-9.02.01.750-01

IIpuBoa ruapopy.isi / Steering unit actuator



¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 IIpuBoa ruapopyJsis Puc. 33
Steering unit actuator Fig. 33
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 1/ OGo3HauCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 80-3401140 1 3axxum Clamp
2 70-34010746 1 Ban Shaft
3 80-3401010 1 [IpuBoj pyneBoro Mexanu3ma Steering unit actuator
5 751.78.54.200 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
6 6-8x28.9650 | Och Pin
7 2x20.397 1 nouHT Cotter pin
8 TO-18A.15.05.050 1 Pyuka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.752-01 1 Ochp Pin
10 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.757-01 1 TpyOka Pipe
11 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.753-01 | Peruar Lever
12 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.762-01 1 Ochp Pin
13 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.761-01 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
14 V7810.7-9.02.01.754-01 | Buka Fork
15 751.78.54.104 2 Bunr Screw
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.763-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.764-01 1 Ban Shaft
18 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.751-01 1 Ban Shaft
19 B-760266 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
20 150-0674 | XBOCTOBUK Shank
21 4798703 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
22 361-7871.001 1 dranen Flange

88




11 10

89 Puc. 34. / Fig. 34.  ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 Oxno / Window



¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 OxkHo Puc. 34
Window Fig. 34
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OG03HAYCHHE KOIL-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 V7810.7-9.01.01.119 1 Kenob Chute
2 M6x16.17475 4 Bunt Screw
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.801 4 [Taii6a Washer
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.601-01 1 Crexkiio Glass
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.602-01 1 Crexio Glass
6 V7810.7-9.01.01.630-01 1 Pamka Frame
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.106 1 YI0THUTEND Weatherstrip
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.101 1 Crexio Glass
9 V7810.7-9.01.01.102 1 Crekiio Glass
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.118 1 YI0THUTEND Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.105 1 Bxnaapim Shell
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.603-01 1 [Topuiens Piston
13 V7810.7-9.01.01.604-01 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
14 ¥7810.7-0.01.01.606-01 2 Kponmreitn ¢pukcaropa Bracket
15 V7810.7-9.01.01.660-01 2 PuKcaTop MOJABUIKHOIO CTEKIIA Retainer

920







¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-02 Ban Puc. 35
Shaft Fig. 35
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 1/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanne Denomination
1 3.2.397 2 HInusT Cotter pin
2 M10.5916 1 laiika Nut
3 20.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
4 J-565.7123-01 2 TMoxmmmuuk Bearing
5 J1-565.7123-04 2 Bxragpim Shell
6 TO-25.58.10.006 1 Poruar Lever
7 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.230-02 1 Ban Shaft
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.210-02 1 Pbruar Lever

92



93

Puc. 36. / Fig. 36.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.00.000-02

IMoagkadounuuk / Cab subframe



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-02 INonkaOMHHUK Puc. 36
Cab subframe Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No 11/i OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination

1 ¥7810.7-5.02.00.740 1 Pyuka Handle

2 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.003-01 1 3axxum Yoke

3 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.500-01 1 OcHoBaHue Base

4 ¥7810.7-5.02.00.703 1 Komnbno Ring

5 M6x16.17475 1 Bunt Screw

6 80-3402.015 1 Koneco pyneBoe Steering wheel

7 M6x16.17475 6 Bunt Screw

8 6.6402 6 [aii6a Washer

9 M8x25.7796 8 Bonr Bolt

10 8.6402 8 [aii6a Washer

11 8.11371 8 [Taii6a Washer

12 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.800-01 1 Kononka Column

13 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.550-01 1 Koxyx Housing

14 M10x25.7796 16 Boar Bolt

15 10.6402 18 [ait6a Washer

16 V10.78.73.000 2 Tlenans Pedal

17 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.350-01 1 Menans Pedal

18 80-3401.082 1 Kppika Cover

19 M16.5915 1 laiika Nut

20 16.6402 1 [ait6a Washer

21 cl6.11371 1 [aii6a Washer

22 80-3709.024 1 Yexon Case

23 80-3709.023 1 Koxyx Housing

24 80-3705.012 1 YmnotHATETB Weatherstrip

25 BI-12023.12.01.250 1 Kopmyc mynsra Housing

26 TO-28.15.16.001 1 Tabnmaka Plate

27 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.100-01 1 Kpbimika Cover

28 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 1 IIpuBon ruapopysst Steering unit actuator

29 330-14.09.000 1 Kopmyc mynbsTa Housing

30 330-14.11.000 1 Kopnyc nynbsra Housing

31 ¥7810.7-90200011-01 1 Yexon Case

32 80-3401.140 1 Saxum Yoke

94



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-02 IMoagkadounuuk / Cab subframe

Puc. 37. / Fig. 37.

95



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-02 IlonkaOMHHUK Puc. 37
Cab subframe Fig. 37
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10.5918 1 laiika Washer
2 TO-18.02.04.019 1 IIpyxuna Spring
3 6622.15.05.006 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
4 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.001-01 1 Kospuxk Floo matr
5 V7810.7-9.02.00.002-01 1 [Ipoxamka Gasket
6 cl12.11371 6 I1laii0a Washer
7 V7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 1 brok ynpaBieHus Pilot control unit
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.600-01 1 Poruar Lever
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.500-01 1 Poruar Lever
10 M10x40.7796 2 Bont Bolt
11 M10.5915 8 Taiika Nut
12 10.6402 22 [ITait6a Washer
13 6x9.24071 2 [nonka Key
14 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.400-01 1 Pbruar Lever
15 V7810.7-9.02.00.500-01 1 [TonkaOUHHNK Cab subframe
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 M10x25.7796 14 Bont Bolt
18 TO-18A.09.00.032 2 Brka Fork
19 M12x1,25.5915 4 laiika Nut
20 V7810.7-9.02.03.301-01 2 Tsra Rod
21 3,2x25.397 6 rumHT Cotter pin
22 6-12 5 Ocb Pin
23 V7810.7-9.02.03.400-01 1 Tsra Rod
24 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.420-01 1 Pbruar Lever
25 ¥7810.7-9.0200.300-02 1 Koxyx Housing
26 451.78.10.029 1 Tabnmuka Plate

96



97

Puc. 38. / Fig. 38.

TO-28A.20.00.000

10

YcranoBka Tpyoonposoaos oronutesas / Cab heater



TO-28A.20.00.000 YcranoBka Tpy0OOnpoBOAOB OTONMTEJIS Puc. 38
Cab heater Fig. 38
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /i OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.20.01.000 ®nanery Flange
2 TO-28A.20.00.001 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
3 TO-28A.20.04.000 TpoitHIK Tee fitting
4 M10x 16.7796 Bonr Bolt
5 10.6402 [aii0a Washer
6 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxas (L= 850 mm) Hose (L= 850 mm)
7 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxas (L= 1100 mm) Hose (L= 1100 mm)
8 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxkas (L= 700 mm) Hose (L= 700 mm)
9 Kp2-13.05.000 Kpan Cock
10 16-27/9-C7TW2 3axum TORRO Yoke
11 TO-18A.11.00.011 XomyT Yoke
12 M6x12.7798 bont Bolt
13 6.6402 [laii6a Washer
14 TO-28A.02.07.700 Kpan Cock
15 TO-28A.20.00.002 Hltyuep Union
16 12x20-1.2.10362 Pyxas (L= 650 mm) Hose (L= 650 mm)
17 12-20/9-C7TW2 3axum TORRO Yoke

98







342C.14.00.000-01 O0opynoBanmne norpy3o4Hoe Puc. 39
Working equipment Fig. 39
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
No /it O60o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 6-16x110.451115Xp.9650 8 Ocb Pin*
2 4x25.019.397 13 HrmuaT Cotter pin
3 TO-185.14.00.004 4 Maner Pin
4 1.3.116.19853 13 Macnenka Grease fitting
5 TO-28.14.02.100 1 Kopowmsicio Lever
6 TO-185.14.00.002 2 [Manen Pin
7 TO-28.14.00.017 4 Brynka Bush
8 1.2-100x125-1.8752 4 Mamnxera Collar
9 6-16x130.451115Xp.9650 5 Ocpb Pin
10 TO-28.14.00.002 2 [Manern Pin
11 TO-185.14.00.003 1 Manern Pin
12 TO-28.14.00.015 2 Manery Pin
13 TO-28.14.00.016 2 [Manen Pin
14 342C.14.01.000-01 1 Crpena Lift arm
15 TO-28.14.00.006 8 Brynka Bush
16 1.2-80x105-1.8752 8 Mamnxera Collar
17 TO-28.14.05.002 2 Brynka Bush
18 TO-28.14.02.200 6 YmnorHenue Seal
19 TO-185.14.00.007-02 12 [poknanka Gasket**
20 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush
21 TO-28.14.03.200 8 YmnorHenne Seal
22 TO-185.14.00.007 16 IMpoxnaaka Gasket***
23 TO-28.14.02.001 2 Brynka Bush
24 TO-28.14.03.100 1 Tsra Link
25 TO-28.14.05.001 2 Brynka Bush
26 HICJI-70 2 IMoamunuauk Bearing
27 B 105.13943 4 Konbuo Ring
28 TO-28.14.02.202-01 6 Kapxkac Framework
29 TO-28.14.02.201 6 YIoTHATETH Weatherstrip
30 TO-28.14.02.202 8 Kapxkac Framework
31 TO-28.14.03.201 8 YnoTHuTenb Weatherstrip

100




101

11

+ A (puc. 41a / fig. 41a)

\l (

. 416 / fig.

35
18 44 58

57

‘30

K nueBMoruapo-
\ aKKy}yJasTopy

110

Puc. 40. / Fig. 40.

55

342C.46.00.000-04 TI'mapocucrema nmorpy3ouHoro ooopynosanusi / Working hydraulics



342C.46.00.000-04

I'mapocucrema pagoyero o6opynoBaHus

Puc. 40-41a-416

Working hydraulics Fig. 40-41a-418
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 342C.36.02.000 2 Tpy6ompoBon Pipeline
2 332C.46.02.000 2 TpyOompoBon Pipeline
3 332C.46.03.000 1 Tpyb6omnposoa Pipeline
4 332C.46.09.000 1 VYipasneHue rupopacnpeenuTesieM Pilot control unit
5 342C.46.06.000 1 TpyGompoBox Pipeline
6 342C.46.07.000 1 [Tepexomauk Adapter
7 PI'C 251".4-27.00.000 1 IMunpopacmpenenuTens 4-X CEKIl. ¢ TuApoymnpasieHueM | 2 spool control valve
8 TO-18b.76.12.000 1 Konnekrop Header
9 TO-18b.76.13.000 1 Tpybomnposon Pipeline
10 2;1())1;12"?“?)—02683&50%081 000) 2 Hunmuuaap cTpenoBoit Lift cylinder
11 2;/1(?1;12%1"%(-)26 82A6(())6O(i 5.000) 1 nauHap KOBIIOBBIN Tilt cylinder
12 TO-28.26.00.120 1 YTOIBHHUK TTOBOPOTHBIH Banjo union
13 TO-28A.06.04.000 4 TpyGomposox Pipeline
14 342C.46.00.002-01 1 Komoaxa Block
15 342C.46.00.003-01 1 Kononka Block
16 342C.46.00.004 2 Kononka Block
17 342C.46.00.006 2 Hnunbka Stud
18 342C.46.00.007 1 3armymika Plug fitting
19 P10FIS8184L1(NP25)SAE518B 10 [Monydnanern («<FADIR» FOrocnasust) Flange
20 J13-224A.47.00.003 6 Brynka Bush
21 TO-185.76.00.007 6 [Inactuna Plate

102




A (puc. 40/ fig. 40) 16 15 50 g;‘ Aarunx JAJIB-02

/ g%—\ \\ \\\ Sensor JIAJIB-02 \\

61 ‘ 41

| 33

32
23 36

62

103 Puc. 41a. / Fig. 41a. 342C.46.00.000-04 T'uapocucrema norpy3ounoro ooopynosanusi / Working hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
22 TO-28.06.00.002 3 Konozxa Block
23 TO-28.26.00.005 2 BOJIT 3aKUMHOI Bolt
24 T0-49.12.00.020 4 Konozxa Block
25 Yr1-01.13.005 1 lTyiep Union
26 YI'1-09.03.002 1 3ariymka Plug fitting
27 M10x35.56.0115.7796 16 Boxr Bolt
28 M10x35.88.35.0115.7796 40 Bour Bolt
29 M10x40.56.0115.7796 3 Bour Bolt
30 M10x50.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
31 M12x25.56.0115.7796 11 Boxr Bolt
32 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 Boxt Bolt
33 M12x40.56.0115.7796 Boxt Bolt
34 M10.5.0115.5915 2 T"aiika Nut
35 10.651.6402 61 1laiiGa Washer
36 12.65I.6402 19 IlaiiGa Washer
37 C12.02.C13.x1m.0115.11371 8 Ilaii6a Washer
38 034-040-36-2-2.9833/18829 10 KonbLo O-ring
39 039-045-36-2-2.9833/18829 1 KoubLio O-ring
40 032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 Konb1io O-ring
41 18A0.23358 4 [Mpoknanka Gasket
42 16x25-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=560 Mm) Hose (L=560 mm)
43 16x25-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
44 48x62-1,47.10362 5 Pykas (L=170 mm) Hose (L=170 mm)

104




3 B (puc. 40/ fig. 40)
26 7
28 13
35 38
40 ( "
13 35
38
3( N ~
19
R b RN e
,— S
- gﬁ TN g\?f//\ ]
I\ N/
L @@L DAOTO )
19 ( 1 (DI (DI i
38 \é f\\]\\\ SN | R
O é@f Y 19
1 c e T e 38
| R N/ER) 1 /AR i _
_ //%BT //%}V:; 13
13 L | & @\ ) ) — T
38 v /— N
| 19
LET | 38
27
35
Ny
5
38

105 Puc. 416. / Fig. 41B. 342C.46.00.000-04 TI'mapocucrema norpy3ouHoro ooopyrosanusi / Working hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIIe KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
45 FO®EN.302651.003-01 2 Mydra Coupling
46 FO®EN.302651.008 2 Mydra Coupling
47 9KOT16/3TK 1 Kuaman oGpatHblii Check valve
48 2SN NP20x1050 A10spA10sp 4 Pykas Hose
49 2SN NP20x1250 P10spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose
50 2SN NP20x2250 P10spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose
51 2SN NP20x1150 P13spA10sp 1 Pykagr Hose
52 2SN NP20x1250 P13spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose
53 4SP NP25x800 P11A70 2 Pykas Hose
54 2SN NP25x1580 A70A70 1 Pykas Hose
55 1SN NP32x2300 P11spA70 1 Pyxkas Hose
56 16-27/9-C7-W2 4 3axum TORRO Yoke
57 50-70/9-C7-W2 10 3axum TORRO Yoke
58 TO-18B.76.01.000-01 1 I'mapobGax Hydraulic tank
59 TO-28A.06.07.000 1 dmanern Flange
60 TO-28A.06.08.000 1 Dnanen Flange
61 TO-28A.06.10.000 1 YTOJIBHUK TIOBOPOTHEIH Banjo union
62 TO-28A.06.14.000 1 TpyGomposox Pipeline
63 TO-28A.06.00.001 1 Tpy0ba Pipe
64 TO-28A.06.00.003 1 Tpy0a Pipe
65 050-060-58-2-2.9833/18829 2 Komnbno O-ring

106







PI'C 251'.4-27.00.000 I'mapopacnpenennrennb 4-X CeKIIMOHHBIH Puc. 42
¢ TUAPOYIPABJICHUEM
4 spool control valve Fig. 42
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanune Denomination
1 PT'C 25-12.03.000 1 Cexnus cnmuBHas Return section
2 PI'C 25T"-12.24.000 1 E;;;I:}?aifoqaﬂ 3-X TIO3UUMOKHAS! C IEPETHBHAIMH 3-position working section with valves
3 PI'C 25T-12.26.000 1 Cexmust paboyast 3-X MO3UIOHHAS 3-position working section
4 PI'C 25.2-12.00.001-02 6 muapka Stud
5 TO-18.04.03.003 12 [aiika Nut
6 14.65I.0115.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
7 PI'C 251-27.01.000 1 Cexmust paboyast 3-X MO3UIOHHAS 3-position working section
8 035-040-30-2-2.9833 16 Kombiio O-ring
9 M10x20.7796 2 bonr Bolt
10 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
11 PI'C 25-12.03.002 1 Kpbiika Cover
12 PT'C 25-12.01.007 1 [Tpobxa Plug fitting
13 PI'C 25-12.01.012 1 Komnpno 3amurHoe Guard ring
14 PT"C 25I-12.27.000 1 Cexnus pabouast 3-X MO3UIMOHHAS 3-position working section

108




109 Puc. 43. / Fig. 43. PI'C25I'-12.24.000 Cexuus padouas 3-x nosunnonHas / 3 position working section



PI'C 251'-12.24.000 Cexuus padouas 3-X MO3UIMOHHASA Puc. 43
3 position working section Fig. 43
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne /i O6o3HaYCHE KOJ-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 PI'C 25T-12.01.500 2 Kiranan npenoxpaHUTeNbHBIN YIIPABIIEMBIi Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
3 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Ornopa npy>K1HbI Spring support
4 PI'C 25I-12.11.003 2 Kpsimika Cover
5 PI'C 25T-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
6 PI'C 25TI-12.11.025 2 Ormopa npy>KHHBI Spring support
7 PI'C 25I'-12.11.026 1 [pyxwHa TIeHTpUpYIOIAs Centre spring
8 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [pyxuna Spring
9 PI'C 25I'-12.11.002 | 30I0THUK Spool
10 PI'C 25I'-12.24.001 1 Kopmyc Body
11 M8x25.56.0115.11738 4 Bunr Screw
12 M10x50.56.0115.11738 8 BunT Screw
13 8.651".6402 4 [Iaii6a Washer
14 10.651".6402 8 [laii6a Washer
15 055-060-30-2-2.9833/18829 |2 Komnbuo O-ring
16 021-025-25-2-2.9833/18829 |4 Komnbuo O-ring
17 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
18 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knaman Valve
19 PI'C 25-12.01.114 1 ITpyxuna Spring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 Ipobka Plug fitting
21 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 KompIro 3ammTHOE Guard ring
22 PI'C 25I-12.12.101 1 Kopmyc Body
23 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnsuo O-ring

110



111 Puc. 44. / Fig. 44. PI'C25I'-12.26.000 Cexnus padouyas 3-X NO3MIMOHHAS C NepPeJMBHBIMHM KJanaHaMu /
3 position working section with valves



PI'C 251'-12.26.000 Cexkuusi padouasi 3-X NO3UIMOHHASA Puc. 44
C IEePEJIMBHBIMHU KJIANIAHAMHU
3 position working section with valves Fig. 44
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /11 0O603HAYCHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 PI'C 251-12.01.600 2 KrnanaH npenoxpaHUTENbHBIN yIIpaBIsieMbId Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
3 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Ornopa npy>KUHBI Spring support
4 PI'C 25-12.02.005 1 Kiraman oOpatHbIi Check valve
5 PI'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenyo Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 [IpyxuHa knamnana Valve spring
7 PI'C 251-12.11.003 2 Kpsimka Cover
8 PI'C 251-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PI'C 251-12.11.025 2 Ornopa npy>KUHbI Spring support
10 PI'C 25T-12.11.026 1 [Ipy>xnHa nenTpupyromas Centre spring
11 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
12 PT'C 25T-12.11.002 1 30I0THUK Spool
13 PI'C 25T-12.15.001 1 Kopmyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 Bunt Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BunT Screw
16 8.65I.6402 4 [11aii6a Washer
17 10.651°.6402 8 [ait6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Koms1ro O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Koms1ro O-ring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cemwro Seat
21 PTC 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
22 PTC 25-12.01.114 1 [Ipyxxuna Spring
23 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [IpoGka Plug fitting
24 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Konp11o 3ammraOE Guard ring
25 PI'C 25I-12.12.101 1 Kopmyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Koms1ro O-ring

112




113 Puc. 44a. / Fig. 44a. PI'C25I'-12.27.000 Cexnust padouyasi 3-X MO3UIMOHHAA /
3 position working section with valves



PI'C 251-12.27.000 Cexuus padouyasi 3-X MO3UIHOHHAS Puc. 44a
3 position working section with valves Fig. 44a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O603HAYCHHE KOJ-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
1 PT'C 25I-12.01.200 1 Knaman oGpatHsbrit Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
3 PT'C 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa npy>KuHbI Spring support
4 PT'C 25-12.02.005 1 Knanan oOpatHbiit Check valve
5 PT'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenno Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 [pyxuHa KanaHa Valve spring
7 PI'C 251-12.11.003 2 Kpprmka Cover
8 PI'C 251"-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PT'C 25T-12.11.025 2 Omnopa npykKuHsI Spring support
10 PI'C 25T-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa neHTpupyromas Centre spring
11 PT'C 25I-12.11.027 1 [pyxuna Spring
12 PI'C 25T-12.12.002 1 305I0THUK Spool
13 PI'C 25T"-12.27.001 1 Kopmyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 BunTt Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BunTt Screw
16 8.651'.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
17 10.651".6402 8 [aii6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Komnb1io O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Konbo O-ring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
21 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
22 PT'C 25-12.01.114 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
23 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [Tpobka Plug fitting
24 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Komnbno 3amuraoe Guard ring
25 PI'C 25T-12.12.101 1 Kopnyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnb1o O-ring

114




Puc. 446. / Fig. 44s.

PI'C251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouas 3-x no3unuoHHas / 3 position working section



PI'C 251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouyasi 3-X MO3UIHOHHAS Puc. 446
3 position working section Fig. 448
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/n1 O6o3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
1 021-025-25-2-3.9833 1 Komnsio O-ring
2 PI'C 25-12.01.500 3 Krnanan npenoxpaHuTenbHbIM Pressure relief valve
3 PI"'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
4 PI'C 25-12.01.007 1 IIpoOka Plug fitting
5 PI"'C 25-12.01.009 1 Kppimka Cover
6 PI'C 25-12.01.012 1 Komb1o 3ammuTHOE Plug fitting
7 021-025-25-2-2.9833 7 Konsmo O-ring
8 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Omnopa npyXuHbI Spring support
9 PI'C 25I'-12.11.001 1 Kopmyc Housing
10 PI'C 25I'-12.11.002 1 30JI0THUK Spool
11 PI'C 25I'-12.11.003 2 Kppimka Cover
12 PI'C 25T-12.11.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
13 PI'C 25I-12.11.025 2 Omnopa npyXUHbBI Spring support
14 PI'C 25I-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa HeHTpupyromas Centre spring
15 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
16 M10x20.7796 2 Bboat Bolt
17 M8-6gx25.56.0115.11738 |4 Bunr Screw
18 M10-6gx50.56.0115.11738 | 12 Bunr Screw
19 8.65I'.0115.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
20 10.65I'.0115.6402 14 [aii6a Washer

116




Puc. 446. / Fig. 44s.

PI'C251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouas 3-x no3unuoHHas / 3 position working section



Ref. Part Number Q-ty H o
No /i OBosHAYeHIe COJ1-BO AMMEHOBAHUE Denomination
21 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Komnsio O-ring
22 PI'C 25-12.01.510 1 Knaman nepenuBHOi By-pass valve
23 YT'A 1-01.01.020 1 Kiaman BcriomoraTensHbIiI Valve
24 6.6402 4 [Ta#i6a Washer
25 YI'A 1-01-01.011 4 BunT Screw
26 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [IpoOka Plug fitting
27 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnb1o O-ring
28 PT'C 25-12.01.114 1 IIpyxuHa Spring
29 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
30 PT'C 25-12.01.116 1 Kombio 3ammrHOE Guard ring
31 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cemio Seat
32 006-009-19-2-2.9833 3 Komnsio O-ring
33 012-016-25-2-3.9833 3 Komnbo O-ring
34 YI'A 1-01.01.032 2 Komnb1o 3amurtHOE Guard ring
35 YI'A 1-01.01.023 1 Cemno Seat
36 YI'A 1-01.01.031 1 [Ta#i6a Washer
37 YI'A 1-01.01.026 1 CrepkeHb Stem
38 YI'A 1-01.01.029 1 [pyxuna Spring
39 YI'A 1-01.01.028 1 [Topiienn Piston
40 YI'A 1-01.01.022 1 Crakan Sleeve
41 VI'A 1-01.01.025 1 Odmanenn Flange
42 6.6402 2 [Ta#i6a Washer
43 3M6x16.7798 2 Bont Bolt
44 3M6x20.7798 1 Bont Bolt
45 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut

118




32 31 36 25 36 5 1 4 B (puc.4sa/fig.45a) 1
' 35 \ / 7
— ) R \ //
/ I eEs i , o / /
. i i H HH- B! 1 7 7\ 7 —
/ [ AR 7 m ﬂ R
/ —H I @
| 7 H | T
n‘ﬁ'\l 7 L0/ dsoh T ﬁa_ |
S w— - F (puc.45a/fig.43a)
T I NG P \
kﬁ’f\ A I A% p B
T e
==k T Y L - |
u1= ] ﬁ ( dH s
| : 2y u( S g {
I. S N = - AN
ig.45 Tl 1 i i
— = ﬁ — | Ly 7
=5 S 3217 \ W % g !
| SN o] 4 43l
\ / == = > 7 7
\\/ /// E i“pn;.ﬁ‘m)a/l M- n N \_/
ig.45a = 7
—L " IN\__J
17 30
19 14
28
119 Puc. 45. / Fig. 45. 332C.46.09.000 Yupasisenune ruapopacnpeneauresiem / Pilot control system



332C.46.09.000 Ynpasienue pacnpeaeanresiemM Puc. 45-45a
Pilot control system Fig. 45-45a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No /it OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.06.09.050 2 Pyxas Hose

2 TO-28A.06.09.060 1 YronpHHK Angle fitting

3 TO-28A.06.09.070 2 Tpoiinuk Tee-fitting

4 TO-28A.06.09.090 1 Pyxas Hose

5 TO-28A.96.09.100 1 Kopmryc Housing

6 YAI'1-03.01.010 1 Coenunenue Angle fitting

7 TO-28A.06.09.003 1 Tpoitauk Tee-fitting

8 TO-28A.06.09.004 1 laiika Nut

9 TO-28A.06.09.005 1 Kponmreitn Bracket

10 TO-28A.08.00.004-01 1 IHTyuep Union

11 TO-28A.76.09.001 1 Tabnnuxa Tablet

12 YI'1-01.01.002 18 Itymep Union

13 YI'1-01.01.003 3 [tymep Union

14 YI'1-01.03.001 4 [tymep Union

15 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt

16 M10x20.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt

17 M6x12.56.0115.7798 2 Bonr Bolt

18 M6x16.46.0115.17473 8 Bunt Screw

120




12 B (pucasiigas)

23

26

Van /
\ vy

%

12

13

23

I
9

|

24

C (pucasifigss)

E (pucas/ig.ds)
28

10 / —¢
2

K pykxaBy TO-28A.06.09.090

For house TO-28A.06.09.090

121 Puc. 45a. / Fig. 45a. 332C.46.09.000

f/an)
7 Ad N[V
23 As
12 r
24
8 {
12
33 1 K 23 6
34 i
_ 30 30
34
14 P P
F (puc4sifig.ds)
A1
27 []
1 27
18 § { \ {
19 c . |18

K pykany TO-28A.06.09.090

For house TO-28A.06.09.090

Yupasienune ruapopacnpeneauresiem / Pilot control system




Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 6.6402 10 [ITaii0a Washer
20 8.6402 2 [aii0a Washer
21 10.6402 2 [aii0a Washer
22 011-014-19-2-2.9833/18829 |12 Kombmo O-ring
23 012-016-25-2-2.9833/18829 |8 Komnbwo O-ring
24 14A0.23358 2 IIpoxnanka Gasket
25 10x17,5-1,47.10362 1 Pyxag (L=1500 mm) Hose (L=1500mm)

26 64000A 1 I'unpormHeBMOAKKYyMYJISTOD Hydraulic accumulator
27 bY-8/1 2 brox ympasnenus Pilot control unit
28 KI'-6/3-P2 1 Krnanan ruapoynpasnsemsiit Pilot position valve
29 1SN NP6x650 A60A61 1 PykaB (L=650 mm) Hose (L=650 mm)
30 1SN NP6x1050 A60A61 3 Pyxas (L=1050 mm) Hose (L=1050mm)
31 1SN NP6x2250 A60A61 4 Pyxag (L=2250 mm) Hose (L=2250 mm)
32 1SN NP6x1850 A60A61 4 Pyxas (L=1850 mm) Hose (L=1850 mm)
33 1SN NP6x450A61A61 2 Pyxas (L=450 mm) Hose (L=450mm)
34 1SN NP6x350 A61A61 1 Pyxas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
35 12-20/9-CTW2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke

36 KC5 300 3 KabGenbHas cTsbkka Clamp

122




0000000000000000



TO-28A.06.25.000 Huaunap crpeioBoii Puc. 46
Lift cylinder Fig. 46
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /it O6o3HAuCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanne Denomination
1 T0O-28.28.04.001 1 Tox Rod
2 24138557 SB 080-085-14,8 1 Kosbuo Ring
3 349890 KI 310 080-090-10,0 1 KoubIo Ring
4 [ICJI-70 1 JUEYINN005000:0508 Bearing
5 86196 ASOB 080-088-4-7 1 I'psasecpemHuK Dirt scraper
6 115-125-58.9833 1 Koimb1o Ring
7 TO-185.06.05.009 1 Konb1io 3ammrHoe Guard ring
8 TO-28A.06.25.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
9 TO-18.06.03.016 1 Kospio ynopaoe Thrust ring
10 1-80.24811 1 I'pszecremumK Dirt scraper
11 TO-28A.06.01.001 1 Kprimka Cover
12 6.6402 4 [laii6a Washer
13 M6x20.7798 4 Bont Bolt
14 M10x30.1478 1 Bunt Screw
15 M10.5915 1 laiika Nut
16 TO-28.28.04.400 1 [IpoymuHa Eye lug
17 TO-28.06.03.013 1 laiika Nut
18 24130961 KB 125-120-14,8 2 Kounbiro Ring
19 416516 SIMKO 300 125-104-7,8 1 Koimbito Ring
20 TO-28A.06.01.100 1 Hununaap Cylinder
21 TO-28A.06.25.002 1 [Mopuens Piston
22 TO-28.06.03.014 2 Koo 3ammurHoe Guard ring
23 050-060-58.9833 1 Koimb1o Ring
24 8x90.397 1 nnusT Cotter pin
25 B105.13943 2 Koimb1to Ring

124






TO-28A.06.26.000

HMuauHAp KOBIIOBBIH

Puc. 47

Tilt cylinder Fig. 47
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No ri/mt O6o3HAuCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanne Denomination
1 TO-28.06.03.021 1 ITok Rod
2 24138557 SB 080-085-14,8 1 Komsmo Ring
3 349890 KI 310 080-090-10 1 Komsmo Ring
4 8x90.397 1 et Cotter pin
5 86196 ASOB 080-088-4-7 1 I'psizecbeMHuK Dirt scrajper
6 150-160-58.9833 1 Koo Ring
7 TO-28.06.03.009 3 Komb1o 3amurHOE Guard ring
8 TO-28A.06.26.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
9 T0O-28.06.03.001 1 KombIo ymopHoe Thrust ring
10 T0O-28.06.03.100 1 Humamp Cylinder
11 T0O-28.06.03.003-01 1 Kprimka Cover
12 8.6402 4 [ait6a Washer
13 M28x30.7796 4 Bont Bolt
14 BM10x30.1481 1 Bunt Screw
15 M10.5915 1 laiika Nut
16 TO-28.06.03.005 1 [Ipoymuna Eye lug
17 HICJI-80 2 [MommmnauK Bearing
18 B125.13.943 4 Kounsrro Ring
19 TO-28.06.03.013 1 laiika Nut
20 24130970 KB 160-155-14,8 2 Kosbio Ring
21 TO-28A.06.26.002 1 Iopiiens Piston
22 416520 SIMKO 300 160-139-7,8 1 Komnbo Ring
23 TO-18A.06.01.006 2 3armymka Plug fitting
24 TO-28.06.03.014 2 Kosbio 3amurtHoe Guard ring
25 050-060-58.9833 1 Koumsrro Ring

126



& U\ \%\a

I'uapodak / Hydraulic tank

TO-185.76.01.000-01

Puc. 48. / Fig. 48.

127



TO-18b.76.01.000-01 I'mppobak Puc. 48
Hydraulic tank Fig. 48
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne /m O603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 BM5x12.17473 12 Bunt Screw
2 5.6402 12 ITaii6a Washer
3 TO-18A.26.01.003 2 Konb1o Ring
4 TO-18A.26.01.004 2 Macnoyka3zarens Oil sight gauge
5 032-040-46.9833 2 Komsmo O-ring
6 TO-18B.76.01.100-01 1 Kopnyc runpobaka Hydraulic tank housing
7 170-180-58.9833 2 Konbo O-ring
8 TO-18/1.06.01.600 1 Kpsimka Cover
9 10.6402 8 [ait6a Washer
10 M10x20.7796 8 Bounr Bolt
11 TO-18.06.01.130 1 DunbTp Filter
12 TO-185.72.01.001 1 IIpoxranka Gasket
13 TO-18/1.06.01.002 1 Kpsinika Cover
14 M6x16.7798 6 Boar Bolt
15 6.6402 6 ITaii6a Washer
16 V22-2.37-45.90.100 1 Perynsarop naBnenus ruapobaka Hydraulic tank pressure governor
17 TO-28.26.01.004 1 IIpoxnaaka Gasket
18 TO-18/1.06.01.001 1 Kpsbinika Cover
19 TO-18B.06.01.006 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
20 TO-27-1-16.01.07.000 1 Knanan npenoxpaHuTeIbHBIN Pressure relief valve
21 TO-27-1-16.01.00.019 3 IIpoxnaaka Gasket
22 TO-27-1-16.01.00.018 1 OmnpaBka Mandrel
23 DdM150-182-57 2 DuneTp Filter
24 K11/4” 1 [IpoOka MarHuTHAasT CITUBHAS Magnetic drain plug fitting
25 30-035-30.9833 1 Konbo O-ring
26 22.225-100.3722 1 [Tapuk Ball
27 TO-27-1-16.01.00.003 1 ITaii6a Washer
28 TO-27-1-16.01.00.004 1 Hunnens Nipple

128




129 Puc. 49. / Fig. 49. TO-28A.78.00.000-02 I'uapocucrema pyseBoro ynpasiieHusi / Steering hydraulics



TO-28A.78.00.000-02 I'mapocucrema py/eBoro ynpasJjieHus Puc. 49-50
Steering hydraulics Fig. 49-50
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne /i o —. KOJ-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.08.00.140 1 TpyGonpososg Pipeline
2 TO-185.08.04.000-01 1 @unbTp MarucTpanbHbIH Filter
3 TO-185.08.10.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
4 TO-181.08.04.000 1 Kuaman oOpatHbrIii Check valve
5 TO-18/1.08.08.000 1 TpyGonpososg Pipeline
6 T0O-28.29.01.000 1 TpybompoBos Pipeline
7 T0O-28.29.03.000 1 MTymep Union
8 T0O-28.29.09.000 1 Tpy6onpoBosg Pipeline
9 T0O-28.29.10.000 1 TpybompoBos Pipeline
10 TO-28.29.18.000 1 I[Tepexomunk Adapter
11 T0-28.29.20.000 1 Kiaman oOpartHbIii Check valve
12 342 PL.08.02.000 1 Komnnekrop cnuBHOM Return line collector
13 TO-28A.06.09.050-01 1 Pykas Hose
14 TO-28A.08.20.000 2 l'uppouunuHap TOBOPOTA PYIIs Steering hydraulic cylinder
15 YT'A1.06.00.000-02 1 Pene naBnenns Pressure relay
16 YI'1-02.01.020 1 Coenunenue Angle fitting
17 342PL.06.00.001 3 MTyuep Union
18 342PL.06.09.002 1 Ityuep Union
19 342PL.08.00.003 1 [MTynep Union
20 342PL.08.00.004 1 Hltyuep Union
21 342PL.08.00.006 1 MTyuep Union
22 342PL.08.00.008 1 [Tnura Plate
23 342PL.08.00.009 4 [Mnunbka Stud
24 TO-18.08.00.004 2 ltyuep Union

130



131 Puc. 49. / Fig. 49. TO-28A.78.00.000-02 I'uapocucrema pyseBoro ynpasiieHusi / Steering hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
25 TO-18A.08.00.004 4 [aner Pin
26 TO-18A.08.00.007 3 Purens Cross bar
27 TO-18A.08.00.015 8 Hepxarenb Holder
28 T0O-28.08.00.001 2 Bont Bolt
29 T0-28.29.00.001 2 Irynep Union
30 TO-28.78.00.004 1 Itynep Union
31 TO-28.78.00.005 1 Itymep Union
32 YAr1-01.03.001 3 MTynep Union
33 YI'1-01.06.002 1 MTynep Union
34 YAI'1-01.12.004 2 ITyuep Union
35 YI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymka Plug fittng
36 YI'1-09.03.002 1 3armymika Plug fittng
37 M8x40.7796 2 boar Bolt
38 M8x80.7796 2 Bont Bolt
39 M10x20.7796 4 Bont Bolt
40 M12x20.7796 2 Bont Bolt
41 M12x30.7796 8 bont Bolt
42 MS8.5915 2 laiika Nut
43 M10.5915 4 laiika Nut
44 M14.15803 1 Konrpraiika Check nut
45 8.6402 4 [ati6a Washer
46 10.6402 8 [ITaii6a Washer
47 12.6402 10 [aii6a Washer
48 A8.02.11371 4 [aii6a Washer
49 039-045-36-2-2.9833/18829 |3 Komnbiio O-ring
50 050-060-58-2-2.9833/18829 |8 Kombmo O-ring
51 1.3.19853 4 Macnenka Crease fitting

132



26 47 41

v
II W s v, S
\ I
\%
11T

61

/

—
NS RSN N A

133 Puc. 50. / Fig. 50. TO-28A.78.00.000-02 I'mapocucrema pyseBoro ynpasiienusi / Steering hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O6o3HAYCHE KOJI-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination
52 14A0.23358 4 [Tpokiagka Gasket
53 16A0.23358 1 IIpoxnaaka Gasket
54 22A0.23358 4 [Tpokiaaka Gasket
55 27A0.23358 6 IIpoknaaka Gasket
56 12x20-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
57 20x29-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=550 mm) Hose (L=550 mm)
58 20x29-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=820 mm) Hose (L=820 mm)
59 9KOT16/3TK 1 I'mapoxianan oOpaTHbIN Check valve
60 141-11000 1 Krnanan npruopuTeTHBIN Priority valve
61 1092.800 1 Hacoc-no3atop Steering unit
62 12-20/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
63 20-32/9-C7TW2 6 3axxum TORRO Yoke
64 KCUY-140.TY 100-18 1 KaGenbHas cTspKka Cable
65 ISN NP6x350A60A61 1 PyxaB BBICOKOTO JaBICHUSA Hose
66 1SN NP6x650A60A61 1 PykaB BbICOKOTO JaBiIeHUS Hose
67 ISN NP6x1050A61A61 1 PyxaB BBICOKOTO aBICHUSA Hose
68 2SN NP13x850A10spA10sp 2 PykaB BbICOKOTO naBieHus Hose
69 2SN NP13x1250A10spA10sp 2 PykxaB BBICOKOTO JaBICHUS Hose
70 2SN NP13x1550A10spA13sp 2 PykaB BbICOKOTO naBieHus Hose
71 2SN NP16x600A11spAllsp 1 PykxaB BBICOKOTO JaBICHUS Hose
72 2SN NP20x650A10spAllsp 1 PykaB BbICOKOTO naBieHus Hose
73 2SN NP20x650A10spA10sp 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO aBIEHUS Hose
74 2SN NP20x850A10spA10sp 1 PykaB BbICOKOr0 1aBieHuUs Hose
75 TO-18.08.02.009 1 [Taii6a Washer

134



135

Puc. 51. / Fig. 51.

TO-185.08.04.000-01

10

®uabTp Maructpaabubii / Filter

11



TO-185.08.04.000-01 OUIbTP MAruCTPATbHBIH Puc. 51
Filter Fig. 51
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /1 OGo3HAYCHE KONI-BO Haumenosanune Denomination
1 TO-185.08.04.200-01 1 Kppimka Cover
2 ®M 100-200 1 OWIBTP OYUCTKH Macja Filter element
3 TO-185.08.04.001 2 [Tpoknanaka Gasket
4 TO-185.08.04.202 1 CrepxeHb Stem
5 TO-27-1-10.01.03.004 1 [Ipyxxuna Spring
6 TO-27-1-10.01.03.003 1 [ITaii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
7 2x16.397 1 [rmueT Cotter pin
8 TO-27-1-10.01.03.002 1 Knanan Valve
9 TO-27-1-10.01.03.001 1 Kopnyc knanana Vallve body
10 TO-185.08.04.100 1 Crakan Sleeve
11 YI'1-09.03.002 1 3armynika Plug fitting
12 TO-27-1-10.01.00.009 1 Koo 3anmurHoe Guard ring
13 120-130-56.9333/18829 1 Konbuo O-ring

136






TO-28A.08.20.000 uauuap pynaeBoii Puc. 52
Steering hydraulic cylinder Fig. 52
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.28.05.001 1 HTox Rod
2 24131024 SB 040-045-9,6 2 Konbio Ring
3 24223147 OMS-MR 40-50,7-4,0 |2 Konbuo Ring
4 TO-28A.08.05.100 1 Hunuaap Cylinder
5 86187 ASOB 040-088-4-7 1 I'psasecbeMHuK Dirt scraper
6 072-080-46.9833 1 Konbio O-ring
7 T0O-49.12.00.708 1 Komb1ro 3amurHoe Guard ring
8 TO-28A.08.20.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
9 TO-49.12.00.701 1 laiixa Nut
10 BM10x30.1481 1 Bunt Screw
11 M10.5915 1 laiixa Nut
12 TO-18A.08.03.002-01 1 [Ipoymmna Eye lug
13 11C-40.3635 2 TMoammumauk Bearing
14 B62.13941 4 Konbuo Ring
15 TO-28A.08.05.002 1 laiika Nut
16 24130950 KB 80-75-9,6 2 Kosbiio Ring
17 TO-28A.08.20.002 1 ITopmens Piston
18 24213784 OMK-MR 80-59-7,7 1 Kosbiio Ring
19 032-040-46.9833 1 Konbuo O-ring

138



3

Ui

2335 30 19 17 18 20 7

Yupasienue / Controls

TO-28A.09.00.000-01

Puc. 53. / Fig. 53.

139



TO-28A.09.00.000-01 Ynpasiienue Puc. 53
Controls Fig. 53
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.09.01.000 1 Tpoc Cable

2 TO-28A.09.04.000 1 Tpoc Cable

3 TO-185.79.02.000 2 Tsira Rod
TO-185.79.04.000

4 (TO-18B.79.09.000) ! Tara Rod
TO-185.79.06.000

> (TO-185.79.08.000) : fara Rod
TO-185.79.05.000

6 (TO-185.79.10.000) : fara Rod
TO-181.09.06.000

7 (TO-18J1.09.02.000) 1 MexaHu3M yrnpaBiaeHUs Control gear
TO-185.79.11.000

8 (TO-185.79.12.000) ! Tara Rod

9 TO-28A.09.00.006 1 Kponmreiin Bracket

10 TO-28A.09.00.004 1 Ochb Pin

11 M6x20.7798 2 Bonr Bolt

12 TO-18/1.09.00.003 1 [pyxuna Spring

13 M8x20.7796 4 Bont Bolt

14 8.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer

15 TO-28A.09.03.000 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket

140




3

Ui

2335 30 19 17 18 20 7

Yupasienue / Controls

TO-28A.09.00.000-01

Puc. 53. / Fig. 53.

141



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m O603HaYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
16 TO-25.58.07.008 10 G GE Washer
17 TO-18A.09.00.003 2 Inuneka Stud
18 12.6402 2 [Taii6a Washer
19 M12.5915 2 laiika Nut
20 TO-18A.09.00.002 2 Brynka Bush
21 TO-28A.09.00.005 1 Ochw Pin
22 2x20.019 4 HIrmmaaT Cotter pin
23 2.5x20.019 7 mmusT Cotter pin
24 6-8d11x32.9650 1 Ocpb Pin
25 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut
26 10.6402 1 [Taii6a Washer
27 6-12d11x36.9650 7 Ocbhb Pin
28 BK-418 1 Brikmouarens Switch
29 TO-18A.09.00.009 2 Peryar Lever
30 TO-18A.09.00.605 1 Ochw Pin
31 TO-18/1.09.02.001 1 [HTox Rod
32 TO-18/1.09.02.002 1 Ochb Pin
33 TO-18/1.09.02.004 1 Poruar Lever
34 C12.02.Ct3.11371 7 [Taii6a Washer
35 A10.02.C13.11371 2 [Taii6a Washer
36 3.2x20.019 1 mmusT Cotter pin

142




....H.“N....ﬁu.N.N.H....

® muw'n.

21

21

=8

2 60

24D 8
226

@‘

L
I T ]
= A
] /I.D ==
g o]z Tl ﬁua 1l M_‘_a_s_;_
—1 | -
o s pay i
w R =
B CHOTTI LE i
$M..%H‘ L i \,
IH' Q—_N _ u@
I
: LA
g 0
@ & ,
v
{PPFREM @ ®— : . |
3l i !
E% _glao 1 ¢ﬂu~n\ 7
1] el | 2
@ e ] L _ ,
I S|l | e e & ) f
— L ~ _ 028 I < @
V] et k=L : u _
S ‘Lﬁamme.T_b._\ IPRARFYIS VN o b o 8 T B e
- 3 ek VB . ﬂw B e - D¢
=2 L woek 2 K= 7 ; AL E(
& B¢ = o] ~
5\_.5«14 < #lnﬂ.m_..m *ﬂ.ﬁm - oo e M eva
91z 1 4 ol T = v8 F
LWIGNML [~ sred v /umv S T ] A & 22 @/
3 Y, - f AN
= B N : »12
= - 622 5 , ; : D | TN
S | . =k | »
v 24 Iy T m.. el Ll <D Py T J;
NScE ce2 Ly 83 §83 & g4 Rad &8 5 w8
Lase s oty [ ey le@o! ke ke Uen eyl || S
- : v
\0, 9
7 gl ® ® ©® ® @ e o
O+ LL 14 v e a »
o 4 02 & n
T , |
5
—>— H 4
2
78
VSZ 9 vmm
3 61
VS
ST
TLEL v
. 1
Ll B
AL [
(a5 -2
VS'L
4 -3
)

W

244
==
7R} 23

»— 243
4

5

|_
|_

duaekrpocucrema / Electricals

351-11.00.000

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54.

143



351.11.00.000 DJyleKTpocucTeEMAa Puc. 54
Electricals Fig. 54
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No r/m1 OGo3HAYCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 6CT-190A barapes akkymynsTopHas Storage battery

2 11.3722 bnok npenoxpanureneit Fuse block

3 bII-1 bnok npenoxpanureneit Fuse block

4 IP112 brok npenoxpanuTtenei Fuse block

5 7002.3761 biok yrpaBiieHHs 3ByKOBBIM CUTHAJIOM Horn control unit

6 CII 5S5I135111-9 Bunka Plug

7 CII32IK121-7 Bunxka Plug

8 11.3704 BrixmrouaTens Switch

9 12.3704-05 Brixmrouatens Switch

10 32.3710M Brixnrouarens Switch

11 3812.3710-02.04 BrixnrouaTens Switch

12 BK-12-1 Brixnrouarens Switch

13 BK-12-3 Brikitouatens Switch

14 BK343-01.12 Brikimrouatens Switch

15 BK343-01.17 BrixmrouaTens Switch

16 BK343-03.01 Brixnrouarens Switch

17 BK416-M-01 Brikmtouatens Switch

18 BM1212.3737-02 BeikimtouaTens Switch

19 BK-12b BriknmrouaTens Switch

20 '994.3701-1 ['eneparop Alternator

144



....H.“N....ﬁu.N.N.H....

® muw'n.

21

21

=8

2 60

24D 8
226

@‘

L
I T ]
= A
] /I.D ==
g o]z Tl ﬁua 1l M_‘_a_s_;_
—1 | -
o s pay i
w R =
B CHOTTI LE i
$M..%H‘ L i \,
IH' Q—_N _ u@
I
: LA
g 0
@ & ,
v
{PPFREM @ ®— : . |
3l i !
E% _glao 1 ¢ﬂu~n\ 7
1] el | 2
@ e ] L _ ,
I S|l | e e & ) f
— L ~ _ 028 I < @
V] et k=L : u _
S ‘Lﬁamme.T_b._\ IPRARFYIS VN o b o 8 T B e
- 3 ek VB . ﬂw B e - D¢
=2 L woek 2 K= 7 ; AL E(
& B¢ = o] ~
5\_.5«14 < #lnﬂ.m_..m *ﬂ.ﬁm - oo e M eva
91z 1 4 ol T = v8 F
LWIGNML [~ sred v /umv S T ] A & 22 @/
3 Y, - f AN
= B N : »12
= - 622 5 , ; : D | TN
S | . =k | »
v 24 Iy T m.. el Ll <D Py T J;
NScE ce2 Ly 83 §83 & g4 Rad &8 5 w8
Lase s oty [ ey le@o! ke ke Uen eyl || S
- : v
\0, 9
7 gl ® ® ©® ® @ e o
O+ LL 14 v e a »
o 4 02 & n
T , |
5
—>— H 4
2
78
VSZ 9 vmm
3 61
VS
ST
TLEL v
. 1
Ll B
AL [
(a5 -2
VS'L
4 -3
)

W

244
==
7R} 23

»— 243
4

5

|_
|_

duaekrpocucrema / Electricals

351-11.00.000

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54.

145



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L.
No ni/m T — KOJI-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
21 J1-20 1 Jlatuuk Sensor
22 JJ-10-02 1 Jlatunk Sensor
23 1602.3829 1 JaTauk Sensor
24 JAJIB-02 1 Jatuuk Sensor
25 JAJIM 1 Jlatunk Sensor
26 JATXK 1 Jlatuuk Sensor
27 JCD-65 1 Jlatunk Sensor
28 JAYMII-0,5 1 Jatuuk Sensor
29 AYTXK 2 Jatuuk Sensor
30 KJI203A 1 Huon Diode
31 K/1226b 16 Huon Diode
32 KJ18000-1 1 KomOunarms npubopon Instruments combination
33 2102.3803 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOJIbHAS Pilot lamp
34 2212.3803-05 1 Jlamna KOHTpOJIBHAA Pilot lamp
35 2212.3803-07 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOJIbHAS Pilot lamp
36 2212.3803-20 1 Jlammia KOHTpONBHAS Pilot lamp
37 2212.3803-24 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOJIbHAS Pilot lamp
38 2212.3803-28 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOJIbHAS Pilot lamp
39 2212.3803-86 1 Jlamna KOHTpOJIBHAA Pilot lamp
40 I1/1308-6"0" 2 Jlamna noakanorHas Bonnet light
41 MII2101AYXJI3 ucm. 041A 3 MHUKpPOBBIKIHOYATENb Microswitch
42 6002.3730A 1 MoTopenyKTOp CTEKIOOUUCTUTEIS Windscreen wiper motor

146



....H.“N....ﬁu.N.N.H....

® muw'n.

21

21

=8

2 60

24D 8
226

@‘

L
I T ]
= A
] /I.D ==
g o]z Tl ﬁua 1l M_‘_a_s_;_
—1 | -
o s pay i
w R =
B CHOTTI LE i
$M..%H‘ L i \,
IH' Q—_N _ u@
I
: LA
g 0
@ & ,
v
{PPFREM @ ®— : . |
3l i !
E% _glao 1 ¢ﬂu~n\ 7
1] el | 2
@ e ] L _ ,
I S|l | e e & ) f
— L ~ _ 028 I < @
V] et k=L : u _
S ‘Lﬁamme.T_b._\ IPRARFYIS VN o b o 8 T B e
- 3 ek VB . ﬂw B e - D¢
=2 L woek 2 K= 7 ; AL E(
& B¢ = o] ~
5\_.5«14 < #lnﬂ.m_..m *ﬂ.ﬁm - oo e M eva
91z 1 4 ol T = v8 F
LWIGNML [~ sred v /umv S T ] A & 22 @/
3 Y, - f AN
= B N : »12
= - 622 5 , ; : D | TN
S | . =k | »
v 24 Iy T m.. el Ll <D Py T J;
NScE ce2 Ly 83 §83 & g4 Rad &8 5 w8
Lase s oty [ ey le@o! ke ke Uen eyl || S
- : v
\0, 9
7 gl ® ® ©® ® @ e o
O+ LL 14 v e a »
o 4 02 & n
T , |
5
—>— H 4
2
78
VSZ 9 vmm
3 61
VS
ST
TLEL v
. 1
Ll B
AL [
(a5 -2
VS'L
4 -3
)

W

244
==
7R} 23

»— 243
4

5

|_
|_

duaekrpocucrema / Electricals

351-11.00.000

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54.

147



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
43 6002.3730-01 1 MoTOpEeyKTOp CTEKIOOYUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper motor
44 1114.3723 1 [Tanens coequHUTENLHAS Connector panel
45 I117.3723 1 ITanens coequHUTENBHAS Connector panel
46 581.3710-01 1 [lepexntouarens Switch
47 66.3709 1 [Tepexnrouarenn Switch
48 I1147-01.09 1 [lepexntouarens Switch
49 [1147-04.11 1 [Tepexmrouarens Switch
50 11147-09.09 1 [Tepexnrovarens Switch
51 I1150-14.10 1 [Tepexmroyarensb Switch
52 11.3714 1 [Tnadon ocremeHus Dome lampt
53 I1P119-01 1 IIpenoxpanurens Fuse
54 O 8059-8 2 [IpueMHuK yka3zaTesns 1aBJICHUS Pressure gauge receiver
55 OH 8059-6 1 IIpuemMHMK yKa3aTess JaBICHUS Pressure gauge receiver
56 526-8104210 1 DNeKTpoABUTATEh BEHTUIIATOPA Fan electric motor
57 DU 8058 1 IIpuemMHuK yKa3aTens TeMIepaTypbl Temperature gauge receiver
58 1711.3741 1 [TpucnocobeHne myckoBoe a3p0o30JIbHOE Ether start aider
59 733.3747 1 Pene Relay
60 738.3747-20 1 Pene Relay
61 901.3747 6 Pene Relay
62 PC-493 2 Pene-npepriBatens Relay breaker
63 PC-951A 1 Pene noBopoToB Turn indicator relay

148



....H.“N....ﬁu.N.N.H....

® muw'n.

21

21

=8

2 60

24D 8
226

@‘

L
I T ]
= A
] /I.D ==
g o]z Tl ﬁua 1l M_‘_a_s_;_
—1 | -
o s pay i
w R =
B CHOTTI LE i
$M..%H‘ L i \,
IH' Q—_N _ u@
I
: LA
g 0
@ & ,
v
{PPFREM @ ®— : . |
3l i !
E% _glao 1 ¢ﬂu~n\ 7
1] el | 2
@ e ] L _ ,
I S|l | e e & ) f
— L ~ _ 028 I < @
V] et k=L : u _
S ‘Lﬁamme.T_b._\ IPRARFYIS VN o b o 8 T B e
- 3 ek VB . ﬂw B e - D¢
=2 L woek 2 K= 7 ; AL E(
& B¢ = o] ~
5\_.5«14 < #lnﬂ.m_..m *ﬂ.ﬁm - oo e M eva
91z 1 4 ol T = v8 F
LWIGNML [~ sred v /umv S T ] A & 22 @/
3 Y, - f AN
= B N : »12
= - 622 5 , ; : D | TN
S | . =k | »
v 24 Iy T m.. el Ll <D Py T J;
NScE ce2 Ly 83 §83 & g4 Rad &8 5 w8
Lase s oty [ ey le@o! ke ke Uen eyl || S
- : v
\0, 9
7 gl ® ® ©® ® @ e o
O+ LL 14 v e a »
o 4 02 & n
T , |
5
—>— H 4
2
78
VSZ 9 vmm
3 61
VS
ST
TLEL v
. 1
Ll B
AL [
(a5 -2
VS'L
4 -3
)

W

244
==
7R} 23

»— 243
4

5

|_
|_

duaekrpocucrema / Electricals

351-11.00.000

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54.

149



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
55 OU 8059-6 1 IIpueMHuk ykaszaTens qaBiacHUS Pressure gauge receiver
56 526-8104210 1 ONEeKTPOABUraTeNb BEHTHIATOPA Fan electric motor
57 O 8058 1 IIpuemHuK ykazarens TeMIepaTyphl Temperature gauge receiver
58 1711.3741 1 IIpucnocob6enne mycKoBOe a3p030JIbHOE Ether start aider
59 733.3747 1 Pene Relay
60 738.3747-20 1 Pene Relay
61 901.3747 6 Pene Relay
62 PC-493 2 Pene-npepriBatens Relay breaker
63 PC-951A 1 Pene mosoporos Turn indicator relay
64 AP-93 1 Pozerka Socket
65 CII32I1121-7 2 Poserka Socket
66 CIHISSIIK35T-9 1 Poserka Socket
67 C313 1 Curnan 3ByKoBoi Horn
68 C314r 1 CurHan 3ByKOBOI Horn
69 CT142H 1 Craprep Starting motor
70 CDAT-10 1 CTexIooMbIBaTENb Windscreen washer
71 8703.302/6-01 1 ®Papa nopoxHas Headlight
72 8703.302/06-01 1 ®dapa nopoxxHas Headlight
73 8724.3.09 4 ®dapa pabogas Headlight
74 7462.3716 (paBsIif) 1 ®oHaps MHOTOQYHKIIMOHATBHBINA 3aHAN Multifunctional light, rear, right hand
75 7472.3716 (neBbIit) 1 ®oHaps MHOTO(YHKIIMOHATIBHBIN 3aJHUN Multifunctional light, rear, left hand
76 112.00.05 1 ®DoHaph OCBEIIEHUS HOMEPHOTO 3HaKa License plate light
77 3733.3712 2 ®donapk MepeTHUH MHOTO()YHKITMOHATHHBINA Multifunctional light, front
78 OC-2-24 opaHKeBBIN 1 ®oHapb CUTHAIBHBIN Light
79 490.3730 2 ONEeKTPOIBUTATENb Electric motor

150




151 Puc. 55. / Fig. 55. TO-28A.04.00.000 YcranoBka kapaaHHubix BajioB / Propeller shafts setup



TO-28A.04.00.000 YcraHoBKa KapJIaHHBIX BaJIOB Puc. 55
Propeller shafts setup Fig. 55
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 375-2202010-01 1 Ban xapnannsiit (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
2 41735-4201010-10 1 Bau kapnannsiii (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
3 KHNC 0104040-20 1 Ban xapnaunnsiii (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
4 TO-28A.04.00.100 1 Ban xapnaHHbIii Propeller shaft
5 TO-18.04.02.002-01 40 bonr Bolt
6 10.0T65I'.6402 40 [Taii0a* Washer*
7 TO-185.04.00.001 40 laiika Nut
8 TO-28.74.00.001 2 Bonr** Bolt**
9 TO-28A.04.00.002 2 [ITaii6a Washer
10 M20.5815 2 Iaiika Nut
11 J1-565.3510-01 4 bonr Bolt
12 12.0T651'.6402 8 [aiiba*** Washer***
13 TO-28A.04.00.005 8 Iaiika Nut
14 342B.03.01.142 4 Bont Bolt

* JlomyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha manOy 252136-112 (MA3, 'A3);
*# Jlomyckaercst 3ameHa Ha 6ot 3M20x80.109.40X.7796;
**% Jlomyckaetcs 3aMeHa Ha maitoy 252137-112 (MA3, 'A3);

* Interchangeable with washer 252136-112 (MAZ, GAZ)
** Interchangeable with bolt 3M20x80.109.40X.7796
*#* Interchangeable with washer 252137-112 (MAZ, GAZ)

152




Puc. 56. / Fig. 56. TO0O-28A.04.00.100 Bau kapaanubiii / Propeller shaft

153



TO-28A.04.00.100 Baa kapnanubii Puc. 56
Propeller shaft Fig. 56
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.04.00.110 1 Ban Shaft
2 TO-28A.04.00.101 1 Kppimka* Cover*
3 TO-28A.04.00.102 1 Kppimka** Cover**
4 TO-28A.04.00.103 1 Omnopa Support
5 TO-28A.04.00.104 2 [Ipoxianka Gasket
6 ¥22.1002-03.033 1 ®dnanen BeAyIlIeH MECTEPHU Flange
7 J1-902.11.00.009 1 [Ilati6a Washer
8 J1-902.11.00.008 1 Iaiika Nut
9 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 |12 bonr Bolt
10 12.6402 12 aii6a Washer
11 5x63.397 1 nnuHT Cotter pin
12 1.2-75x100-1.8752 2 Mamnkera Collar
13 53611.8338 1 TTogmmmmuauk Bearing
14 4008M-2201.045-01 1 Buiika cxonp3smas Slip yoke

*# Jlomyckaercsi 3aMeHa Ha KpbIIKy TO-28A.04.00.106;

* JlomyckaeTcst 3aMeHa Ha KpbIky TO-28A.04.00.105 ;

* Interchangeable with cover TO-28A.04.00.105
** Interchangeable with cover TO-28A.04.00.106

154




155 Puc. 57./ Fig. 57. TO-28A.35.00.000 YcranoBka mocToB u KoJjec / Axles and wheels



TO-28A.35.00.000 YcTraHoBKa MOCTOB M KoJlec Puc. 57
Axles and wheels Fig. 57
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No m/n1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
342B.05.02.000

1 2 Koneco Wheel
(TO-28A.05.04.000)

2 M27x2.5931 16 laiika Nut

3 27.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer

4 TO-18.05.00.001-01 16 Bonr Bolt

5 M12x25.7796 6 bont Bolt

6 12.6402 6 [aii6a Washer

7 2.3.45.116xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting

8 TO-18.05.00.002 1 Maner Pin

9 TO-18.05.00.004 2 Ckoba Clamp

10 TO-18.05.01.004 1 Brynka Bush

11 350.05.01.100-01 1 Pamka OamancupHas Oscillating frame

12 TO-28A.05.00.001 1 Maner Pin

13 TO-28A.05.01.001 1 Brynka Bush

14 342.05.01.000-01 2 MocT Bemytmit Driving axle

15 V2210.20H-2-03.301 48 CrepxeHb Stem

16 350.05.00.001 48 Iaiixa Nut
342B.05.02.000-01

17 2 Koneco Wheel

(TO-28A.05.04.000-01)

156




157

Puc. 58. / Fig. 58. 342B.05.03.000 KoJsieco / Wheel



342B.05.02.000 Koaeco Puc. 58
Wheel Fig. 58
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/n1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 Iaiixa Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 bont Bolt
3 342B.05.03.100 O6on Rim
4 342B.05.03.200 O6on Rim
5 20,5-25 ©-92AH.C.20 una Tire

158




159 Puc. 59. / Fig. 59. 342.05.01.000-01 Moct Beaymmii / Driving axle



342.05.01.000-01 MocTt Benymmii Puc. 59
Driving axle Fig. 59
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /i OGo3HaYCHME KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 v¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02 2 Konecnas nepenaya Final drive
2 342.05.01.050 1 I'maBHas mepenaya Main gear
3 ¥2210.20H-2-00.001 1 Kaprep mocra Driving axle housing
4 ¥2210.20H-2-00.003 2 [omyochb Axle shaft
5 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 19 Bonr Bolt
6 M20x1,5x55.109.40X.0115.7796 32 Bonr Bolt
7 12.651°.6402 19 [ait6a Washer
8 20.651.6402 32 [ait6a Washer
9 2-1/2” OCT 22-1624.18-84 2 [TpoGxka Plug fitting
10 2.12x36. 3128 1 Mgt Pin
11 298430-1129 1 Canyn Breather

160



161 Puc. 60. / Fig. 60. 342.05.01.050 I'maBuast nepenaya / Main gear



342.05.01.050

I'naBHas nmepegaua

Main gear Fig. 60
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-02.023 1 Kopmyc Housing
2 342.05.01.070 1 Judepennman Differential
3 3M8x16.56.0115.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
4 6,3x60.0115.397 1 InmuHT Cotter pin
5 ¥2210.20H-2-02.009 2 Cromnop Stop
6 ¥2210.20H-2-02.003 2 Kompmo perymipoBodHoe Adjusting ring
7 7214. TY37.006.162-89 1 TTommmmank Bearing
8 ¥2210.20H-2.02.021 2 Kpsimka Cover
9 M20x1,5x110.109.40X.7796 4 Bont Bolt
10 ¥2210.20H-2-02.022 4 [ati6a Washer
11 102307M.8328 1 TTommumank Bearing
12 A35.13942 1 Konasno Ring
13 ¥2210.20H-2-02.016 1 laiika Nut
14 342.05.01.051 1 [ecTepns Beqymias Pinion
15 27312.7660 2 TToammmank Bearing
16 ¥2210.20H-2-02.001 1 Konbio paciopnoe Spacer ring
17 ¥2210.20H-2-02.018 1 [aii6a Washer
18 ¥2210.20H-2-02.002 1 Komnb1io perynupoBodHoe Adjusting ring
19 342.05.01.052 1 Crakan Sleeve
20 ¥2210.20H-2-02.011 1o 3 [Ipokitagka perymnpoBOYHAS Adjusting shim
21 ¥2210.20H-2-02.031 1 Kpsimka Cover
22 14.651".6402 6 [aii6a Washer
23 ¥2210.20H-2-02.029 1 MacnooTpaxxareisb Oil deflector
24 M14x1,5x45.109.40x.0115.7796 6 boar Bolt
25 22-75%100-4. 8752 1 Mamxera Lip-type Seal
26 342.05.01.90 1 Onanen Flange
27 7514. TY37.006.162-89 1 [oamummank Bearing
28 ¥2210.20H-2-02.012 1 KounbIio ymnotHuTenpHOE Sealing ring

162



Puc. 61. / Fig. 61.

342.05.01.070

JAnddepennuan / Differential



342.05.01.070 Judpepennman Puc. 61
Differential Fig. 61
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/m O603HAYCHHE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 V2210.20H-2-02.160 6 Jluck BegombIit Drivin disk
2 ¥2210.20H-2-02.170 4 Caremnur Planet gear
3 342.05.01.071 1 Kopnyc 6omb1ioi Large housing
4 342.05.01.072 1 Kopnyc manbrit Small housing
5 342.05.01.073 1 Koneco 3ybuatoe Gear
6 342.05.01.074 2 [lecTepHs nmomxyocu Axle shaft gear
7 ¥2210.12-03.051 1 KpecroBuna Cross
8 ¥2210.12-03.054 12 3aknénka Rivet
9 ¥2210.20H-2-02.052 4 Juck cheprueckuit Spheriacal disk
10 ¥2210.20H-2-02.153 Juck Bemymuii Driving disk
11 ¥2210.20H-2-02.153-02 4 Juck Bemymuii Driving disk
12 ¥2210.20H-2-02.154 IInanka cronopHas Lock plate
13 M12x1,25x130.109.40X.7796 12 bonr Bolt

164



Boauiio ¢ caresuturamu / Carrier with planet pinions

¥2210.20H-2-05.200

Puc. 62. / Fig. 62.

165



¥2210.20H-2-05.200 BoauJio ¢ caresiuramu Puc. 62
Carrier with planet gears Fig. 62
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/m O603HAYCHHE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-05.207 Caremnut Planet gear
2 ¥2210.20H-2-05.209 Boauno Carrier
3 ¥2210.20H-2-05.211 Kombrro Ring
4 B8-60 I'OCT 3722-81 [Hapux Ball
5 664907KE3 TMoamunuuk Bearing

166



167

Puc. 63. / Fig. 63. ¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02 Koaecnast nepenaya / Final drive



¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02 Konecnasiu nepenaya Puc. 63
Final drive Fig. 63
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHIE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 ¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02 1 Topmo3 konecHbIN Wheel brake

2 ¥2210.20H-2-03.300-02 1 Crynuna xoeca Wheel hub

3 V¥2210.20H-2-03.200 1 Boauio Carrier

4 ¥2210.03-00.003 2 laiika cnenuanbHast Special nut

5 ¥2210.03-00.004 1 [lla#i6a cTonopHas Lock washer

6 V2210.20H-2-03.003 1 Kpeimka Cover

7 ¥2210.20H-2-03.009 1 Ynop Stop

8 ¥2210.20H-2-03.013 1 Brynka Bush

9 ¥2210.20H-2-03.014 1 Kpprmka Cover

10 ¥2210.20H-2-03.016 1 MacnoorpakaTeib Oil deflector

11 ¥2210.20H-2-03.017 1 [Mpoxknanka Shim

12 ¥2210.20H-2-03.019 1 Handa Journal

13 ¥2210.20H-2-03.026 1 [poxnaaka Shim

14 ¥2210.20H-2-03.027 1 YnnorHeHnue Seal

15 ¥2210.20H-2-03.022 1 Bau mecrepus Gear shaft

16 ¥2210.20H-2-03.025 1 Brynka Bush

17 ¥2210.20H-2-03.026 1 KonbIio Bolt

18 M8x25.56.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt

19 M10x25.88.35.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt

20 M14x1,5%35.109.40X.0115.7808 30 Bont Bolt

21 8.65I'.0115.6402 8 [afi6a Washer

22 10 651.0115.6402 6 [afi6a Washer

23 14 651.0115.6402 30 [ati6a Washer

24 95-100-30-2-2.9833/18829 2 KonbIo Ring

25 185-190-36-2-3.9833/18829 1 Komb1o Ring

26 1.1-145x175-2.8752 1 Mamnxera Lip-type Seal

27 1-1/8”. OCT22-1624.18-84 1 [Ipobxa Plug fitting

28 2007124M. TY 37.006.162-89 1 Ioammmank Bearing

29 2-1/2”. OCT22-1624.18-84 2 [Ipobka Plug fitting

30 2007128M. TY 37.006.162-89 1 Honmmmnank Bearing

168



Topmo3 kosnecubiii/ Wheel brake

¥2210.20H-02-03.100-02

Puc. 64. / Fig. 64.

169



¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02 Topmo3 KosecHbI Puc. 64
Wheel brake Fig. 64
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/m O603HAYCHIE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-03.107-01 1 Komneco 3ybuatoe Gear
2 ¥2210.20H-2-03.110-02 1 Korneco 3youatoe Gear
3 A250 I'OCT 13941-86 1 Komb1o Ring
4 ¥2210.20H-2-03.105-01 2 Huck Disk
5 TO-33.05.04.320 2 Juck BemoMbIii Drivin disk
6 ¥2210.20H-2-03.101 1 Huck Disk
7 ¥2210.20H-2-03.103-02 1 [Nopmiens Piston
8 ¥2210.20H-2-03.104 8 Bont Bolt
9 12.01 TOCT 11371-78 8 [aii6a Washer
10 ¥2210.20H-2-03.106 8 [Ipyxuna Spring
11 ¥2210.20H-2-03.102 1 Konb1iio onopxoe Support ring
12 V2210.20H-2-03.108 1 Komb110 3ammrHOE Guard riing
13 240-250-58-2-7.9833/18829 1 KonbIro Ring
14 1-1/8” OCT 22-1624.18-84 2 [IpoOka Plug fitting
15 ¥2210.20H-2-03.108-01 1 Komnb1o 3ammrHOE Guard riing
16 210-220-58-2-7.9833/18829 1 Komb1ro Ring
17 ¥2210.20H-2-03-109 1 Komnbno npyxunHoe Spring riing

170



/

o
¢ -—®
0
S  fm—=ts

9
o
., o©o /«\l\b/@
o 1 @lu
N ) . s x / j
\ 0

/ /@%E-W@@ B ONR %ﬂ/ n

72

Puc. 65. / Fig. 65. TO-28A.13.00.000 Oo6smuoska/ Cowling

171



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6muoBKa Puc. 65
Cowling Fig. 65
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJL-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination

1 TO-28A.13.02.000 1 Kapxkac Framework

2 TO-28A.13.01.000 1 Kppimka Cover

3 TO-28A.13.04.000 1 Kpprmka Cover

4 TO-28A.13.03.000 1 Kpbimika Cover

5 11-565.9930-20 1 Kpprmmka Cover

6 TO-185.83.00.006 2 Jlucr Sheet

7 TO-28A.13.06.000 1 Jrox Hatch

8 TO-28A .13.07.000 1 Jlrox Hatch

9 TO-185.83.15.001-03 2 Ochb Pin

10 BM6x16.17473 32 BunTt Screw

11 J13-226.88.03.006 12 Metns Hinge

12 M6.5.5915 30 laiika Nut

13 6.6402 23 [aii6a Washer

14 M10.5916 2 laiika Nut

15 TO-18/1.13.00.004 2 3arenka Latch

16 JIO-16.80.70.201 2 [pyxuna Spring

17 TO-18/1.13.00.003 2 Ocbhb Pin

18 M8x16.7796 16 Bour Bolt

19 8.6402 16 [aii6a Washer

20 A8.02.6958 8 [aii6a Washer

21 TO-18/1.13.00.006 2 ITonoca Strip

22 6.02.11371 6 [aii6a Washer

23 A6.02.6958 2 [aii6a Washer

24 2x20.397 10 IruHT Cotter pin

25 M12x20.7796 10 Bour Bolt

26 12.6402 10 [aii6a Washer

27 A12.02.6958 9 [aii0a Washer

172




Puc. 66. / Fig. 66. TO-28A.13.00.000 Oo6suunoska/ Cowling

173



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6muoBKa Puc. 66
Cowling Fig. 66
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne /i OGo3HAuCHNE KOJ-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 TO-18.13.04.000 1 Kppika Cover

2 M10x16.7796 4 Bonr Bolt

3 10.6402 4 [Tati6a Washer

4 A10.02.6958 4 [ITaii6a Washer

5 TO-185.83.09.005 2 Bpe13rosuk Splash apron

6 TO-18/1.13.15.100 1 Kppbuto Fender

7 TO-181.13.16.100 1 Kpsiio Fender

8 12.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer

9 M12x30.7796 6 Bonr Bolt

10 M12x30.7796 2 Bonr Bolt

11 TO-18/1.13.15.003 2 [Tmactuna Plate

12 6.11371 8 [Tati6a Washer

13 BM6x16.17473 8 Bunt Screw

14 TO-18/1.13.14.000-03 1 JlectHuma Ladder

15 6-12x110.9650 2 Ocsb Pin

16 3,2x20.397 2 InmueT Cotter pin

17 12.11371 2 [Taii6a Washer

18 TO-18/1.13.14.000-02 1 JlecTHua Ladder

19 16.6402 4 ITait0a Washer

20 M16x55.7796 4 Bonr Bolt

21 M6x25.7796 6 Bonr Bolt

22 M6.5916 6 Iaiika Nut

23 TO-185.83.09.003 2 VYromnok Angle

174




175 Puc. 67. / Fig. 67. TO-28A.13.00.000 Oo6smuoBka / Cowling



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6aumoBka Puc. 67
Cowlinging Fig. 67
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L.

No /it O6o3HAYCHHE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-185.83.09.005 2 Bpb13rosuk Splash apron

2 TO-185.83.09.003 4 VYronok Angle

3 M6.5915 14 laiika Nut

4 M6x25.7798 14 Bont .Bolt

5 TO-185.83.19.000 2 IMoxHoxka Step

6 12.6402 24 [Tati6a Washer

7 6-12d11x60.9650 8 Ocsb Pin

8 TO-185.83.10.000 1 Kpsino Fender

9 TO-28A.13.12.000-01 1 Kpsimka Cover

10 ¥7810.7.02.00.401 4 Ocsb Pin

11 TO-185.83.18.000 2 IToxHoXKa Ladder

12 6-6d11x18.9650 2 Ocsb Pin

13 2x20.397 2 HIrmmeT Cotter pin

14 TO-18/1.13.00.006 2 ITomoca Strip

15 8.11371 2 [ITaiiba Washer

16 1.6x20.397 2 HIrmuaT Cotter pin

17 TO-18/1.13.00.003 2 Ocsb Pin

18 JIO-16.80.70.201 2 [Tpyxuna Spring

19 TO-18/1.13.00.004 2 Bamenka Latch

20 M10.5916 2 laiika Nut

21 TO-28A.13.12.000 1 Kppimka Cover

22 TO-28A.13.09.000 1 Kpsino Fender

23 M12x30.7796 16 Bonr Bolt

24 TO-18A.06.03.201 8 Brynka Bush

25 4x20.397 8 IHnuHT Cotter pin

26 M12x20.7796 8 Bont Bolt

27 TO-185.83.00.004-01 4 Croiika Pillar

28 TO-185.83.09.006 2 Bpr13rosuk Splash apron

176




177 Puc. 68. / Fig. 68. TO-28A.13.00.000 Oo6smuoBka / Cowling



TO-28A.13.00.000 O0.imnoBKa Puc. 68
Cowling Fig. 68
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L.
No 11/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.13.11.000 1 Pemerka Grill
2 M10x20.7796 12 Bonr Bolt
3 10.6402 12 [laii6a Washer
4 A10.02.6958 8 [aii6a Washer
5 BMo6x16.17473 10 Bunr Screw
6 M6.5.5915 10 [aiixa Nut
7 6.6402 10 [aii0a Washer
8 J113-226.88.03.006 3 [etns Hinge
9 TO-18b.83.15.001-03 2 Ocb Pin

178




179

24 29 55 64

44 " /ﬁ

28 17 59 32 42 43 37

Puc. 69. / Fig. 69.

6 39 23 52

17

28

342B.10.00.000

I'mapocucrema Topmo3os / Brake hydraulics

44




342B.10.00.000 I'mapocucrema TopM030B Puc. 69
Brake hydraulics Fig. 69
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 208-43.00.120 1 Onanery Flange
2 342B-10.00.050 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
3 342B-10.00.060 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
4 342B-10.00.070 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
5 451.75.00.080 1 ®nanen Flange
6 451A.75.00.090 1 VYTOIbHUK IOBOPOTHBIN Banjo union
7 TO-28A.40.05.000 1 TpyGompoBos Pipeline
8 TO-28A.40.06.000 1 TpyOorpoBos Pipeline
9 TO-28A.40.07.000 1 Tpy6ompoBos Pipeline
10 TO-28A.40.08.000 1 Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline
11 TO-28A.40.09.000 1 TpyGompoBos Pipeline
12 TO-28A.40.10.000 1 Tpy06onpoBosg Pipeline
13 YI'A1-07.01.000 2 Knaman oGpaTtHbIit Check valve
14 YI'A2-01.01.000 1 biox pasrpy3ounslii Safety block
15 YI'A2-05.01.000-01 1 Kpan Topmo3sHoii Positive brake valve
16 YI'A2-05.02.000 1 Kpan TopmMo3HOIi ¢ pydHBIM yIIpaBICHHUEM Negative brake valve
17 YAI'1-02.01.010 4 Coenunenne Angle fitting
18 YI'1-03.01.020 1 Coenunenne Angle fitting
19 342B-10.00.004 2 [Tepexognuk Adapter
20 342B-10.00.005 1 [Tepexoanuk Adapter
21 342B-10.00.006 1 IlepexonHuk Adapter
22 342B-10.00.007 3 laiika Nut
23 20-32/9-CTW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke

180




181

24 29 55 64

44 " /ﬁ

28 17 59 32 42 43 37

Puc. 69. / Fig. 69.

6 39 23 52

17

28

342B.10.00.000

I'mapocucrema Topmo3os / Brake hydraulics

44




Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
24 451-75.00.015 1 [Tepexognuk Adapter
25 451-75.00.017 1 HlTyuep Union
26 TO-28A.40.00.007 1 [Tmactuna Plate
27 TO-28A.40.00.008 2 Tpolinuk Tee-union
28 YI'1-01.01.001 4 Htyuep Union
29 YI'1-01.01.004 13 HlTyuep Union
30 YAI'1-01.02.008 2 Tyuep Union
31 YAI'1-01.06.001 2 tyuep Union
32 YI'1-01.06.003 1 Htyuep Union
33 YI'1-09.01.003 2 3aruyika Plug fittng
34 YAI'1-09.03.001 2 3armyika Plug fittng
35 YAI'1-17.00.001 6 Kononka Block
36 YI'1-13.00.003 1 Htyuep Union
37 M8x16.7796 25 bont Bolt
38 M8x25.7796 3 bonr Bolt
39 M8x45.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
40 MS8.5915 1 laiika Nut
41 M14.15803 2 Kontpraiika Block nut
42 M18.15803 3 Kontpraiika Block nut
43 8.651'.6402 36 [laii6a Washer
44 009-013-25-2-2.9833/18829 5 Komnbwo O-ring
45 013-017-25-2-2.9833/18829 17 Komnbwo O-ring
46 021-025-25-2-2.9833/18829 2 Kombmo O-ring

182




183

24 29 55 64

44 " /ﬁ

28 17 59 32 42 43 37

Puc. 69. / Fig. 69.

6 39 23 52

17

28

342B.10.00.000

I'mapocucrema Topmo3os / Brake hydraulics

44




Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
47 10A0.23358 2 [Tpokmnanka Gasket
48 16A0.23358 3 [Tpoxmanka Gasket
49 22A0.23358 2 [Tpoknanka Gasket
50 G1/27A0.23358 3 [Tpokmnanka Gasket
51 16x25-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=500 mm) Hose (L=500 mm)
52 20x29-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=800 mm) Hose (L=800 mm)
53 MO 15200 PMN50C 1 BrIKTrOYaTens 1aBiIeHAS Pressure switch
54 MO 15200 PMN150C 1 Brikitouarens qaBiaeHust Pressure switch
55 BK-12b 2 BeixmtouaTens cBeTa «CTOI» ruapaBaudeckuit | “Stop” switch
56 16.02.3829 2 JlaTuuk naBieHHS Pressure switch
57 SBO 200-1E1/112A-200AK50 |3 [THeBMOTUIPOAKKYMYJISITOD Hydraulic accumulator
58 ®I'u-12/3 1 ®dunetp Filter
59 1SN NP10x600 A60x60 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JaBJICHUS Hose
60 1SN NP10x550 A60x61 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JaBJICHUS Hose
61 ISN NP10x650 A60x61 2 PykaB BbICOKOTO aBJICHHSI Hose
62 1SN NP10x1150 A60x61 1 PykaB BBICOKOI'O 1aBJICHUS Hose
63 1SN NP10x1200 A61x61 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JaBJICHUS Hose
64 1SN NP10x1300 A60x61 2 PykaB BBICOKOTO JaBJICHUS Hose
65 1SN NP10x450 A61x61 1 PykaB BBICOKOTrO aBJICHUS Hose
66 ISN NP10x750 A61x61 2 PykaB BBICOKOI'O 1aBJICHUS Hose
67 ISN NP10x750 A61x61(180°) 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JaBJICHUS Hose
68 ISN NP10x1100 A61x61(180°) |1 PykaB BBICOKOTO TaBJICHHS Hose
69 16-27/9-CTW2 4 3axxum TORRO Yoke

184




Panuartop
YCIOBHO
HE MOKa3aH

Water radiator
not shown

14

il 21 22 24
15 17 19 20 | 18 23 25 48
16 18 |
| 26
|
i
|
27
Al:
28

—

V.

|
|
~|
(1 A
4| & 9
3 Elﬁj _T_ / 10
| l !
2~ ~ éP v
T |
! | 1 12
AL L _\f 13
! = —§_ = /
| L1l = | = in
] | [
| A
|
B-B(1:2) 36
37
N age— 38
! 39
3N 40
N
34 N 41
43 >E_ 42
185 Puc. 70. / Fig. 70.

|

1)
@\\A
J\ 17
18
44

TO-28A.02.00.000-02

YcranoBka cuiioBasi / Power plant



TO-28A.02.00.000-02 YcraHoBka cui10Bast Puc. 70
Power plant Fig. 70
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i O603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

L [ | |premocobienme mycronoc oposonuioe ¢ SEKTPONAI | e o g
2 1 bannon ”ABTOXUAKOCTE” JUIsl 3aIyCKa IBUTATEINS Ether start aider balloon
3 C8.02.C13.11371 1 [ait6a Washer
4 8.6402 2 IITaii0a Washer
5 M8x16.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
6 M10x25.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
7 10.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
8 A10.02.C13.11371 4 [Iait6a Washer
9 TO-28A.02.00.003 1 [lepexonnuk Adapter
10 YI-1.09.03.002 1 3armymka Plug
11 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 TpybomnpoBon Pipeline
12 J1-565.4100-44 2 Tynep Union
13 10A0.23358 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
14 TO-28A.02.04.000 1 Penykrop Power take-off reducer
15 16x25,0-1,6.10362 1 Pyxas (L= 500 mm) Hose (L= 500 mm)
16 16-27/9-CTW2 2 3axum Yoke
17 M12x25.56.0115.7796 16 bont Bolt
18 12.6402 14 [aii6a Washer
19 1-260.1-04 1 Juzens ¢ TorummBHBIM HacocoM 463-40.02* Diesel with 463-40.02 fuel injection pump*
20 TO-28A.02.00.800 1 ['mymmrens Muffler
21 M12x30.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
22 70x82,5-0,29.10362 1 PykaB (L= 150 mm) Hose (L= 150 mm)
23 70-90/9-C7TW2 2 3axum Yoke
24 90x100-0,29.10362 1 Pyxkas (L= 70 mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
25 80-100/12- CTW2 2 3axxum Yoke
26 TO-28A.02.14.000 1 YcTaHOBKa paguaTopoB Radiator setup

* JlomyckaeTrcsi 3aMeHa Ha TOIUTMBHBIN Hacoc 26.1111.003-20
* Interchangeable with 26.1111.003-20 fuel injection pump

186




Panuartop
YCIOBHO
HE MOKa3aH

Water radiator
not shown

14

il 21 22 24
15 17 19 20 | 18 23 25 48
16 18 |
| 26
|
i
|
27
Al:
28

—

V.

|
|
~|
(1 A
4| & 9
3 Elﬁj _T_ / 10
| l !
2~ ~ éP v
T |
! | 1 12
AL L _\f 13
! = —§_ = /
| L1l = | = in
] | [
| A
|
B-B(1:2) 36
37
N age— 38
! 39
3N 40
N
34 N 41
43 >E_ 42
187 Puc. 70. / Fig. 70.

|

1)
@\\A
J\ 17
18
44

TO-28A.02.00.000-02

YcranoBka cuiioBasi / Power plant



Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne /it O0603HaUYeHHE KOJI-BO
27 TO-28A.02.00.050-01 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
28 TO-28A.02.02.000-01 1 Bak Fuel tank
29 TO-28A.02.00.200 2 Kponmreitn Bracket
30 J-565.3110-21 3 tudt Pin
31 M16x30.56.0115.7796 10 Bonr Bolt
32 16.6402 10 [Tait6a Washer
33 M3P-24.02.65.000 1 MydTa 35macTuIHas pe3HHOBAS Flexicable coupling
34 TM-3.10.05.001 4 [Inanka Plate
35 TO-28A.02.00.100 2 Kponmreitn Bracket
36 2M14x1,5x100.88.35.7796 8 Bont Bolt
37 M14x1,5.05.35.5919 8 laiika Nut
38 C14.02.Cr3.11371 8 [Taii6a Washer
39 3,2x32.019.397 8 HnauaT Cotter pin
40 TO-28A.02.00.500 4 AMopTH3aTOp BEpXHUIT* Pad*
41 TO-18b.72.00.001 8 tudr Pin
42 TO-28A.02.00.400 4 AMoOpTH3aTOp HIKHUT** Pad**
43 M14x30.56.0115.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
44 C12.02.Cr3.11371 12 BT GE Washer
45 TM-59M.1030-002 1 Bonr Bolt
46 14A0.23358 8 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
47 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 TpyGompoBoa Pipeline
48 TO-28A.02.03.000 1 Boznyxoouncrurens Air cleaner
49 J11-226.20.00.006 1 [Tmanka Plate
50 113-226.20.00.007 1 [Taii0a Washer
51 TO-28A.02.00.901 6 [Inanka cronopHas Lock plate
52 TO-28A.02.00.902 1 Brynka Bush
53 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
54 M12x35.88.35.7796 12 Bonr Bolt

*  JlomyckaeTcsi 3aMeHa Ha aMOpTH3aTop BepxHuil 7548-1001410 — 4 mT.
** JlomyckaeTcsi 3aMeHa Ha aMopTu3atop HwkHul 7548-1001420 — 4 .

* Interchangeable with 7548-1001410 upper pad — 4 pc
** Interchangeable with 7548-1001420 lower pad — 4 pc

188




189 Puc. 71. / Fig. 71. TO-18.02.11.000 IITopka paguaropa / Radiator shutter



TO-18.02.11.000 IITopka pagnaropa Puc. 71
Radiator shutter Fig. 71
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 2x16.397 [rmuHT Cotter pin
2 TO-18.02.11.112 Banuk Shaft
3 TO-18.02.11.114 Hakoneunuk Head
4 TO-18.02.11.115 IIpyxuna Spring
5 TO-18.02.11.110 bapaban Drum
6 TO-18.02.11.102 [TonoTHO Canvas
7 TO-18.02.11.001 [Inanka Strip

190




.lV@

Puc. 72. / Fig. 72. TO-28A.02.03.000 Bo3ayxoouuctureusn / Air cleaner

191



TO-28A.02.03.000 Bo3ayxoouncrurenb Puc. 72
Air cleaner Fig. 72
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-181.02.07.400 3 laiika Nut
2 TO-181.02.07.200 3 [ITait0a Washer
3 60-1202800 1 OUIBTP-MAaTPOH KOHTPOIbHBIHN Filter cartridge
4 TO-28A.02.03.200 1 Kopnyc Housing
5 60-1202900 1 OUIbTP-MATPOH HAPYKHBIN External filter cartridge
6 TO-28A.02.03.100 1 Kppika Cover
7 TO-18/1.02.07.101 1 [Ipoxnaaka Gasket
8 A5321000-02 1 MoHonukinon Monocyclone
9 80x100/12-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
10 90x100-0,29.10362 1 Pykas (L=70 mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
11 M10x 25.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
12 10.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
13 A10.02.Cr3.11371 4 [Maii6a Washer

192




3 13

18 2 3

193 Puc. 73. / Fig. 73. TO0-28A.02.02.000-01 TommuBHbIi 6ak / Fuel tank



TO-28A.02.02.000-01 TonauBHbIN 0ak Puc. 73
Fuel tank Fig. 73
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
5 TO-28A.02.02.030 | Kpinka Cover

(TO-28A.02.02.030-01)
3 M10x20.7796 15 Bont Bolt
4 10.6402 15 [Taii6a Washer
5 BM5x14.17473 5 Bunt Screw
6 5.6402 5 [Taii6a Washer
7 14A0.23358 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
8 TO-28A.02.02.001 1 [IpoOxa Plug fitting
9 TM-59.2000-13A 1 [Htynep Union
10 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
11 10M3.23358 2 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
12 H-565.4100-44 1 [Htynep Union
13 TO18A.26.01.001 1 Kppruka Cover
14 TO-18A.26.01.002 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
15 TO-185.72.01.001 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
16 TO-18B.72.01.300 1 [IpoOxa Plug fitting
17 TO-18.02.02.160 1 Ienouka Chain
18 ?’?é_llléf)oléf)oéll(?l 30) 1 OunpTp Filter
19 70-80-58-2-2.9833 1 Konb1iio O-ring
20 TO-28A.02.02.200-01 1 bak Tank
21 JAYMII-0,5 1 JlaTuuk ykazaTensl ypOBHs TOILUIMBA Fuel level gauge sensor
22 TM-59.2000-08 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket

194




195 Puc. 74. / Fig. 74. TO-28A.02.04.000 Pexyxrop or0opa momuocTu / Power take-off reducer



TO-28A.02.04.000 PenykTop oTr00pa MOIHOCTH Puc. 74
Power take-off reducer Fig. 74
NI:i[t;n gggﬁ;icliire KoQJ;Z o HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 J1-565.3110-05 1 IIlati6a Washer
2 YAI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymka Plug fitting
3 J-565.3110-54 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
4 J-565.3110-66 1 Kpermika Cover
5 TO-28A.02.04.013 1 ®nanery Flange
6 TM-3.40.00.021 1 Brynka Bush
7 TO-18.02.04.904 2 [aii6a Washer
8 TO-18.02.04.906 2 [ITa#i6a cronopHas Lock plate
9 TO-28.02.04.029 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
10 YI'1-09.03.006 1 3armymka Plug fitting
11 TO-28A.02.04.001 1 IIpocraBka Spacer
12 TO-28A.02.04.002 1 [Tpoxnanka Gasket
13 TO-28A.02.04.003 1 Kpsimka Cover
14 TO-28A.02.04.005 1 [lectepus Gear
15 TO-28A.02.04.006 1 IllectepHus Gear
16 TO-28A.02.04.007 1 [Tpoxmnanka Gasket
17 TO-28A.02.04.008 1 Ban Shaft
18 TO-28A.02.04.009 1 ITpoknaaka Gasket

196




197 Puc. 74. / Fig. 74. TO-28A.02.04.000 Pexyxrop or0opa momuocTu / Power take-off reducer



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne /it O603HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 TO-28A.02.04.012 1 Kopnyc Housing
20 M10x25.7796 18 bonr Bolt
21 M12x25.7796 2 bonr Bolt
22 M12x40.7796 5 bonr Bolt
23 M20.5915 1 laiika Nut
24 10.6402 18 [Taii6a Washer
25 12.6402 5 [ITaii6a Washer
26 4x40.397 1 et Cotter pin
27 1.2-50x70-1.8752 2 Mamnxkera Collar
28 308A.8338 1 IMogmmnuuk Bearing
29 310.8338 1 [Topmmnauk Bearing
30 310.3.56-04 1 Hacoc Pump
31 TO-18.02.04.905 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
32 TO-28A.02.04.004 1 [lecTepus Gear
33 TO-28A.02.04.011 1 ITpocraBka Spacer
34 M16x45.7796 4 bonr Nut
35 16.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
36 310.3.112-04 1 Hacoc Pump
37 TM-59M.14.00.003 1 Mrynep Union
38 TO-28A.02.04.017 3 [Tnanka Plate

198




199

Puc. 75. / Fig. 75.

MaxoBUK JABUIaTeJIsd

MDP-24.02.65.000 Mydra ssacTtuunas pesunonasi / Flexicable coupling



MDP-24.02.65.000

Myd¢ra 31acTuyHas pe3uHOBast

Flexicable coupling Fig. 75
Ref. 7Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O60o3HAYCHC KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 M3P-24.02.65.020 [Tomymydra Half coupling
2 MO5P-24.02.65.030 [TonymydTa 31acTu4Hast pe3uHOBAs Flexicable half coupling

200



grafik9
Cross-Out


10

11

TO-28A.02.14.000 YcranoBka paguaropoB / Radiator setup

Puc. 76. / Fig. 76.

201



TO-28A.02.14.000 YcranoBka pajuaToposn Puc. 76
Radiator setup Fig. 76
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HAYCHC KOJL-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination

1 TO-18.02.10.021 [Inactuna Plate

2 TO-18.02.10.013 [Tnactuna Plate

3 M12x40.7796 bont Bolt

4 T0O-28.02.20.001 Kponmreitn Bracket

5 J3-214C.13.006 Komnsno Ring

6 TO-18.10.03.001 Brynka Bush

7 TO-18A.09.00.006 Kanar Cable

8 T0O-28.02.10.040 Kponmreitn Bracket

9 T0O-28.02.20.010 Kponmreitn Bracket

10 MOY25V¥10-01 brokx paguatopos B cocTase: Radiator set comprising:
MOUYY.13.003-1 - Paguarop BoasSHOI MOUYY.13.003-1 - Water radiator
M216-68.52.16.000 - PaguaTop ' MIIT M216-68.52.16.000 - Transmission oil cooler

11 T0O-28.02.20.001-01 Kponmreitn Bracket

12 27A0.23358 [Ipoxnanka Gasket

13 TO-185.72.02.001 ITpoGka Plug fitting

202







TO-28.50.00.000 Ananrep Puc. 77
Adapter Fig. 77
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 208A.46.02.100 1 TlMappormmuuIp Hydrocylinder
2 T0O-28.50.01.000 1 Pamka Frame
3 T0O-28.50.02.000 1 TpyGompoBox Pipeline
4 T0O-28.50.03.000 1 Tpy0Gomnposoa Pipeline
5 T0O-28.50.04.000 2 [lepexomuuk Adapter
6 208A-46.02.011 2 Konsuo Ring
7 [1-902.00.10.007 6 IIpoknanka Washer
8 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Cramp
9 T0O-28.50.00.001 1 Kpeimka Cover
10 T0O-28.50.00.002 2 [Mamen Pin
11 TO-28.50.00.003 2 Ocbhb Pin
12 T0O-28.50.00.004 2 Brynka Plug
13 T0O-28.50.00.005 1 [Inactuna Plate
14 T0O-28.50.00.006 2 BonT 3axumHoi Clamping bolt
15 TO-28.50.00.007 1 ryuep Connecting pipe
16 M8x16.56.0115.7796 10 Bbont Bolt
17 M10.6.0115.3032 1 laiika Nut
18 M22.15803 2 Konrpraiika Lock-nut
19 8.651.0115.6402 10 [aii6a Washer
20 10.65T°.0115.6402 1 [aii6a Washer
21 1.3.01.19853 2 Macnenka Oiler
22 PB/112x1050 YM22x1,5 2 Pykas Hose

204




g.
&

iigSnjiim

205 Puc. 78. / Fig.78. 342C.52.00.000 OtBan cHexHbIi / Snow blade



342C.52.00.000 OtBaJj CHe:KHBIN Puc. 78
Snow swing blade Fig. 78
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No ri/m OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 Bbanka Beam
2 TO-28A.52.01.000 1 OtBan Bulldozer blade
3 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Komneco Wheel
4 208-43.06.000-03 2 T'maponununap Hydrocylinder
5 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 [aner Pin
6 [13-235.64.01.001 6 Hox Blade
7 [13-235.64.01.002 1 Hox Blade
8 1.3.116xp.19853 5 Macnenka Lubricator
9 [13-224.63.06.000 1 [Manen Pin
10 342C.52.00.001 1 Tabmudka MapKupOBOYHAS Identification tablet
11 M10x16.56.0115.7796 30 Bonr Bolt
12 M12-6H.5.0115. 5915 30 laiika Nut
13 12.65T".0115.5915 30 laiika Nut
14 J13-235.64.01.005 6 [Mnanka Slat
15 J13-235.64.01.006 1 [Mnanka Slat
16 M10x16.56.0115.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
17 C10.02.C13kn.0115.19853 4 [Taii6a Washer
18 208A-46.00.001 8 Brynka Plug
19 M16x35.56.0115.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
20 16.651.0115.19853 4 [ait6a Washer

206




C-C
/ A-A
F
/ % 3 B-B & N C
?‘/ ' ] N N, [ =
/,i-~\ 7 5 \@ : %% “ N NZ®
/ \\ \7‘: ﬂ \
, | N2 - o
k/ 4 | k5 \ Py
13 % §|¢C
2 1 10
A T & |7 A 2
] /)
s
Srea=——— ‘ '
B B '

207 Puc.79. / Fig.79. 342C.54.00.000 Kpanosas 6e30;10unas crpena/ Crane jib



342C.54.00.000 KpanoBasi 6e30/10uHan cTpeJia Puc. 79
Crane jib Fig. 79
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne /it O6o3HAuCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28.54.01.000 banka Beam
2 TO-28.54.02.000 [Tpoymmna Lug
3 342C.54.00.002 3amenka Latch
4 342C.54.00.003 [Ipyxuna Spring
5 342C.54.00.004 [Mtudt Pin
6 342C.54.00.005 Kprox Hook
7 J13-214C.13.006 Konsmo Ring
8 TO-18A.60.06.001 Ocsp Pin
9 TO-18A.60.06.002 Ocsp Pin
10 TO-18A.60.06.003 Kppimka Cover
11 TO-18A.60.06.005 laiika Nut
12 6,3x63.0115.397 [nuaT Cotter-pin
13 8308.7872 IMommunuuk Bearing

208



\\.\1
2
&
5

P

14

¢ 23
g ) ‘28
26
. e Ll
N
— 27 \/':\/\/\ /\ 3T \/\@ b
(cm. puc.81/
fig.81)

g
| |
N |
N\ i
NV

\/ !
[:%77%
=+
77721/
N

11 26

D-D  (em.pucsy o 14
o m T
\ |
16 = N

\;;@] 21 “%*—*—M—‘—‘

22
Nawiis

23
28

Llj,,_
7

209 Puc. 80. / Fig. 80. 342C.55.00.000 3axsar yemoctHoii / Log grapple



342C.55.00.000

3axBaT 4YeJI0CTHOM

Puc. 80-81
Log grapple Fig. 80-81
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No ri/m 0603HaYCHIe KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 342C.55.01.000 1 YentocTth Grapple
2 342C.55.02.000 2 Tpy6onpoBog Pipe
3 342C.55.03.000 2 Tpy6onpoBog Pipe
4 342C.55.04.000 1 Komnnekrop Manifold
5 351.25.04.100 2 IMaapormnuHap Hydrocylinder
6 TO-28A.25.02.000 1 3axBar Grapple
7 TO-28A.25.02.000-01 1 3axBar Grapple
8 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 [Tepexomuuk Adapter
9 351.25.00.002 2 [Manery Pin
10 351.25.00.003 2 [Tanen Pin
11 351.25.00.004 2 [Tanen Pin
12 351.25.00.005 4 bont Bolt
13 TO-18.06.00.025 5 Cko0a Cramp
14 TO-18K.14.00.004 8 Brynka Bush
15 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 bonr Bolt
16 M12x25.56.0115.7796 2 bonr Bolt
17 M10.0115.3032 1 laiika Nut
18 MS8.0115.5915 2 laiixa Nut

210




(cm. puc.80/fig.80)

211

(

E (cm. puc.80/fig.80)

31

T

1

[T1

alp

[l w(1H

|
=!

&E-—

-
e

=

Puc. 81. / Fig. 81.

342C.55.00.000

3axBart yesoctHoi / Log grapple



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/nt O6o03HaueHne KOJI-BO Hamvenosamme Denomination
19 8.65I'.6402 2 [ait6a Washer
20 10.65I.6402 1 [Taii0a Washer
21 12.65I'.6402 2 [Taii0a Washer
22 12.02.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
23 3,2x20.397 4 nauaT Cotter-pin
24 4x25.397 2 st Cotter-pin
25 030-036-36-2.2.9833/18829 8 Komnbno Ring
26 1,2-55x70-1.8752 8 Mamnkera Cuff
27 1.3.116xp.19853 6 Macnenka Oiler
28 6-12d11x80.45.1115xp.9650 4 Ochb Pin
29 6-16d11x110.45.1115xp.9650 2 Ocpb Pin
30 2ST NP20x850 A10sp Al0sp 4 Pykas Hose
31 2ST NP20x1250 A10sp A10sp 2 Pykas Hose
32 M 036.50B.20 ([IY-16) 2 Kopnyc npassiit Right case

212



213

Kosm 342C.56.00.000

Bucket 342C.56.00.000

Kosm 342C.56.00.000-01

Puc. 82. / Fig. 82.

Bucket 342C.56.00.000-01

: |
[ i
[:] \jl /
A \
— —
A= QBJ
]
A

342C.56.00.000

Ko / Bucket

)]



342C.56.00.000 Ko Puc. 82
Bucket Fig. 82
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No mi/r1 O60o3HAYCHHE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.56.01.000 1 Ko Bucket
(TO-28A.56.01.000-01%)
2 TO-18A.14.09.001 7 3y6 Tooth
3 TO-185.21.00.001 7 [Taii6a Washer
4 M20x95.56.0115.7786 14 bonr Bolt
5 M20.0115.5915 14 laiika Nut
6 20.65I'.0115 14 [Iaii6a Washer

* McrioniHeHNe KOBIIA C TIPUBAPHBIMU 3yObsSIMU

* Version with welded teeth

214




215 Puc. 83. / Fig. 83 342C.57.00.000 IleTka noopTHaﬂ / Angle scrub



342C.57.00.000 leTka moBopoTHasi Puc.83
Angle scrub Fig. 83
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No ri/m O60o3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 208-43.06.000-03 2 IM'mppoumnuuap Hydraulic cylinder
2 J113-224.63.06.000 1 [Tanery Pin
3 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 banka Beam
4 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 [Tanery Pin
5 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Koueco Wheel
6 TO-28A.57.01.000 1 Pama metku Frame of scrub
7 TO-28A.57.02.000 1 [Ierka Scrub
8 TO-28A.57.03.000 1 Ko3sbipek Visor
9 TO-28A.57.04.000 2 Croiika Pillar
10 208A-46.00.001 8 Brynka Bush
11 9351.62.00.004 5 [Tanen Pin
12 TO-28A.57.00.001 2 [Tanery Pin
13 M10x16.7796 4 bont Bolt
14 M16x35.7796 4 bont Bolt
15 16.6402 4 Ilaii6a Washer
16 C 10.11371 4 [laii6a Washer
17 C 12.11371 5 Ilaii6a Washer
18 3.2x25.397 5 nauHT Cotter pin
19 1.31016xp.19853 5 Macnenka Grease fitting
20 6-12b12x25.9650 5 Ochw Pin

216




A\/ 4 1
%;@
24N 5
/ 7
Ruwe
NN
— ))

217 Puc. 84. / Fig. 84. 342C.58.00.000 Buabl rpy3oseie / Pallet fork



342C.58.00.000 Bubl rpy3oBbie Puc.84
Pallet forks Fig. 84
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne i/ O603na4enue KOJI-BO Hanmenosanme Denomination
1 2500/600 2 Buna Fork
2 TO-28A.58.01.000 1 Omnopa Support
3 TO-18A.60.03.004 2 Brynka Plug
4 4x20.019 2 [ImuaT Cotter-pin
5 J13-214C.13.006 2 Koo Ring
6 JIO-16.80.70.201 2 [IpyxuHa Spring
7 TO-18A.60.03.003 2 ®dukcaTop Holder

218




219 Puc. 85. / Fig. 85. 342C.59.00.000 OtBan Oyabao3epHsblii / Bulldozer blade




342C.59.00.000 OTtBaJj 0yJ1b/103€epHBIIi Puc. 85
Bulldozer blade Fig. 85
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne i/ O60o3Ha4enue KOJI-BO Hanmenosanme Denomination
1 TO-28A.59.01.100 1 OtBan Bulldozer blade
2 TO-28A.61.00.001 2 Hox Blade
3 TO-28A.61.00.002 1 Hox Blade
4 M20x55.56.0115.7786 24 bonr Bolt
5 M20.5.0115.5915 24 laiixa Nut
6 20.65I'.0115.6402 24 [aii6a Washer

220




221

5 (Puc. 87/
- 4
\\ I
= X \)
D 11 |
87/ { (
7) AR |
| C ]
| Puc. 87/ o
9 ungy ‘; (i (Puc. 87/ (Puc. 87/
| Fie 57 K Fig.C87) M Fig.cs7) l
L | —] :
NN S S IR B R B R R R R il
] o+ ]+ e +|
A ——1 T—T1" F——
| |
8 K M
Puc. 86. / Fig.86. 342C.60.00.000 KoBm aByxuemtocthoii / Multipurpose bucket



342C.60.00.000 Ko aByx4esirocTHOM Puc. 86
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 86
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No ri/mt O60o3HAYCHNE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
| 342C.60.01.000 1 OtBan
2 342C.60.07.000 1 3aciioHKa
3 332C.60.03.000 1 TpyGomnpoBos Pipeline
4 332C.60.03.000-01 1 TpyOompoBox Pipeline
5 2ST NP20x1650 A10sp A10sp 2 Pykas Hose
6 332C.60.04.000 2 TpyGonpoBos Pipeline
7 332C.60.05.000-01 2 TpyGomnpoBos Pipeline
8 332C.60.06.000-02 1 Hox Blade
9 332C.60.06.000 2 Hox Blade
10 342C.60.02.000 2 IMaapoumnuHap Hydrocylinder
11 2ST NP20x1200 A10sp A10sp 4 Pykas Hose
12 351.25.00.005 4 bonr Bolt
13 030-036-36-2,2.9833/18829 8 Konbuo Ring

222



A=A (Puc. 86 / Fig. 86)

B - B ®uc 56/ Fig. 86)
/4
i "
) ) ] ] §/1
B b
‘ T3

K-K ®uc. 86/ Fig. 86)

I
—

C-C puc. 36/ Fig. 36)

M-M (Puc. 86 / Fig. 86)

g TR
9

—

N
o

—[
Puc. 87. / Fig. 87. 342C.60.00.000 KoBm nByxuesniocthoii / Multipurpose bucket



342C.60.00.000 Ko aByx4esirocTHOM Puc. 87
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 87
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /n 0O603HAYCHHE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 3.2x20.0115.397 4 [IrmuaT Cotter pin

2 6-12x80.45.1115xp.9650 4 Ocsp Pin

3 TO-18K.14.00.004 8 Brynka Bush

4 1.2-55x70-1.8752 8 Mamkera Cuff

5 332C.60.00.003 2 [Tanen Pin

6 4x25.0115.397 2 [muaT Cotter pin

7 6-16x130.45.1115xp.9650 2 Ocp Pin

8 M10x30.46.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt

9 10 65T 0115.6402 5 [ITait6a Washer

10 YAI'1-17.05.001 2 Komonka Block

11 351.25.00.003 2 [Tanern Pin

12 1,3.116xp.19853 6 Macnenka Grease fitting

13 332C.60.00.002 2 [Tanen Pin

14 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush

15 M12x40.56.0115.7786 18 bont Bolt

16 M12-5.0115.5915 18 laiika Nut

17 12 65T 0115.6402 18 [ITait6a Washer

18 TO-28.14.03.200 4 YiotHenue Seal

19 TO-28.06.00.002 1 Komonka Block

20 M10x40.46.0115.7796 1 bont Bolt

21 IMI1-Ho-200X15C1I'PT-H-C-3.2-1.26101 | Skr IIpoBoiioka nopomkosas

22 TO-18.06.00.025 4 Cko0a Cramp

23 M8x20.46.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt

24 MS8-5.0115.5915 2 laiika Nut

25 8 651" 0115.6402 2 [ITait6a Washer

224



225

20 8 2 4

25
—
| E:
TTIRE e
N |
S\
[
Sii==g
' _ |
& -4
c oo

21
15 A 26

/LI 1 1

Puc. 88. / Fig. 88. 342C.62.00.000

22
24

3axsar nanosblii / Bale clamp



342C.62.00.000 3axBar JanoBbli Puc. 88
Bale clamp Fig. 88
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
No r/n1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-18b.62.01.000 1 Omnopa Support
2 TO-18b.62.02.000 1 lampocucrema Hydrosystem
3 TO-28A.14.03.200 1 [Tnura Plate
4 TO-28A.14.03.300 1 [{exa mpaBas Right brush
5 TO-28A.14.03.400 1 Illeka neBas Left brush
6 TO-28A.14.03.500 3 IMaapormmuHIp Hydraulic cylinder
7 TO-28A.14.03.600 2 Omopa Support
8 TO-28A.14.03.700 4 Omopa Support
9 TO-28A.14.03.800 3 Manery Pin
10 TO-28A.14.03.800-01 2 Manery Pin
11 TO-28A.14.03.800-02 1 Manery Pin
12 208A-46.00.001 12 Brynka Bush
13 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Clamp
14 TO-18b.62.00.001 1 Kppimka Cover
15 TO-28A.14.03.002 4 3armymika Plug
16 TO-28A.14.03.003 4 [aii6a Washer
17 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
18 M10x16.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
19 M10x30.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
20 M12x35.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
21 M16x40.56.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt
22 M10.6.0115.6402 1 laiika Nut
23 8.651".0115.6402 4 [aii0a Washer
24 10.65I'.0115.6402 19 [Maii6a Washer
25 12.65I.0115.6402 16 [aii0a Washer
26 16.651.0115.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
27 A10.02.C13.0115. 6958 6 [aii6a Washer
28 1.3116.Xp.19853 10 Macnenka Oiler

226



227

TSNNNNNe
SO

26

Puc. 89. / Fig. 89.

7
§
a P
\

A

|

lk__l
T
| ]

‘14 16 17
15

.../
]

N TSN BN —

== M) A\NNNRASSY =
N SN

K —— -k
NN
~ < “<\

R

N
\

¢ E P S SNNSNSNNNNSSS

hass
(1

332C.55.00.000

W4 TE=NCCEESS VA

H . s | 4 §

]

- — 1]

& |
] =3

4% NN

22 21

3axBart yesioctHoi / Log grapple




332C.55.00.000 3axBaT 4eJII0CTHOM Puc. 89
Log grapple Fig. 89
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-18A.60.04.400 1 3axBar Grapple
2 TO-18A.60.04.610-01 1 Tuapormusp Hydrocylinder
3 20-23-650 V1 4 Pykas Hose
4 M12x60.56.0115.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
5 M12.5.0115.5915 2 laiixa Nut
6 12 65I" 0115.6402 2 [Taii6a Washer
7 TO-28.60.04.630-01 1 Konnexrop Manifold
8 TO-28A.55.01.000 1 YentocTh Grapple
9 20-23-1250 V1 2 Pykan Hose
10 M10x40.56.0115.7796 1 Bonr Bolt
11 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Cko0a Cramp
12 M10.60115.3032 1 laiika Nut
13 10 65I" 0115.6402 1 laiixa Nut
14 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 [Tepexonnux Adapter
15 M 036.50B.20 (Y-16) 2 Kopnyc npassrit Right case
16 TO-18A.60.04.610 1 TMunpouuauHIp Hydrocylinder
17 TO-18A.60.04.500 1 3axBar Grapple
18 M16x120.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
19 M16.5.0115.5915 6 laiika Nut
20 16 65I" 0115.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer
21 TO-18A.60.04.001 2 MMaerr Pin
22 1,3.116xp.19853 6 Macnenka Oiler
23 TO-18.06.00.035 8 Brynka Bush
24 1,2-65x90-1.8752 8 Mamxera Cuff
25 TO-18A.60.04.002 2 Manen Pin
26 TO-18A.60.04.003 2 Manen Pin

228




IMPUJIO)KEHUE / APPEDIX OcHoBHble napameTpsl U pa3dmepsl maccu AMKOIOP 342C ¢ pa3inyHbIME ObICTPOCMEHHBIMH Pado-
ynumu opranamu /For dimensions of carriers AMKODOR 342C with replaceable working attachment

229



OcHoOBHBIE mapaMeTpbl U pasMepbl HIacCH

¢ YesTrcTHBIM 3axBaTom 332C.55.00.000 / 3HauyeHnune
Carrier dimensions Value
with Log grapple 332C.55.00.000
["abGapuTHbIe pazmepsl yenocTHoro 3axsara, MM / Overall dimension Log grapple, mm
e mHa / Length 1900+50
e mmpuna / Width 2090
e BoicoTa / Height 148050
Macca uentocTHoro 3axBara, kr / Weight Log grapple, kg 1000
IIpumensieMocTsh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
I'py3onoabsemuocts maccu, T / Carrier operating Load, t 4
Juametp oxBaTa norpyxaemoro Marepuana, MM / Log diametr, mm 280 - 850
OnpoxuapIBaromas Harpy3Kka mpy NOJTHOCTBIO CJIOXKEHHBIX ToypaMax, kH / 30
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
BrineT npu ropu30HTATIEHOM TTOJIOKEHUH JIall HA MAaKCUMaIbHOM BbIcOTE, MM, / Hook reach, mm 3800
MaxkcumanbHast BbICOTa pa3rpy3ku, MM / Dump height, mm 1750
Panuyc moBopora maceu, m / Carrier turning radius, m 6,0
l"abaputHBIe pa3Mepsl MACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e mHaA / Length 74002100
+
e mupuna / Width 245050
Macca skcrtyatauuonHas macc, kr / Carrier Operating Weight, kg 12600/12200%

* [Tapamerpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-01 / ITapamerpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

230



OcHoBHBIE mapaMeTpbl U pasMeEpPbI HIaCCH

¢ komom 342C.51.00.000 3HaveHue
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.51.00.000

HoMuHaTbHAst BMECTHMOCTB KoBia, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m’ 2,2
I"abapurtHbie pa3mepsl koBma, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm

e muHa / Length 136050

e mmpuna/ Width 2650

e Bricora / Height 1190+50
Macca koBiua, kr / Bucket weight, kg 930
IIpumensiemocts ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C u ero HCIOJIHEHHA
I'pyzonogpemuocts maccu, 1/ Carrier operating load, t 4
V IieIbHBI Bec MOrpy)aeMoro Marepuaia, T/m°/ Material specific weight, t/m’ 1,8
BripeiBHOe ycunue, kH / Breakout force, kN 115
CraTtuueckasi IPOKHUIBIBAIONIAs HArPYy3Ka B CIOKEHHOM rnoioxkeHuu (+40°), kH / 30
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MaxkcumanbHast BbICOTa pa3rpy3ku kosma, MM / Dump height, mm 3030
Brinet kpomku koBimia, MM / Reach, mm 1300
Pamuyc moBopora, M / Turning radius, m 6,1
["aGapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl MIACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm

e mHa (1o HOXY KoBia) / Length 7600+100

e mmpunHa / Width 2650
Macca skcrutyataunonHast macc, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12500/12100%

* [Mapametpsl waccu AMKOJOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapametpbl maccu AMKOJOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

231




OcHOBHbIE MapaMeTpbI U pa3Mepbl MIACCH

€ 0TBAJIOM NMOBOPOTHBLIM /15 cHera 342C.52.00.000 / 3HaueHue
Carrier dimensions Value
with Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000
r /
Cucrema noBopota otBajna / System Snow swing blade Hﬁgg:gs];:f::;aﬂ
Iune! / Tires 6,00-13
JlaBnenaune B mmuax, MIla / Tires pressure,MPa 0,7+0,05
["aGaputHbIe pa3Mepsl OTBAIA MOBOTOPHOTO AJist cHera, MM / Overall dimension snow swing blade, mm
e muHa / Length 500+50
e mmpuna / Width 2620
e BricoTa / Height 1130450
Macca oTBana mOBOpOTHOTO /ISl CHEra, KT / Snow swing blade weight, kg 1100

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

342C u ero McnmoJTHEHHUA

Paaunyc noBopora maccu, M / Turning radius carrier, mm 6,8
["abapuTHbIE pa3Mepsl MIACCH B TPAaHCIOPTHOM TosiokeHuH, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
e muHa / Length 8950+100
e mmpuna/ Width
2900+100
Macca skcrutyaranonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg 12700/12300*

* ITapamerpol maccu AMKOJOP 342C, 342C-01 / Ilapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

232



OcHOBHBIE TAPaMETPbI H Pa3Mephl HIACCH

¢ koBmom 342C.53.00.000 3HaveHue
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.53.00.000
HoMmuHaibHast BMeCTHMOCTB KoBIna, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m’ 2,9
I"abaputHbie pa3meps! kopiia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
132050
e mmHa / Length
- 2650
e mupuna / Width
‘ 129050
e BhicoTa / Height
Macca xoBma, kr / Bucket weight, kg 1050
IIpumensiemocThb ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C u ero ucnoJIHeHUsI
I'py3onoasemuocts maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,8
Y 1eNBHEIN BEC MOTPykaeMoro Matepuana, T/M° / Material specific weight, t/m’ 1,3
BripsiBHOe ycunune, kH / Breakout Force, kN 115
CraTrueckasi ONPOKHU/IBIBAIOIAs HATPY3Ka B CIIOKEHHOM Toj10xkeHuu (+40°), kH / 76
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MaxkcumaibHast BbICOTa pa3rpy3ku kosma, MM / Dump height, mm 2950
Bruter kpomku koBia, MM / Reach, mm 1370
Pannyc moBopota, m / Turning radius, m 6,2
["abaputHBIE pa3Mepsl ACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuH, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm 7500+100
e muHa / Length ) 6;0
e mmpuHa / Width
Macca sxcrutyatannonHas macc, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12650/12250*

* Ilapamerpnl waccu AMKOJIOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

233




OcHOBHBIE MapaMeTPbI U pa3Mepbl MIACCH
¢ KpaHoBoii 0e30/10uHoi cTpeJioit 342C.54.00.000

3HaueHue
. . . . . Value
Carrier dimensions with Crane jib 342C.54.00.000
I"abaputHbie pa3mepsl cTpensl, MM / Crane jib overall dimension, mm
e umHa / Length 380050
e mmpuHa / Width 1240
e Bricota / Height 1130+50
450

Macca ctpensl, kr / Crane jib weight, kg

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C u ero ucnoJTHeHHUA

I'pyzonogbpemHocts maccu, T / Carrier operating load, t

® IpW MHHUMAaJIbHOM BbIIETE Kproka (A) / in position A 125
e [Ipu cpeaHeM BbUIeTa Kproka (B) / in position B 1’2
e 1pu MakcHUMaJbHOM BbUIeTe Kproka (C) / in position C ’
OnpokuIbIBarOIas Harpy3Ka Mpu MOJHOCTBIO CJI0KEHHBIX MOTypaMax Jis Beiieta kptoka A/B/C, kH / 40/30/24
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, in position A/B/C, kN
MakcumanbHasi BRICOTa MorbemMa Kproka B osioxeHuu A/B/C, mm / Hook lifting height in position A/B/C, mm 4550/5000/5450
Bruiet Kproka npu MakCHMaJIbHOM TI0beMe cTpelibl B nonoxenusx A/B/C, mm / Hook reach in position A/B/C, mm 1450/2430/3350
BricoTa Kproka npu ropu30HTaIBHOM TIOJIOKEHHU cTpeibl, MM / Height, mm 1980
BruteT kproka rmpu ropu30HTaILHOM 0JI0keHnn cTpenbl A/B/C, mm / Reach, mm 2700/3750/4800
Pamuyc moBopora, M / Turning radius, mm 6,35
I"abaputHbBIE pa3Mepsl MIACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e mHa / Length 9600
e mupuHa / Width 245050
Macca skcrutyararonnas maccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12100/11700*

* [TapameTpnl maccu AMKOJOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapametpol maccu AMKOJOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

234



OcHOBHBIE TApaMeTPbI H pa3Mephl MACCH

¢ YeJ1roCcTHBIM 3axBaTom 342C.55.00.000 / 3HayeHune
Carrier dimensions Value
with Log grapple 342C.55.00.000

["aGapuTHbIe pa3mepsbl yenocTHoro 3axsara, MM / Overall dimension log grapple, mm
e nnuHa / Length 1950+50
e mmpuna/ Width 2420
e BhbicoTa / Height 174050

Macca yemoctHoro 3axsata, kr / Weight log grapple, kg 1350

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

I'py3onoasemuocts maccu, T / Carrier operating load, t S
JlmameTp oxBaTa morpykaemoro Mmatepuana, MM / Log diametr, mm 600 - 1100
OmnpokuapIBarolias Harpy3Kka IMpH NOJTHOCTBIO CJI0KEHHBIX Homypamax, kH / 7
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
Bbiet npu ropu30HTaIBHOM TOJIOKEHHH JIATl HA MAaKCUMaJIbHOW BeIcOoTe, MM / Hook reach, mm 3850
MaxkcumanbHast BRICOTa pa3rpy3ku, MM / Dump height, mm 2000
Pagunyc noBopora maccu, M / Carrier turning radius, m 6,1
["aGapuTHBIE pa3Mepsbl accy B TpAaHCTIOPTHOM THojoxenuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm 7900+100
e mHa / Length -
. 2450150
e mupuHa / Width
Macca skcrutyaTaipiontast maccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13100/12700*

* [lapamerpnl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-01 / ITapamerpsl maccu AMKOOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

235




OcHoBHBIE MapaMeTPhI M pa3Mepbl IACCH

¢ koBmom 342C.56.00.000 3HauyeHue
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.56.00.000

HomuHaIbHasi BMECTHMOCTB KoBIIa, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m? 1,9
I"abaputHbie pa3meps! koBmia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm

e mHa / Length 123050

2500

e mmpuHa / Width 1160+50

e BbicoTa / Height
Macca koBuia, kr / Bucket weight, kg 800
IIpumensiemocTsh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C u Bce ero NCNOJTHEHUA
I'pyzonogpemuocts maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,8
V IieIbHBI Bec Orpy)aeMoro Marepuana, T/m°>/ Material specific weight, t/m’ 2,0
BeipeiBHOE yeuiue, KH / Breakout force, kKN 115
Crarnueckas IpOKHUIBIBAIOIIAS HArpy3Ka B CIOKEHHOM TojiokeHuH (+40°), kH / 76
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MakcumaibHas BICOTa pasrpysku Kosiia, MM / Dump height, mm 3150
Bruter kpomku koBia, MM / Reach, mm 1200
Panunyc nosopora, M / Turning radius, m 5,9
["abGapuTHBIE pa3Mepsbl Iaccy B TpaHCTIOPTHOM nojoxenuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm 7350+100

e yuHa (1o HOXY KoBmia) / Length 2500

e mmpunHa/ Width
Macca skcrutyaTaionHsast imaccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12400/12000*

* [MapameTpsl maccu AMKOZOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapametpbl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

236



OcHOBHBIE MapaMeTPbI U Pa3Mepsbl MACCH
co meTKoii moBopoTHoi 342C.57.00.000 /
Carrier dimensions
with Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000

3HayeHue
Value

Cucrema noBopora 1metku / System rotory broom

I'mapaBauyveckas /

Hydrosystem
IIunsl / Tires 6,00-13
JaBnenue B mmHax, MIla / Tires pressure,MPa 0,7+0,05
I"abapurtnbie pasmeps meTku, MM / Overall dimension rotory broom, mm
e nuHa / Length 1850+50
e mupunHa / Width 3680
e BricoTa / Height 1280+50
Macca metku, kr / Weight rotory broom, kg 1500

IIpumensieMmocTh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

Pannyc moBopota maccu, m / Carrier turning radius, mm 6,7
upuna youpaemoii monocs! mpsiMo/moBepHyTo Ha 35°, mm / Effective width straignt/rotating 35°, mm 3320+50/2730+50
["aGapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl MIACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm 9300+100

° Amia 3320+50

®  [IMPHHA
Macca skcrutyaranonHas maccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13100/12700*

* [Tapametpbl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-01 / [Iapametpsl maccu AMKOJOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

237




OcHOBHBIE TAapaMeTPbI M pa3Mepsbl ACCH
¢ Busiamu rpy3osbsivu 342C.58.00.000 3
HaYeHHUe
. . . . Value
Carrier dimensions with Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000
'-_-_-—-____—.j'
[Hupuna pacnonoxenus juamn, MM / Effective width, mm 310-1190
I"aGapurtHbie pa3mepsl B Tpy30BbIx, MM / Pallet fork overall dimension, mm
e uuHa / Length 2010+50
e mmwpuna / Width 1240+50
e BrIcOTa / Height 108050
Macca Buu, kr / Pallet fork weight, kg 600
IIpumensieMmocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C u ero HCIOJIHEHHA
I'pyzonogbpemaocts maccu, T/ Carrier operating Load, t 5
CraTnueckasi ONpOKUABIBAIOIIAs HArPY3Ka MPU MOJHOCTHIO CIOXKEHHBIX Noxypamax, kH / 8
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MakcuMainbHas BeIcOTa moabema Buil, MM / Pallet fork Hook lifting height, mm 3700
Briner mo mepeaHei cimHKe J1al BIJI ITPH MaKCUMAJIBHOW BBICOTE moabeMa, MM / Reach, mm 700
MuHMManbHbIN panuyc noBopoTa, M / Carrier turning radius, mm 5,8
["abGapuTHbIE pa3Mepsl Iaccy B TPAaHCIIOPTHOM nojoxenuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm 8150+100
e uHa / Length 24 50__'_ 50
e mmpuna / Width -
Macca skcrutyatanonHas maccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12150/11850*
* [MapameTpsl maccu AMKOJOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapametpbl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

238



OcHoBHbIE MapaMeTpbl U pa3Mepsbl IACCH
¢ oTBaJIoM OyJibao3epHbIM 342C.59.00.000

3HayeHue
Carrier dimensions Value
with Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000
I"abaputHbie pa3mepsl oTBaia Oynpao3epHoro, MM / Bulldozer blade overall dimension, mm
e muHa / Length 500+50
e mmpuna/ Width 2620
e BoIcoTa / Height 113050
Macca otBana Oynbao3epHoro, kr / Bulldozer blade weight, kg 820

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

342C u ero NCHOJTHEHUSA

MaxkcumanbHoe 3ariayoienue otBana, MM / Bulldozer blade digging depth,mm 120
Pannyc moBopota maccu, m / Carrier turning radius, mm 5,9
["aGapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl IACCH B TPAHCIIOPTHOM ToJioxkeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension carrier, mm 71504100
e uuHa / Length 2650
e mmpuna / Width
Macca skcrutyatannonHas macc, Kr / Carrier operating weight carrier, kg 12500/12100%

* Ilapamerpsl maccu AMKOJOP 342C, 342C-01 / ITapamerpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

239




OcHOBHBIE TapaMeTPhbI U pa3Mepbl ACCH
¢ IBYX4eaICcTHBIM KoBmIoM 342C.60.00.000/

Carrier dimensions with 3H3:ﬁlﬂe
Multipurpose bucket
342C.60.00.000
HomuHaibHast BMeCTHMOCTB KoBIua, M° / Heaped capacity, m’ 1,9
I"abapurtHbie pa3mepsl koBma, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e mHa / Length 152050
e mupuna / Width 2500
e Bbicota / Height 1390+50
Macca nByxuentocTHoro koBmia, kr / Bucket weight, kg 1400
IIpumensiemocts ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
I'py3ononsemuocTs maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,4
V IIelIbHEII Bec [orpy)aeMoro Marepuana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m’ 1,8
BripeiBHOE yemnme, kH / Breakout force, kN 100
CraTtrueckasi ONpOKHUIBIBAIOIIAs HArPY3Ka B CI0KEHHOM Tojoxenuu (+40°), kH / 68
Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kN
BricoTa pa3rpy3ku KoBIla (3aKpbITasi 4eII0CTh/OTKPbITask YETIOCTh), MM / 2720/4000
Dump Height (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm
BruteT KpoMKH KOBIIa (3aKphITas YENIOCTh/OTKpBITas yentocTs), MM / Reach (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm 790/950
["aGapuTHBIE pa3Mepsbl accy B TpaHCIIOPTHOM Hojoxenuu, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
7800100
e uuHa / Length 2500
e mmpuna/ Width
Macca skcrutyaTaionsas maccu, kr / Operating Wwight carrier, kg 13000/12600*

* [Tapametpbl maccu AMKO/IOP 342C-01 / Iapametpsl maccu AMKOIOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

240



OcHoBHBIE MapaMeTPbI U pa3Mephbl WACCH
¢ KOBIIOM C YBEeJIUYEHHOM BBICOTOH Pa3srpy3ku

342C.61.00.000/ 3Hauenune
Carrier dimensions with Value
High dump bucket
342C.61.00.000
HoMuHaTbHast BMECTHMOCTB KoBia, M° / Heaped capacity, m’ 4,0
I"abaputHbie pa3mepsl koBia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e uHa / Length 198050
e mupunHa / Width 2450
e BricoTa / Height 1630+50
Macca koBiua, kr / Bucket weight, kg 1850
IIpumensiemocTs ¢ macceu / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
I'py3onoabpemMHOCTh maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,5
Y IeNBHEIN BEC MOTpykaeMoro Matepuana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m’ 0,7
BripsiBHOE yeunue, KH / Breakout force, kKN 100
CraTtudeckas ONpOKHIbIBaIONIasi Harpy3ka B clI0KeHHOM nonoxeHuu (+40°), kH / 70
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
Bricora pasrpysku kosma, Mmm / Dump Height, mm 4350
Bruter kpomku koBia, MM / Reach , mm 1750
MuHuMaNbHBIN paanyc MoBopoTa 1maccu, M / Carrier turning radius, mm 6,2
["abGapuTHbIe pa3Mepsl accy B TpaHCIIOPTHOM nojoxeHuu, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm 8000
e mmHa / Length 2450
e mmpuna/ Width
Macca skcrutyatannonHast macc, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13600/13200%

* [lapametpnl waccu AMKO/IOP 342C-01 / [IapameTpsbl maccn AMKOOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

241




—
OCHOBHbIE TapaMeTPhbI U pa3Mepbl IACCH
N — ¢ 3axBaTOM AanoBbiM 342C.62.00.000 / 3“‘2]"‘1"'““
O Carrier dimensions with Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000 alue
-
Paccrosane mexy nmamamu, MM / Effective width, mm 600 - 1660
[IpononsHOE MEepemMenieHue rpysa, MM 250
["aGapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl JTaoBOro 3axBaTta, MM / Bale clamp overall dimension, mm
munHa / Length 1760+50
mmpunaa / Width 1240+50
BbicoTa / Height 1960+50
Macca nanoBoro 3axBara, kr / Bale clamp weight, kg 1500

IIpumensiemocTh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

I'py3onoasemuocts maccu, T / Operating load , t 2
OmnpoxuabIBaroIas Harpy3Ka Mpy MOJTHOCTHIO CI0KEHHBIX Moypamax, KH /
e 0 40
Static tipping load, full 40" turn, kN
MaxkcuManbHas BeicoTa norpysku, mm / Load height, mm 3950
Bruter no cnmuke nnam, mm / Reach, mm 1100
MunumanbHbIl paguyc noBopota, M / Turning radius, mm 5,5
["abGapuTHBIE pa3Mepbl IIacCH B TPAHCIIOPTHOM TosoxkeHnu, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
e mHa / Length 8250+100
e mupuna / Width 245050
Macca skcruryaranonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg 13155/12750*

* [MapameTpsl maccu AMKOJOP 342C-01 / ITapamerpsl maccu AMKOJOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions .

242



OTBeTCTBEHHBIN peJaKTOp — I'enepanbhblii KoHCTPYKTOP YI'K OAO «AMkoaop-Yaapuuk» C. I'. Memkos
OTBeTCTBeHHBIC 32 BBINYCK:

Havanbuuk Kb S1IUP u CAIIP JI.A. Camyuienko

Havanasnuk otaena IIII HUOKP I'.B. lomam

IIaccu morpy3ounoe mHoropynkunonaiabsuoe AMKOIOP 342C-03. Karanor COOpoYHBIX eIUHMIL U AeTaJjiei

OAO «AMKoJ10p-Y TapHUK» BEAET MOCTOSHHYIO pabOTy 10 COBEPIIEHCTBOBAHMUIO BBIITyCKaeMOW TEXHUKH U OCTABIISET 3a OO0 mpaBo
IPOBOJUTH U3MEHEHHsI KOHCTPYKIIMU OTJENbHBIX COCTABHBIX YacTel 0e3 MpeBapuTeIbHOTO YBEAOMIIEHUS TOTPEOUTENEH.

Hexotopsie 0603HaueHNs, HAUMEHOBaHMS U WUTIOCTPAILUH, IPUBEICHHBIE B JAaHHOM KaTajlore, MOTYT OTIMYAThCs OT IPUOOPETEHHON
Bamu texauku. J{ns momydenus moapoOHoi nH(popMai odpamaiTech K HameMy AUepy U NOIb3yHTech HH(OPMAIIMOHHBIME OIOJIETCHSIMH,

BbImyckaeMbIMU OAO «AMKOZ0p-Y TapHUK» U PACChUIAEMbIMH MOTPEOUTENSIM Ha IOCTOSTHHOW OCHOBE.

Subject to change without prior notice

© OAO «Amkomop», 2004

Bce mpaBa pe3epBupoBaHbl. DTy KHUTY HEJIb3si BOCIPOU3BOIUTE MIIM KOTMPOBATH IEIMKOM HIIM YaCTUYHO 0€3 MUChMEHHOTO pa3pelieHus
OAO «AMKOJ0p-Y ZapHUK.

All rights reserved.

243




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




